Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 1 of 40

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ST. LUKE’S HEALTH NETWORK, INC. d/b/a
ST. LUKE’S UNIVERSITY HEALTH
NETWORK,

801 Ostrum Street, Bethlehem, PA 18015;

)
)
)
)
)
SAINT LUKE’S HOSPITAL OF BETHLEHEM, )
PENNSYLVANIA d/b/a ST, LUKE’S )
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL — BETHLEHEM ) COMPLAINT -- CLASS ACTION
CAMPUS, )
801 Ostrum Street, Bethlehem, PA 18015: g
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action No.:
ST. LUKE’S QUAKERTOWN HOSPITAL.,

1021 Park Avenue. Quakertown, PA 18951;
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CARBON-SCHUYLKILL COMMUNITY
HOSPITAL d/b/a ST. LUKE'S MINERS
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

360 West Ruddle Street, Coaldale, PA 18218;

BLUE MOUNTAIN HOSPITAL d/b/a ST.
LUKE’S HOSPITAL — PALMERTON CAMPUS,
135 Lafayette Avenue, Palmerton, PA, 18071;

Individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated.

Plaintiffs,
V.

LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL,
555 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602;

LANCASTER GENERAL HEALTH,
555 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602;

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH
SYSTEM,
3451 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104;

Pt Mt vt Mt Vgt vttt St vt et et St vt vt gt vt it vt St et

(caption continued on next page)



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 2 of 40

TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
3451 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104,

JOHN DOE 1,
555 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602;

and JOHN DOE 2,
555 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602.

B . T L e S

Defendants.

Plaintiffs ST. LUKE'S HEALTH NETWORK, INC. d/b/a ST. LUKE’S UNIVERSITY
HEALTH NETWORK; SAINT LUKE’S HOSPITAL OF BETHLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA
d/b/a ST. LUKE’S UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL - BETHLEHEM CAMPUS; ST. LUKE'S
QUAKERTOWN HOSPITAL; CARBON-SCHUYLKILL COMMUNITY HOSPITAL d/b/a ST.
LUKE’S MINERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL: and BLUE MOUNTAIN HOSPITAL d/b/a ST.
LUKE’'S HOSPITAL — PALMERTON CAMPUS, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, by and through their undersigned counsel, Cooper & Kirk, PLLC and Webber
MecGill LLC, file the within Class Action Complaint, and in support thereof, Plaintiffs aver as
follows:

NATURE OF THE ACTION

1. This case is about a scheme to dupe Pennsylvania officials into misdirecting
millions of dollars from a pot of money that is supposed to help hospitals across the
Commonwealth cover the cost of charity medical care they provide to some of the

Commonwealth’s sickest uninsured citizens.

2, Over the span of at least five fiscal years—Fiscal Years 2008 through 2012—

Defendants Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University of Pennsylvania



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 3 of 40

Health System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania (collectively, “Lancaster
General™), by and through their employees, John Doe | and John Doe 2, submitted hundreds of
inaccurate and overstated claims to the Pennsylvania government’s Extraordinary Expense
Program (“the EE Program™), a program that maintains funds to compensate hospitals for their
charity care.

3, The scale and scope of this scheme is astonishing. The Pennsylvania Auditor
General has found that from Fiscal Years 2010 through 2012, about 75% of all claims that
Lancaster General submitted to the EE Program were invalid. By comparison, only about 10% of
the claims submitted by all other hospitals combined were invalid. Put differently, Lancaster
General submitted invalid claims at a rate 7.5 times higher than other hospitals.

4, By submitting massive numbers of invalid and overstated claims on behalf of
Lancaster General, John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 unlawfully diverted millions of dollars that should
have been paid to the Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class. John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 knew that
Lancaster General’s claims were grossly inflated but nevertheless continued to submit them even
after being called out by the Auditor General. For years, these fraudulent claims were transmitted
to the Commonwealth over the Internet, and each transmission constituted an act of wire fraud
under 18 U.S.C. § 1343. Together, these multiple acts of wire fraud formed a “pattern of
racketeering activity” under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).

5. The EE Program is not a bottomless pot of money. In fact, just the opposite is true.
There has typically not been enough money in the fund to pay for all the extraordinary expense
claims that hospitals submitted to the Commonwealth. And so, each hospital has been apportioned
a pro rata share of the limited amount of money in the EE Program, payable according to each

hospital’s claimed share of the total extraordinary expense claims incurred in Pennsylvania each



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 4 of 40

year. Because Defendants submitted a shocking number of incorrect and overstated extraordinary
expense claims, Lancaster General was paid far in excess of its pro rata share. This means that
other hospitals—specifically, the named Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class—were underpaid their
pro rata share and thereby injured in their business and property.

6. From Fiscal Year 2010 through Fiscal Year 2012, Lancaster General was overpaid
nearly $9 million from the EE Program. Given that only about $32.5 million in EE Program funds
were distributed to hospitals during those three years, this means that more than one out of every
Jfour dollars disbursed during the relevant time period was improperly disbursed to Lancaster
General. This also means that the Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were undercompensated by
nearly $9 million during those years.

7 Unsurprisingly, Lancaster General has already effectively admitted that it would
work a serious injustice for it to retain the millions of dollars in overpayments that it has received
for Fiscal Years 2010 through 2012. Lancaster General was also overpaid millions of dollars for
Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009, because it a/so submitted massive amounts of incorrect and overstated
claims during those years. But Lancaster General later complied with the Commonwealth’s
instruction to return the money it was improperly overpaid during those two fiscal years, so that
the money could be redistributed to hospitals that were underpaid. Lancaster General did not bring
a legal challenge or otherwise question the legality of the Commonwealth’s instruction that it repay
its ill-gotten funds. Moreover, Lancaster General has for years maintained the millions of dollars
in overpayment that are at issue in this case—i.e.. the overpayments received for Fiscal Years 2010
through 2012—as a reserve on its financial books, set aside for later redistribution.

8. Pennsylvania’s Auditor General, who oversees the Extraordinary Expense

Program, has already concluded, in a number of reports issued across several years, that Lancaster



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 5 of 40

General submitted huge numbers of incorrect and overstated claims and has been massively
overcompensated under the EE Program. The Auditor General’s meticulous reports identify, for
all of the fiscal years relevant to this case, the precise amount by which Lancaster General was
overpaid each year, and the precise amount by which Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were
underpaid each year.

9. Nevertheless, Lancaster General has refused to repay the millions of dollars n ill-
gotten funds it has received from the public fisc as a consequence of the hundreds of invalid and
overstated extraordinary expense claims its employees submitted for Fiscal Years 2010 through
2012. In other words, Defendants are intent upon enriching themselves to the tune of millions of
dollars, at the expense of Pennsylvania’s neediest citizens and the hospitals that provide charity
care to those citizens.

10.  Plaintiffs thus bring this class action complaint, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated, alleging claims under the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt
Organizations Act (*RICO™) as well as claims under Pennsylvania law for unjust enrichment,
money had and received, and constructive trust. Plaintiffs ask this Court to award them and the
Plaintiff Class treble damages, attorneys’ fees, and the other relief to which they are entitled under
federal and state law.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

11.  This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ RICO claims under 18
U.S.C. § 1964(c) and 28 U.S.C. § 1331. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’
state law claims under 28 U.S.C. § 1367.

12.  Venue is proper in this Court under 18 U.S.C. § 1391(b) and 18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)

because at least one Defendant resides in this district and all Defendants are residents of



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 6 of 40

Pennsylvania; Defendants transact their affairs in this district; a substantial portion of the events
giving rise to this suit occurred in this district; a substantial part of property that is the subject of
this action is situated in this district; and at least one Defendant is subject to personal jurisdiction
with respect to this case.
PARTIES

13.  Plaintiff ST. LUKE'S HEALTH NETWORK, INC. d/b/a ST. LUKE’S
UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK (“St. Luke’s University Health Network™ or “St. Luke’s”)
is a non-profit corporation comprised of ten hospitals, a regional medical school campus, the
nation’s longest continuously operating nursing school, the largest hospital-based EMS service in
Pennsylvania, more than 1,400 physicians and providers, numerous primary and specialist care
sites, and various outpatient testing and service facilities. St. Luke’s is headquartered and has its
principal place of business in Bethlehem, Pennsylvania. St. Luke’s brings this case individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated.

14.  Plaintiff SAINT LUKE’S HOSPITAL OF BETHLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA
d/b/a ST. LUKE’S UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL — BETHLEHEM CAMPUS (“St. Luke’s
Bethelem™) is a non-profit corporation and a member of the St. Luke’s University Health Network.
St. Luke’s Bethlehem is headquartered and has its principal place of business in Bethlehem,
Pennsylvania. St. Luke’s Bethlehem brings this case individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated.

15. Plaintiff ST. LUKE’S QUAKERTOWN HOSPITAL (*St. Luke’s Quakertown™) is
a non-profit corporation and a member of the St. Luke’s University Health Network. St. Luke’s
Quakertown is headquartered and has its principal place of business in Quakertown, Pennsylvania.

St. Luke’s Quakertown brings this case individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 7 of 40

16.  Plaintiff CARBON-SCHUYLKILL COMMUNITY HOSPITAL d/b/a ST.
LUKE’S MINERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (*St. Luke’s Miners™) is a non-profit corporation
and a member of the St. Luke’s University Health Network. St. Luke’s Miners is headquartered
and has its principal place of business in Coaldale, Pennsylvania. St. Luke’s Miners brings this
case individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated.

17 Plaintiff BLUE MOUNTAIN HOSPITAL d/b/a ST. LUKE’S HOSPITAL
— PALMERTON CAMPUS (“St. Luke’s Palmerton™) is a non-profit corporation and a member of
the St. Luke’s University Health Network. St. Luke’s Palmerton is headquartered and has its
principal place of business in Palmerton, Pennsylvania. St. Luke’s Palmerton brings this case
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated.

18. Defendant LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL (“Lancaster General Hospital™)
is a corporation that is part of Lancaster General Health/Penn Medicine, a member of the
University of Pennsylvania Health System. Lancaster General Hospital is headquartered and has
its principal place of business in Lancaster, Pennsylvania.

19. Defendant LANCASTER GENERAL HEALTH (“Lancaster General Health™) is a
corporation that is a member of the University of Pennsylvania Health System. Lancaster General
Health’s network encompasses Lancaster General Hospital. Lancaster General Health is
headquartered and has its principal place of business in Lancaster, Pennsylvania.

20.  Defendant UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH SYSTEM (*Penn
Medicine™) is a medical entity that oversees and operates multiple hospitals and medical facilities
in Pennsylvania, including Lancaster General Hospital and Lancaster General Health. Penn
Medicine is a division of the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania. Penn Medicine is

headquartered in and has its principal place of business in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 8 of 40

21.  Defendant TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
(“University of Pennsylvania™) is a corporation that owns and operates Penn Medicine, Lancaster
General Hospital, and Lancaster General Health. The University of Pennsylvania is headquartered
in and has its principal place of business in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

22.  Defendant JOHN DOE 1 is an employee of Lancaster General who developed and
oversaw implementation of the fraudulent claims submission policy that is the subject of this
lawsuit.

23; Defendant JOHN DOE 2 is an employee of Lancaster General who implemented
the fraudulent claims submission policy by submitting the fraudulent claims to the Department and
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania via the wires.

FACTS

The Tobacco Settlement Act’s Extraordinary Expense Program.

24.  In November 1998, Pennsylvania and 45 other States entered into the “Master
Settlement Agreement” with some of the nation’s largest cigarette manufacturers. The Master
Settlement Agreement released the cigarette manufacturers from claims regarding the advertising,
marketing, and promotion of cigarettes in exchange for about $206 billion over 25 years. These
payments were designed in part to allow the States to recover the massive amounts of tobacco-
related health care costs they would have to incur in the coming years.

25: In June 2001, the Pennsylvania General Assembly enacted the Tobacco Settlement
Act, P.L. 755, No. 77, as amended, 35 PA. CONS. STAT. § 5701.101 ef seq. (“the Act”), to allocate
Pennsylvania’s share of the Master Settlement Agreement funds. We refer to this money as the
“Tobacco Settlement Fund.” Pursuant to the Act, Pennsylvanians decided to allocate the

Commonwealth’s Tobacco Settlement Fund to hospitals that provide charity care. The Act’s



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 9 of 40

purpose was to offset the losses that these hospitals regularly incurred when they provided this
charity care to Pennsylvania’s neediest citizens.

26. The Act established two programs to allocate the Tobacco Settlement Fund: the
Hospital Uncompensated Care Program (“the UC Program™), and the Hospital Extraordinary
Expenses Program (“the EE Program™). The UC Program receives 85% of the funding, while the
EE Program receives the remaining 15% of the funding. 35 PA. CoNs. STAT. § 5701.1106(b).

27.  The UC Program provides compensation to hospitals that meet certain statutory
criteria, including that they accept all individuals regardless of their ability to pay for emergent
medically necessary services. 35 PA. CONS. STAT. § 5701.1104(b)(1). The UC Program is not at
issue in this case.

28. This case is about recipients of funds under the EE Program, which makes funds
available to reimburse hospitals that do not receive funds pursuant to the UC program. The EE
Program reimburses these hospitals for “extraordinary expenses™ they incur when they treat
persons without health insurance, such as high cost trauma patients. The Act defines “extraordinary
expenses™ as the cost of hospital inpatient services provided to an uninsured patient which exceeds
twice the hospital’s average cost per stay for all patients. 35 PA. CoNs. STAT. § 5701.1102.

29.  The Act specifies how EE Program funds must be distributed to participating
hospitals. The Act states that the payment to participating hospitals shall equal the lesser of: (1) the
hospital’s extraordinary expenses or (2) the prorated amount of each hospital’s percentage of
extraordinary expense costs as compared to all eligible hospitals’ extraordinary expense costs, as
applied to the total funds available in the Hospital Extraordinary Expense Program for the fiscal

year. 35 PA. Cons. STAT. § 5701.1105(d).



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 10 of 40

30.  Hospitals submit their extraordinary expense data through an Internet portal to the
Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council (*the PHC4” or “the Council™). Hospitals
have an opportunity to submit claims on a quarterly basis, and then they may adjust their claims
for accuracy about 18 months after their final quarterly submission for a given fiscal year.

31.  The Act prohibits hospitals from submitting invalid or overstated extraordinary
expense claims, from being compensated for invalid or overstated extraordinary expense claims,
and from receiving or retaining more money from the EE Program than the hospital is entitled to
receive or retain under the Act. The Act further states that in no case shall payments to a hospital
under the statute exceed the aggregate cost of services furnished to patients with extraordinary
expenses.

32.  The EE Program is overseen by the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services
and formerly by its predecessor the Department of Public Welfare (collectively, “the Department™)
and by the Pennsylvania Auditor General (“the Auditor General™). The Department allocates funds
pursuant to the EE Program, and the Auditor General reviews the accuracy of those allocations.
During some past fiscal years, the Department used the results of the Auditor General’s report to
claw back and redistribute funds that were incorrectly overpaid to Lancaster General and other
hospitals.

33. The Department’s duties include, infer alia, the administration of the EE Program;
the collection of data necessary to administer the EE Program, including but not limited to data
from the Council; and the duty to contact the appropriate data source if there is missing data or

there is a need to obtain any other necessary information.

10



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 11 of 40

Total Payments Made Under the EE Program.

34. For Fiscal Years 2010 through 2012, the total amount of extraordinary expenses
claimed by participating hospitals exceeded the total funds available in the EE Program. For
example, for Fiscal Year 2011, 67 hospitals submitted extraordinary expense claims totaling about
$14 million, but the Department had less than $11 million to allocate under the EE Program that
year.

35. Because the EE Program was initially “oversubscribed” in each of these years, if
one hospital entered invalid or inflated extraordinary expense claims, that hospital would receive
an unjustly high proportion of the EE Program funds. This necessarily means that other hospitals—

.those hospitals that did not enter incorrect or overstated extraordinary expense claims—would
receive less money than they are entitled to under the Act. For example, if Hospital A incorrectly
claimed $8 million in extraordinary expenses when it had in fact incurred only $1 million in
extraordinary expenses, Hospital A would be over-compensated. Hospitals B, C, and D, which
correctly reported the amount of their extraordinary expense claims, would receive substantially
less than the pro rata share they are entitled to under the Act.

36.  Across Fiscal Years 2010 through 2012, the Department made payments of about
$32.5 million to Pennsylvania hospitals pursuant to the EE Program.

57, For Fiscal Year 2010, in November 2010, the Department distributed $13,280,546
in extraordinary expense payments to 70 hospitals, based on 789 extraordinary expense claims
submitted for the period July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008. However, as concluded by a later audit of
the Pennsylvania Auditor General, only 489 of those claims—or 62% of all claims—were
allowable, while an additional 47 claims not included in the Department’s database were

allowable. The Auditor General determined that the Department made a net overpayment of

11



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 12 of 40

$859,496. The Auditor General also determined that 54 hospitals were underpaid a total of
$4,727,010, and 16 hospitals were overpaid a total of $5,586,506. See EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE,
PENNSYLVANIA AUDITOR GENERAL, SUMMARY REPORT ON THE RESULTS OF THE INDIVIDUAL
REVIEWS OF 70 HOSPITALS RECEIVING EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE TOBACCO FUND PAYMENTS AND
94 HospiTALS RECEIVING UNCOMPENSATED CARE TOBACCO FUND PAYMENTS FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE IN NOVEMBER 2010 (May 23, 2014) (attached as Exhibit A).

38. For Fiscal Year 2011, in November 2011, the Department distributed $10,911,974
in extraordinary expense payments to 68 hospitals, based on 486 extraordinary expense claims
submitted for the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009. However, as concluded by a later audit of
the Pennsylvania Auditor General, only 387 of those claims—or 80% of all claims—were
allowable, while an additional 50 claims not included in the Department’s database were
allowable. The Auditor General determined that the Department made a net overpayment of
$855,649. The Auditor General also determined that 46 hospitals were underpaid a total of
$1,941,963, and 22 hospitals were overpaid a total of $2,797,612. See EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE,
PENNSYLVANIA AUDITOR GENERAL, HOSPITALS® SUBSIDY ENTITLEMENT TO EXTRAORDINARY
EXPENSE AND UNCOMPENSATED CARE PAYMENTS RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE IN NOVEMBER 2011 (Oct. 2, 2014) (attached as Exhibit B).

39.  For Fiscal Year 2012, in August 2012, the Department distributed $8,462.497 in
extraordinary expense payments to 66 hospitals, based on 800 extraordinary expense claims
submitted for the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010. However, as concluded by a later audit of
the Pennsylvania Auditor General, only 586 of those claims—or 73% of all claims—were
allowable, while an additional 29 claims not included in the Department’s database were

allowable. The Auditor General determined that 48 hospitals were underpaid a total of $2,090,989,

12



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 13 of 40

and that 18 hospitals were overpaid by that same amount. See EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE,
PENNSYLVANIA AUDITOR GENERAL, HOSPITALS™ SUBSIDY ENTITLEMENT TO EXTRAORDINARY
EXPENSE AND UNCOMPENSATED CARE PAYMENTS RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES IN AUGUST 2012 (Apr. 15, 2015) (attached as Exhibit C).

40.  The following table summarizes the total payments actually made pursuant to the

EE Program from Fiscal Year 2010 through Fiscal Year 2012:

2010 2011 2012
Participating Hospitals 70 68 I _-(; -

BTGP | g 109 53
Overpaid Hospitals 16 22 18
Amount Overpaid ($M) $5.6 $2.8 $2.1
Underpaid Hospitals 54 46 48
Amount Underpaid $4.7 $1.9 $2.1
Net Overpayment ($M) $0.9 $0.9 -

Defendants Massively Inflate Lancaster General’s Extraordinary Expense Claims.

41.  This case is about Defendants’ years-long practice of submitting massively inflated
extraordinary expense claims. As a consequence of these invalid extraordinary expense claims,
Lancaster General has been unjustly enriched by about $9 million from the EE Program for Fiscal
Years 2010 through 2012. Put differently, more than 25% of all moneys distributed from the EE
Program over these three years were wrongfully and unlawfully allocated to Lancaster General

rather than Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class.

13



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 14 of 40

42.  For Fiscal Year 2008, Lancaster General Hospital: (a) submitted on or about
November 30, 2005, claims for payments based on claims from July 1 to September 30, 2005;
(b) submitted on or about February 28, 2006, claims for payments based on claims from October
1 to December 31, 2005; (c) submitted on or about May 31, 2006, claims for payments based on
claims from January 1 to March 31, 2006; (d) submitted on or about August 31, 2006, claims for
payments based on claims from April 1 to June 30, 2006; and (e) submitted its annual verification
of these claims on or about February 10, 2008.

43. Sometime before March 2008, John Doe 1, an employee at Lancaster General,
developed a plan whereby the hospital would pad the claims it submitied to the Commonwealth
through the PHC4 Internet portal and thereby secure for Lancaster General more than its lawful
funding under the EE Program. To that end, on or around February 10, 2008, as well as during the
quarterly submission dates for Fiscal Year 2008 identified above, John Doe 1 instructed John Doe
2—another Lancaster General employee—to prepare and submit through the PHC4 portal
materials purporting to show that, during Fiscal Year 2008, Lancaster General Hospital was
entitled to $2.8 million under the EE Program. A July 26, 2010 report by the Auditor General
would later reveal that for Fiscal Year 2008 Lancaster General Hospital was entitled to less than
half that amount, or only $1.1 million from the EE Program. John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 knew
that the Fiscal Year 2008 submissions were false, and each transmission of information over the
Internet through the PHC4 portal for Fiscal Year 2008 constituted a separate act of wire fraud
under 18 U.S.C. § 1343.

44, For Fiscal Year 2009, Lancaster General Hospital: (a) submitted on or about
November 30, 2006, claims for payments based on claims from July 1 to September 30, 2006;

(b) submitted on or about February 28, 2007, claims for payments based on claims from October

14



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 15 of 40

1 to December 31, 2006; (c) submitted on or about May 31, 2007, claims for payments based on
claims from January 1 to March 31, 2007; (d) submitted on or about August 31, 2007, claims for
payments based on claims from April 1 to June 30, 2007; and (e) submitted its annual verification
of these claims on or about February 10, 2009.

45, John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 were again responsible for misrepresentations made to
the Commonwealth through submissions on the PHC4 Internet portal for Fiscal Year 2009. On or
about February 10, 2009, as well as during the quarterly submission dates for Fiscal Year 2009
identified above, John Doe 1 instructed John Doe 2 to prepare and submit through the PHC4 portal
materials purporting to show that during the relevant period Lancaster General Hospital had
incurred total costs qualifying for reimbursement under the EE Program of over $7.9 million. A
February 16, 2012 report by the Auditor General would later determine that Lancaster General
Hospital had only $1.3 million in qualifying expenses. In other words, the 2009 Fiscal Year
submission prepared by John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 falsely represented that Lancaster General
Hospital incurred roughly six fimes more in qualifying extraordinary expenses than it had actually
incurred. As a result of this misrepresentation, Lancaster General Hospital received nearly $2.9
million from the EE Program that should have been distributed to Plaintiffs and other members of
the Plaintiff Class in Fiscal Year 2009. The transmission of each of the fraudulent Fiscal Year
2009 submissions over the Internet by John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 was a separate act of wire fraud
under 18 U.S.C. § 1343.

46. In sum, by and through John Doe 1 and John Doe 2, Lancaster General submitted
massive amounts of invalid or overstated extraordinary expense claims for Fiscal Years 2008 and
2009, resulting in millions of dollars of overcompensation. For Fiscal Year 2008, Lancaster

General was overpaid $1.7 million, representing 62% of the $2.8 million in overpayments made

15



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 16 of 40

that year. For Fiscal Year 2009, Lancaster General was overpaid $2.9 million, representing 73%
of the $3.9 million in overpayments that year. The Commonwealth ultimately ordered Lancaster
General to repay excess sums it collected under the EE Program for Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009.
But, as detailed below, John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 continued to submit fraudulent claims to the
Commonwealth for Fiscal Years 2010, 2011, and 2012. Lancaster General has not repaid the
excess sums it received from the EE Program during Fiscal Years 2010, 2011, and 2012,

47. For Fiscal Year 2010, Lancaster General Hospital: (a) submitted on or about
November 30, 2007, claims for payments based on claims from July | to September 30, 2007;
(b) submitted on or about February 29, 2008, claims for payments based on claims from October
1 to December 31, 2007; (c) submitted on or about May 31, 2008, claims for payments based on
claims from January 1 to March 31, 2008; (d) submitted on or about August 31, 2008, claims for
payments based on claims from April 1 to June 30, 2008; and (e) submitted its annual verification
of these claims on or about February 10, 2010.

48. On or about February 10, 2010, as well as during the quarterly submission dates for
Fiscal Year 2010 identified above, John Doe 1 instructed John Doe 2 to prepare and submit through
the PHC4 portal Lancaster General Hospital’s Fiscal Year 2010 EE program claims. These
submissions represented that during the relevant period Lancaster General Hospital had 297
qualifying claims for which it incurred almost $11 million in expenses. For Fiscal Year 2010,
Lancaster General Hospital's claimed expenses represented 46.7% of all qualifying expenses
claimed by all hospitals—a figure that shows that the submission was so grossly inflated that those
who prepared it knew or should have known it was false. A May 23, 2014 report by the Auditor
General reveals that in fact only 51 of those claims were qualifying claims, and that Lancaster

General Hospital should have received only $1.3 million for Fiscal Year 2010. As a result of these

16



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 17 of 40

misrepresentations, Lancaster General Hospital received roughly $4.9 million from the EE
Program that should have been distributed to Plaintiffs and other members of the Plaintiff Class in
Fiscal Year 2010. Each of the fraudulent Fiscal Year 2010 transmissions sent over the Internet by
John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 was a separate act of wire fraud under 18 U.S.C. § 1343.

49, For Fiscal Year 2011, Lancaster General Hospital: (a) submitted on or about
November 30, 2008, claims for payments based on claims from July 1 to September 30, 2008;
(b) submitted on or about February 28, 2009, claims for payments based on claims from October
1 to December 31, 2008; (c) submitted on or about May 31, 2009, claims for payments based on
claims from January 1 to March 31, 2009; (d) submitted on or about August 31, 2009, claims for
payments based on claims from April 1 to June 30, 2009; and (e) submitted its annual verification
of these claims on February 10, 2011.

50.  Onorabout February 10, 2011, as well as during the quarterly submission dates for
Fiscal Year 2011 identified above, John Doe 1 instructed John Doe 2 to prepare and submit still
more fraudulent EE Program reimbursement requests through the PHC4 portal. The Fiscal Year
2011 submissions claimed that Lancaster General Hospital had 111 qualifying claims for which it
had incurred more than $4.6 million in expenses. But an October 2, 2014 report by the Auditor
General shows that in fact only 31 of those claims were qualifying claims, and that Lancaster
General Hospital should have received only about $1.2 million in Fiscal Year 201 1. The falsehoods
in the Fiscal Year 2011 induced the Commonwealth to disburse almost $2.4 million to Lancaster
General Hospital that should have been paid to Plaintiffs and other members of the Plaintiff Class
in Fiscal Year 2011. The transmissions of the fraudulent Fiscal Year 2011 submissions over the

Internet by John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 were acts of wire fraud under 18 U.S.C. § 1343.

17



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 18 of 40

Jli For Fiscal Year 2012, Lancaster General Hospital: (a) submitted on or about
November 30, 2009, claims for payments based on claims from July 1 to September 30, 2009;
(b) submitted on or about February 28, 2010, claims for payments based on claims from October
1 to December 31, 2009; (c) submitted on or about May 31, 2010, claims for payments based on
claims from January 1 to March 31, 2010; (d) submitted on or about August 31, 2010, claims for
payments based on claims from April 1 to June 30, 2010; and (e) submitted its annual verification
of these claims on February 9, 2012.

52: On or about February 9, 2012, as well as during the quarterly submission dates for
Fiscal Year 2012 identified above, John Doe 1 instructed John Doe 2 to prepare and submit through
the PHC4 portal additional fraudulent EE Program reimbursement requests. These submissions
stated that Lancaster General Hospital had 188 qualifying claims for Fiscal Year 2012 for which
it incurred expenses of over $8 million. But an April 15, 2015 report by the Auditor General
revealed that in fact only 58 of those claims were qualifying claims, and that Lancaster General
Hospital should have received only $1.1 million in Fiscal Year 2012. As a result of the
misrepresentations in the Fiscal Year 2012 submissions, Lancaster General Hospital received over
$1.5 million from the EE Program that should have been distributed to Plaintiffs and other
members of the Plaintiff Class. The transmissions of the fraudulent Fiscal Year 2012 submissions
over the Internet by John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 were acts of wire fraud under 18 U.S.C. § 1343.

53.  Asdetailed above, John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 engaged in a years-long practice of
submitting invalid and inflated EE Program reimbursement requests to the Commonwealth. For
example, they submitted claims on behalf of Lancaster General Hospital for service that was not
provided to an uninsured patient and that did not exceed twice the hospital’s average cost per stay

for all patients. These claims were invalid or overstated for a number of reasons including that the

18



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 19 of 40

patients were not in fact uninsured, the cost of service did not exceed the hospital’s actual average
cost per stay for all patients, Lancaster General Hospital received partial or total compensation for
the care, and Lancaster General Hospital never even provided the care that they claimed to have
provided in their claims submissions. Lancaster General Hospital’s actual pro rata share of
submitted, qualified claims was far smaller than the share used in the Department’s initial
distribution.

54, From Fiscal Year 2010 through Fiscal Year 2012, Lancaster General Hospital
submitted a total of 596 claims under the EE Program, or about 30% of all extraordinary expense
claims submitted by all approximately 100 hospitals across that three-year period. Fully 456 of
Lancaster General Hospital’s claims were rejected as invalid by the Auditor General, which means
that more than 75% of all the claims they submitted were invalid. In other words, the overwhelming
majority of claims they submitted were invalid. By contrast, only 157 of the 1,479 claims submitted
by all other hospitals combined—or about 10% of other hospitals’ claims—were invalid.
Lancaster General thus submitted invalid claims at a rate 7.5 times higher than all other hospitals.

55.  The circumstances surrounding Lancaster General’s EE Program reimbursement
requests make plain that John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 knew that they were making false
representations. Even after the Auditor General released a report on July 26, 2010 that revealed
that Lancaster General Hospital’s reimbursement request for Fiscal Year 2008 was grossly
inflated, John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 continued to transmit inaccurate claims and expense data to
the Commonwealth for two additional fiscal years. Moreover, Lancaster General had 18 months
or more to confirm the accuracy and reconcile its claims before submitting its annual verification
for any particular year, yet Lancaster General failed to correct the false and fraudulent submissions

for which John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 were responsible.

19



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 20 of 40

56. The fraudulent intent of John Doe | and John Doe 2 is further demonstrated by the
fact that Lancaster General submitted invalid or overstated claims for reimbursement that far
outpaced the false-claim rate for other hospitals. The massive amounts by which Lancaster General
was overcompensated demonstrate that John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 deliberately engaged in a
scheme, lasting at least during the submission periods for Fiscal Years 2008 through 2012, to
submit extraordinary expense claims, knowing they were false. The aim of this scheme was to
defraud the Department, the Auditor General, the PHC4, the citizens of Pennsylvania, and
Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class—i.e., the dozens of law-abiding hospitals that provide care to
Pennsylvania’s neediest citizens. Indeed, Lancaster General’s own in-house finance department
has admitted that the hospital was systematically overpaid.

57, Defendants’ scheme caused Lancaster General to be massively overcompensated
under the EE Program. Between 2010 and 2012, Lancaster General was paid about $12.4 million
under the EE Program, but in fact it should have been paid only about $3.6 million, or less than
30% of what it was actually paid. Lancaster was overpaid roughly $8.8 million over those three
fiscal years.

58.  The overpayments to Lancaster General and underpayments to Plaintiffs and the
Plaintiff Class were made over the interstate wires by the Department on or about the following
dates: November 29, 2010, for Fiscal Year 2010;: November 14, 2011, for Fiscal Year 2011:; and
August 27, 2012, for Fiscal Year 2012. Each of these transmissions constituted wire fraud because
they were an integral part of the scheme by John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 to defraud the EE Program
and deprive the named Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class of funds to which they were entitled. Each

of these transmissions was made from the Department to Lancaster General Hospital.

20



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 21 of 40

59.  The following table identifies, for Fiscal Year 2010 through Fiscal Year 2012,
(1) the number of claims Defendants submitted under the EE program, (2) the number of'its claims
that were rejected, (3) the amount of extraordinary expense claims requested by Defendants,
(4) the amount actually paid to Defendants under the EE Program based on the false and fraudulent
submissions, (5)the amount it would have received if it had only submitied legitimate

extraordinary expense claims, and (6) the amount by which it has been overpaid and unjustly

enriched:
Lancaster General Hospital Overpayment (2010 - 2012)
FYE 2010
Claims Made 297
Claims Rejected 246
Amount of EE Claims Submitted $10,972,087
Amount Paid By the Department $6.213,283
Legitimate Entitlement $1,304,660
Unjust Enrichment $4,908,623
FYE 2011
Claims Made | 111
Claims Rejected 80
Amount of EE Claims Submitted $4.601,155
Amount Paid By the Department $3.602,785
Legitimate Entitlement $1,226,321
Unjust Enrichment $2,376,464
FYE 2012
Claims Made 188
Claims Rejected 130
Amount of EE Claims Submitted $8,022.333
Amount Paid By the Department $2.616.519
Legitimate Entitlement $1,109,081
Unjust Enrichment 51,507,438

21



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 22 of 40

60. The Auditor General has recognized that Defendants have submitted an enormous
amount of invalid or overstated claims, causing them to receive many millions of dollars in
overpayment. For Fiscal Years 2010 through 2012, the Auditor General has issued reports
identifying the amount by which each hospital has been underpaid or overpaid pursuant to the EE
Program. The Auditor General has thus already conducted the appropriate damages calculation for
this case.

61. The Auditor General has criticized Lancaster General for submitting massive
amounts of invalid or overstated claims to the Department and for helping itself to literally millions
of dollars in ill-gotten overpayments. The Auditor General emphasized in an October 2014 report
on the Fiscal Year 2011 distribution that “one hospital, Lancaster General, accounted for 85% of
the $2.8 million in overpayments made to 22 hospitals.” The following year, in April 2015, the
Auditor General emphasized that “[f]or the 2012 extraordinary expense payment, one hospital
(Lancaster General Hospital) accounts for 72% of the $2.1 million in overpayments made to 18
hospitals.”

62.  Defendants apparently stopped their practice of submitting massive amounts of
invalid or inflated claims in Fiscal Year 2013. In that year, Lancaster General Hospital submitted
only 23 claims and received only $488.100 in extraordinary expense payments that year. The
Auditor General ultimately determined that Lancaster General Hospital should have been paid
$863,957 that year.

63.  The following chart illustrates the massive number of illegitimate claims
Defendants submitted from Fiscal Year 2010 through Fiscal Year 2013. The light grey bar
represents the claims that Defendants actually submitted and the dark grey bar represents the

number of those claims that were legitimate. The significant drop-off in claims in 2013, when

22



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 23 of 40

Defendants apparently halted their years-long practice of deliberately or recklessly submitting
invalid extraordinary expense claims, shows just how inflated their claims were from Fiscal Years

2010 through 2012:

Lancaster General — EE Program Claims (2010 - 2013)

300

B 2
(=] Ln
(=] o

Mumber of Claims
th
(o]

100
50 — f —
” ‘ ! ‘ ‘
2010 2011 2012 2013
Claims Made to DHS @ Legitimate Claims
64, The following chart illustrates the massive overpayments Defendants received from

Fiscal Year 2010 through Fiscal Year 2013. The light grey bar represents the payments that
Defendants received, and the dark grey bar represents the amount that Defendants should have
been paid during that time period. Once again, the massive drop-off in the amount that Defendants

received in 2013 indicates the scale of the hospital’s unjust enrichment during the previous years:



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 24 of 40

Lancaster General — EE Program Payments (2010 - 2013)

$7.0
$6.0
55.0
$4.0
$3.0

$2.0

DHS Payments [Millions)

$1.0 % : =

$0.0 =
2010 2011 2012 2013

Recaived From DHS 2 Entitlement Under the Act

65. Defendants’ misrepresentations were material to the Department’s decision to
allocate to Lancaster General a greater share of the EE Program than it was entitled to under law,
and the Department relied upon those misrepresentations when it disbursed extraordinary expense
payments to Lancaster General for Fiscal Years 2008 through 2012.

66. John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 made their representations with the intent of misleading
the Pennsylvania government, including the Department, and Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class, into
relying on the misrepresentations about how much extraordinary expense funds Lancaster General
Hospital was entitled to.

67.  The Department conferred a benefit upon Lancaster General by overpaying it funds
from the EE Program fund. Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class conferred a benefit upon Lancaster
General by submitting their extraordinary expense claims in good faith, and by not submitting a
massive number of incorrect, invalid, and inflated claims, thereby not overstating their entitlement
to funds under the EE Program.

68. Defendants® submission of the incorrect and overstated EE Program claims was

deliberate and fraudulent, but in the alternative, it was unintentional, accidental, and negligent.

24



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 25 of 40

69.  Although the information about which entity possesses the overpaid moneys is in
the exclusive possession of the Defendants, on information and belief, Lancaster General Hospital,
Lancaster General Health, Penn Medicine, and the University of Pennsylvania are in possession
of the overpaid funds.

Lancaster General’s Invalid Claims Injure the Plaintiff Class.

70. Defendants’ submission of a massive amount of invalid or overstated extraordinary
expense claims injured Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class, and unjustly enriched Lancaster General
at the expense of Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class.

71.  As discussed, from Fiscal Year 2010 through Fiscal Year 2012, the EE Program
was “oversubscribed™: the amount of reimbursement requests submitted exceeded the total amount
of money in the EE Program’s fund. Accordingly, each hospital received a pro rata share of the
total fund. Because Defendants incorrectly claimed to have incurred extraordinary expenses far in
excess of what they actually incurred, other hospitals—Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff’ Class—were
undercompensated by millions of dollars.

72, For example, because of Lancaster General’s invalid claims, the named Plaintiffs
received about $580,000 less than they should have received under the Act.

73.  St. Luke’s Bethlehem participated in the EE Program in FYE 2010. St. Luke’s
Bethlehem was paid $1,273,310 under the EE Program that year, but it should have been paid
$1.826,568. St. Luke’s Bethlehem was therefore undercompensated $553.258 during FYE 2010.

74.  St. Luke’s Quakertown participated in the EE Program in FYE 2010 and FYE 2011.
St. Luke’s Quakertown was paid $14,790 under the EE Program in FYE 2010, and $22,101 in

FYE 2011. However, St. Luke’s Quakertown should have been paid $26,501 in FYE 2010, and

25



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 26 of 40

$29,173 in FYE 2011. St. Luke’s Quakertown was thus undercompensated $11,711 during FYE
2010, and $7,072 in FYE 2011.

75, St. Luke’s Miner’s participated in the EE Program in FYE 2011. (The hospital is
identified as “Miners Memorial Medical Center” in the Auditor General's report for Fiscal Year
2011). St. Luke’s Miner's was paid $16,520 under the EE Program that year, but it should have
been paid $21,183. St. Luke’s Miner’s was therefore undercompensated $4,663 during FYE 2011.

76. St. Luke’s Palmerton participated in the EE Program in FYE 2012, (The hospital is
identified as “Palmerton Hospital” in the Auditor General’s report for Fiscal Year 2012.) St.
Luke’s Palmerton was paid $6,995 under the EE Program that year, but it should have been paid
$10,478. St. Luke’s Palmerton was therefore undercompensated $3,483 during FYE 2012.

77. The following table identifies, for FYE 2010 through FYE 2012, (1) the number of
claims the named Plaintiffs submitted under the EE program, (2) the number of legitimate claims
they had that year, (3) the amount actually paid to those hospitals under the EE Program, (4) the
amount these hospitals were entitled to under the Act, and (5) the amount by which the hospitals

were underpaid each Fiscal Year:

26



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 27 of 40

FYE 2010
Claims Made
Legit Claims
Amount Paid
Legit Entitlement
Amt. Underpaid
FYE 2011
Claims Made
Legit Claims
Amount Paid
Legit Entitlement
Amt. Underpaid
FYE 2012
Claims Made
Legit Claims
Amount Paid
Legit Entitlement
Amt. Underpaid

St. Luke’s St. Luke’s St. Luke’s St. Luke’s
Bethlehem Quakertown Miner’s Palmerton
67 2 = =
53 2 4 s
$1,273,310 $14,790 - -
$1.826,568 $26,501 - s
($553,258) (§11,711) i i

i 2 1 -

- 2 1 -

) $22.101 $16.520 i

- $29,173 $21,183 cE

4 (87,072) (54,663) -

o - - 1

- - -- 1

- - * $6,995

G = a $10,478

i 7= ;7 ($3,483)

78.  About 74 hospitals were net underpaid about $8.4 million from Fiscal Years 2010

through 2012.

79. The following table identifies, for Fiscal Years 2010 through 2012, (1) the

27

(2) the approximate amount by which the hospitals were undercompensated:

approximate number of undercompensated hospitals that are members of the Plaintiff Class, and




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 28 of 40

2010 2011 2012
Underpaid Class -
Members 49 43 45
Amount of i
Underpayment ($M) $4.6 $1.9 $2.1

Lancaster General Admits That It Has Been Unjustly Enriched and Holds Its Funds In a
Constructive Trust.

80. As discussed above, Defendants submitted invalid and inflated extraordinary
expense claims for Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009. As a consequence of these improper claims,
Lancaster General was overpaid about $1.7 million in FYE 2008 and about $2.9 million in FYE
2009. With respect to these overpayments for Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009, the Department, at the
suggestion and insistence of the Auditor General, required Lancaster General Hospital and other
overpaid hospitals to repay the overpaid money for redistribution to hospitals that were improperly
underpaid. Thus although Lancaster General was overpaid more than $4.5 million for Fiscal Years
2008 and 2009, Lancaster General has not retained those overpayments. Those overpaid amounts
have been transferred to their rightful owners, i.e., the hospitals that were underpaid during those
years, including members of the Plaintiff Class.

81. Lancaster General did not initiate legal action or otherwise object to the Department
and Auditor General’s determination that it had been overpaid for Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009,
and that it must repay the amounts by which it has been overpaid. Lancaster General has therefore
already admitted that it is not entitled to retain any overpayments they received, and that it holds
that money in trust for Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class.

82. Just as Lancaster General recognized that it was not entitled to retain overpayments
for Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009, it has also recognized that it is not entitled to retain overpayments

for Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012. Lancaster General employees have admitted, including in a

28



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 29 of 40

conversation between Lancaster General finance employees and St. Luke’s finance employees in
early 2016, that Lancaster General has maintained the overpayments for Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012
on its books as “reserves™ that are payable for future redistribution to the hospitals that were
underpaid during those years.

83, Only on or after the release of the May 23, 2014 report by the Auditor General was
it publicly revealed for the first time that the Department would not require hospitals that had been
overpaid during Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012 to pay back their overpayments for reallocation to
hospitals that had been underpaid. Indeed, the Department did not definitively decide that it would
not require such reallocations until sometime in 2016.

84.  The Auditor General and the Department did not conduct an audit of Fiscal Years
2008 and 2009 until several years after those funds were initially distributed to the recipient
hospitals. Lancaster General and other hospitals that were overpaid in Fiscal Year 2008 were not
required to pay back those overpayments until January 18, 2011. Lancaster General and other
hospitals that were overpaid in Fiscal Year 2009 were not required to pay back those overpayments
until June 21, 2012. Accordingly. Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class had an expectation that the
Department would make Lancaster General pay back any overpayments for Fiscal Years 2010 to
2012, and that Lancaster would comply with this order. Further, Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class
did not know (and could not have known) whether they were underpaid or overpaid, and whether
other hospitals including Lancaster General Hospital were overpaid, in any given IFiscal Year until
afier the release of the audit report for the particular Fiscal Year.

85. Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class did not become aware of their injuries until after
May 23, 2014 at the earliest, which is the release date for the Auditor General’s audit for Fiscal

Year 2010. In that report, the Auditor General publicly disclosed for the first time that Lancaster

29



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 30 of 40

General had been overpaid, and that Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class had been underpaid, during
Fiscal Year 2010. Similarly, the Auditor General did not publicly disclose this same information
about Fiscal Year 2011 until after it released its audit report for that year on October 2, 2014, and
it did not publicly disclose this same information about Fiscal Year 2012 until after it released its
audit report for that year on April 15, 2015. Moreover, prior to the publication of the May 23, 2014
report on Fiscal Year 2010, the Department had not publicly disclosed that it would not require
reallocation of overpayments made during Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012,

86.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class did not receive a copy of the Auditor General’s
report on Fiscal Year 2010 until sometime after May 23, 2014. Only after receiving that report did
Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class become aware that they had been underpaid during Fiscal Year
2010 and that Lancaster General had been overpaid during Fiscal Year 2010.

87. After issuance of the May 23. 2014 report for Fiscal Year 2010, Lancaster General
did not publicly disavow its duty to disgorge itself of the ill-gotten gains it received as a
consequence of its submission of invalid or overstated extraordinary expense claims. Moreover,
Lancaster General did not renounce its decision to maintain the overpayments as reserves that are
payable for future redistribution to the hospitals that were underpaid during those years.

88. Plaintiffs have demanded that Defendants pay them their pro rata share of the
amount by which Lancaster General was overpaid, and by which Plaintiffs were underpaid, but
Defendants have rejected that demand.

89. Although Lancaster General has previously recognized the impropriety of retaining
overpayments, it has now retained about $9 million in overpayments that it received as a
consequence of its submission of massive amounts of invalid or overstated extraordinary expense

claims.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 31 of 40

90. In light of the foregoing facts, the causes of action alleged herein did not accrue
and the injuries of Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were not discoverable until after (a) the Auditor
General publicly disclosed on or after May 23, 2014 that Lancaster General had been overpaid for
Fiscal Year 2010 and that Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class had been underpaid for that Fiscal Year,
(b) the Department decided sometime in 2016 that it would not require reallocation of
overpayments, and (c) Lancaster General refused in 2017 to repay the money by which it had been
overpaid.

91.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were unaware of and could not despite the exercise
of due diligence discover their injury until at least May 23, 2014, the release date for the Auditor
General’s report on Fiscal Year 2010.

92.  Defendants misled Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class into believing that Lancaster
General had no intention of retaining any overpaid funds for Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012, and that
Lancaster General would instead pay those funds back to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class once the
Auditor General completed its audit of the relevant fiscal year. Plaintiffs’ and the Plaintiff Class’s
injuries were neither known nor reasonably knowable, notwithstanding their exercise of due
diligence, until at least May 23, 2014. Indeed, given that Lancaster General had repaid its
overpayments from Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009, and had further maintained future overpayments
as a reserve, Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff’ Class had no immediately ascertainable injury when
Defendants submitted the invalid claims and received overpayments for Fiscal Years 2010 through
2012. Moreover, Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class did not have access to, and thus could not even
review, Lancaster General's extraordinary expense claims at the time they were submitted or since.

Neither the injury nor its cause were reasonably ascertainable until after the 2014 release of the

31



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 32 of 40

Auditor General report on Fiscal Year 2010 and after Lancaster General refused in 2017 a demand
to pay back the amounts by which it has been overpaid.

93.  Defendants fraudulently concealed their wrongdoing through numerous affirmative
independent acts including but not limited to (a) repaying the amount of overpayments for Fiscal
Years 2008 and 2009, which repayments were made on or about January 18, 2011 for Fiscal Year
2008 and January 18, 2012 for Fiscal Year 2009, (b) holding out to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff
Class that they would repay the money that they had been overpaid for Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012,
(c) failing to disclose that they had been overpaid and that they would not repay those
overpayments for those Fiscal Years, (d) failing to disclose to the public their extraordinary
expense claims for Fiscal Years 2008 to 2012, and (e) holding their overpayments for Fiscal Years
2010 through 2012 on their books as payable for future redistribution to hospitals that were
underpaid. Through Defendants’ fraud, concealment, and deception, they caused Plaintiffs and the
Plaintiff Class to relax their vigilance and deviate from their right of inquiry into the facts.
Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were thus unaware of their claims, notwithstanding their exercise
of reasonable diligence, until Lancaster General refused in 2017 and 2018 to repay the money by
which it had been overpaid.

94, Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were misled or relaxed in their investigation into
possible causes of action by reasonably relying on the representations set forth above.

95. Plaintiffs” and the Plaintiff Class’s ignorance is not attributable to their lack of
diligence in investigating possible claims, because Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class vigilantly
reviewed the Auditor General overpayment reports, ensured that they were repaid the money that

they were underpaid in Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009, reviewed the Auditor General’s 2010 Fiscal



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 33 of 40

Year report as soon as it became available to them after May 23, 2014, and sought repayment from
Defendants.

96. Defendants are equitably estopped from arguing that the statute of limitations bars
the claims of Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class because they induced Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff
Class not to sue or discover their injuries earlier, and because Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class
justifiably relied on that inducement.

97. Plaintiffs” and the Plaintiff Class’s claims did not accrue until 2017, and at a
minimum did not accrue until May 23, 2014.

98.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class did not discover their injuries until 2017, and at a
minimum they did not discovery their injuries until May 23, 2014,

99. Defendants” fraudulent concealment lasted until 2017, and at a minimum until May
23,2014,

100.  The statute of limitations was tolled until 2017, and at a minimum until May 23,
2014,

Class Action Allegations.

101.  The named Plaintiffs bring this action, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, for the purpose of asserting the claims alleged in this complaint on a common
basis.

102.  Plaintiffs propose a single Class seeking damages, injunctive relief, and declaratory
relief. The Class is defined as: All hospitals that participated in the Extraordinary Expense Program
during Fiscal Year 2010, Fiscal Year 2011, and/or Fiscal Year 2012, and whose net receipts from
the EE Program during those years was less than the share of EE Program funds they are entitled

to under the Tobacco Settlement Act.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 34 of 40

103. A class action is a superior means, and the only practicable means, by which the
named Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class members can challenge the Defendants® unjust enrichment.

104, The class is so numerous that joinder of all members is not practicable, There are
more than 70 hospitals that are members of the Plaintiff Class.

105.  There are questions of law or fact that are common to the Plaintiff Class, and the
relief sought is common to all members of the Plaintiff Class. Common legal and factual questions
arise from Defendants’ scheme to submit invalid, incorrect, and inflated extraordinary expense
claims from 2010 through 2012. The resolution of these legal and factual questions will determine
whether all members of the class are entitled to damages payable according to their pro rata share
of the EE Program fund.

106. The claims and defenses of the representative parties are typical of the claims and
defenses of the Plaintiff Class. All Plaintiff Class members have the same claims, i.e., that the John
Doe Defendants are liable under 18 U.S.C. § 1964, and that Lancaster General has been unjustly
enriched, has improperly retained money had and received, and holds Plaintiffs” and the Plaintiff
Class’s money in a constructive trust, causing injury and damage to the class members. If the
named Plaintiffs succeed on their claims, that ruling will likewise benetit every other member of
the Plaintiff Class. Any defenses that the Defendants raise are also likely to be raised equally
against all of the named Plaintiffs and the members of the Plaintiff Class.

107.  The representative parties will fairly and adequately assert and protect the interests
of the Plaintiff Class.

108.  The attorneys for the representative parties will fairly and adequately represent the
interests of the Plaintiff Class. The named Plaintiffs are represented by Cooper & Kirk, PLLC, and

Webber McGill LLC, two law firms that together have considerable experience litigating class

34



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 35 of 40

action claims, and cases relating to false claims. These two law firms also have detailed knowledge
of the Defendants’ scheme and the applicable law, and they have done substantial work in
identifying and investigating the potential claims in the action, already collectively spending
significant time on this case to date. These two law firms have the resources necessary to represent
the class, and they will commit those resources to this case.

109.  The representative parties do not have a conflict of interest in the maintenance of
the class action, and they have or can acquire adequate financial resources to assure that the
interests of the Plaintiff Class will not be harmed.

110. A class action provides a fair and efficient method for adjudicating the controversy.

111.  Class certification is appropriate under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) because common
questions of law or fact predominate over any questions affecting only individual members, and a
class action is superior to other available methods for fairly and efficiently adjudicating the
controversy. The principal legal and factual question in this case—whether the John Doe
Defendants are liable under 18 U.S.C. § 1964 and whether Lancaster General has unlawfully
retained millions of dollars in overpayment that rightly belongs to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff
Class—is common to all Plaintiff Class members. Once that question is answered in the
affirmative, all that will be required is the mechanical calculation of damages owed to each
Plaintiff Class member. This calculation has already been performed by the Auditor General for
each Plaintiff Class member in the Auditor General’s public reports regarding overpayments in
Fiscal Years 2010 through 2012. The Plaintiff Class members have little interest in individually
controlling the prosecution of separate actions. There is no other litigation already commenced by
or against members of the class involving any of the same issues. Moreover, it is desirable to

concentrate the litigation of the claims in this particular forum. The injured class members are all

35



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 36 of 40

Pennsylvania hospitals, and the Eastern District of Pennsylvania is the home of the Defendants, is
where the cause of action arose, and is where a transaction or occurrence took place out of which
the cause of action arose. At least one class member resides in this District, at least one class
member was underpaid and injured in this District, payment to at least one class member is owed
and due in this District, and at least one class member submitted its extraordinary expense claims
for which it was underpaid from this District. The size of the Plaintiff Class, and the minimal
difficulties likely to be encountered in the management of the action as a class action, further
support the conclusion that this case should be maintained as a class action. The Plaintiff Class
includes more than 70 hospitals that were underpaid by as much as hundreds of thousands of
dollars or as little as a few thousand dollars (or even less). Joinder of all 70+ hospitals would be
impractical, as would the maintenance of more than 70 separate suits, each brought to resolve
identical legal and factual questions. By contrast, there will be minimal difficulties in maintaining
the action as a class action, including in terms of calculating damages. Finally, in view of the
complexities of the issues or the expenses of litigation, the separate claims of individual class
members are insufficient in amount to support separate actions. Many members of the Plaintiff
Class have been undercompensated only by a few thousand dollars, or even less. For example, at
least 20 members of the Plaintiff Class were underpaid by less than $10,000. The cost to bring
litigation on behalf of those hospitals, and indeed on behalf of most or all of the hospitals, far
exceeds the amount by which most if not all of the individual plaintiffs have been
undercompensated.

112,  Class certification is appropriate under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) because the
prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the Plaintiff Class would create a risk of

inconsistent or varying adjudications with respect to individual members of the class, which would

36



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 37 of 40

establish incompatible standards of conduct for Defendants. Maintaining more than 70 actions
across the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania would run the risk of inconsistent rulings in those
different cases, subjecting the Defendants to liability for their actions towards some plaintiffs, and
no liability or a different amount of liability towards other plaintiffs.

113.  Class certification is appropriate under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) because the
prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the Plaintiff Class would create a risk of
adjudications with respect to individual members of the class which would as a practical matter be
dispositive of the interests of other members not parties to the adjudications or substantially impair
or impede their ability to protect their interests. For example, if one member of the Plaintiff Class
were to sue the Defendants and receive a monetary award that was inappropriately high, that would
impair the other underpaid hospitals® ability to receive compensation for the full amount of their
damages. Consideration of this case as a class action thus ensures a consistent scheme of recovery
for all Plaintiffs and members of the Plaintiff Class.

114.  Class certification is appropriate under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) because Defendants
have acted or refused to act on grounds that apply generally to the class, so that final injunctive
relief or corresponding declaratory relief is appropriate respecting the class as a whole.
Defendants’ submission of massive amounts of invalid, inaccurate, and inflated claims under the
EE Program, and their refusal to repay their ill-gotten funds to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class,
are actions or refusals to act that have been equally taken towards all members of the Plaintiff
Class. Accordingly, final equitable and declaratory relief is appropriate with respect to the entire

Plaintiff Class.

37



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 38 of 40

COUNTS

COUNT ONE — VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)

Against John Doe 1 and John Doe 2

115.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-114.

116. RICO creates a creates a private right of action for “[a]ny person injured in his
business or property by reason of a violation of [18 U.S.C. § 1962].” 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c). Under
18 U.5.C. § 1962(c), it is “unlawful for any person employed by or associated with any enterprise
engaged in, or the activities of which affect, interstate or foreign commerce, to conduct or
participate, directly or indirectly, in the conduct of such enterprise’s affairs through a pattern of
racketeering activity.” John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 violated this provision of 18 U.5.C. § 1962.

117.  An “enterprise” for purposes of RICO “includes any . . . partnership, corporation,
association, or other legal entity.” 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4). Lancaster General Hospital is a legal entity
and therefore qualifies as an enterprise.

118. John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 both exercised discretion on behalf of Lancaster
General Hospital by developing and submitting EE Program reimbursement requests. They
therefore have a role in directing Lancaster General Hospital's affairs.

119. Through the numerous acts of wire fraud detailed above, John Doe 1 and John Doe
2 conducted or participated in the conduct of the affairs of Lancaster General Hospital through a
pattern of racketeering activity.

120.  Funding, goods, and services procured by Lancaster General Hospital have moved
in interstate commerce, and Lancaster General Hospital treats patients from other states. Lancaster

General Hospital’s activities therefore affect interstate commerce.

38



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 39 of 40

121.  The racketeering activities of John Doe | and John Doe 2 directly and proximately
injured the business and property of Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class. As an immediate and direct
result of those racketeering activities, Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class received less than the
amounts to which they were entitled under the EE Program during Fiscal Years 2010, 2011, and
2012.

COUNT TWO — VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)

Against John Doe 1 and John Doe 2

122, Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-121.

123.  RICO creates a private right of action for “[a|ny person injured in his business or
property by reason of a violation of [18 U.S.C. § 1962].” 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c). Under 18 U.S.C.
§ 1962(d), it is “unlawful for any person to conspire to violate any of the provisions of subsection
(a), (b), or (c) of this section.”

124, An “enterprise™ for purposes of RICO “includes any . . . partnership, corporation,
association, or other legal entity.” 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4). Lancaster General Hospital is a legal entity
and therefore qualifies as an enterprise.

125.  Funding, goods, and services procured by Lancaster General Hospital have moved
in interstate commerce, and Lancaster General Hospital treats patients from other states. Lancaster
General Hospital's activities therefore affect and affected interstate commerce.

126. John Doe | and John Doe 2 are each associated with Lancaster General Hospital
and agreed and conspired to engage in the pattern of wire fraud detailed above—a pattern of wire
fraud that violated 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c). This conspiracy violated 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).

127.  Through this agreed-upon pattern of racketeering activity, Plaintiffs and the

Plaintiff Class were directly and proximately injured in their business and property. As an



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 40 of 40

immediate result of these racketeering activities, Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class received less
than the amounts to which they were entitled under the EE Program during Fiscal Years 2010,

2011, and 2012.

COUNT THREE — UNJUST ENRICHMENT

Against Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University of
Pennsylvania Health System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania

128.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-127.

129.  Defendants Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University
of Pennsylvania Health System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania have been
enriched and have received a benefit as a consequence of their submission of incorrect and
overstated extraordinary expense requests, and as a consequence of their receipt, retention, and
failure to pay back the amounts by which they have been overpaid.

130.  Plaintiffs, the Plaintiff Class, the Department, and Pennsylvania conferred a benefit
upon Defendants.

131. Defendants appreciated those benefits and accepted and retained those benefits
under circumstances that would render it inequitable for Defendants to retain the benefits without
payment to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class.

132.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were denied a benefit as a consequence of
Defendants’ actions.

133.  An injustice will result if Plaintiffs’ and the Plaintiff Class’s recovery from the
enrichment is denied. Defendants have no legal or equitable entitlement to the money by which
they have been overpaid, and in fact Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have a legal and equitable
entitlement to that money. Defendants were never and are not now entitled in equity or good
conscience to be paid the millions of dollars by which they have been overpaid.

40



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 1 of 11

134, The money in equity and good conscience should be paid to Plaintiffs and the
Plaintiff Class, who have a betier legal and equitable right and claim to the money. The Tobacco
Settlement Act provides a specific method by which funds must be distributed to hospitals.
Defendants received millions of dollars in extraordinary expense reimbursements that do not
belong to them and that ought to be paid instead to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class. The injustice
is particularly acute in light of the purpose of the Extraordinary Expense program, the fact that
Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff’ Class are hospitals that would use the money for the benefit of
Pennsylvanians and the Commonwealth’s healthcare system, the fact that Defendants have
effectively admitted that they are not entitled to the overpayments, and the fact that Defendants
submitted their invalid and overstated extraordinary expense claims deliberately, knowing they
were false, and with reckless disregard as to their truth or falsity.

135.  Plaintiffs, the Plaintiff Class, and the Commonwealth reasonably relied on the
conduct and assertions of Defendants in allocating to Defendants a greater pro rata share of the EE
fund than Defendants are entitled to.

136.  The submission of the incorrect and overstated EE Program claims was deliberate
and fraudulent, but in the alternative, it was unintentional, accidental, and negligent. Defendants
are liable under this Count even if their actions were not knowing or intentional, or did not amount
to fraud.

137.  Recovery by Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class leaves all parties concerned in the
position the Tobacco Settlement Act contemplated they should be in.

138.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have been directly and proximately injured as a
result of and at the expense of Defendants’ unjust enrichment.

139.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have no adequate remedy at law.

41



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 2 of 11

COUNT FOUR — MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED

Against Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University of
Pennsylvania Health System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania

140. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-139.

141. Defendants Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University
of Pennsylvania Health System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania have in their
possession money which in equity and in good conscience belongs to and ought to be paid to
Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class.

142.  Defendants have in their possession money that has been wrongfully diverted from
its proper use by Plaintitfs and the Plaintiff Class. and has instead fallen into the hands of a third
person, Defendants, who, in equity and good conscience, have an inferior right to that money.

143. The money had and received constitutes the approximately $9 million by which
Defendants have been overpaid from the EE Program fund from Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012, in
violation of the law, and which money was and remains in Defendants’ possession.

144,  Defendants have converted public money that they knew or should have known the
payment of which to them was improper.

145. Defendants received from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and are in
possession of money they received from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which they are not
entitled to keep and which in equity and in good conscience should be paid to Plaintiffs and the
Plaintiff’ Class in accordance with principles of natural justice. The Tobacco Settlement Act
provides a specific method by which funds must be distributed to hospitals. Defendants received
millions of dollars in exiraordinary expense reimbursements that do not belong to them and that
ought to be paid instead to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class. The injustice is particularly acute in

light of the purpose of the Extraordinary Expense program, the fact that Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff

42



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 3 of 11

Class are hospitals that would use the money for the betterment of Pennsylvanians and the
Commonwealth’s healthcare system, the fact that Defendants have effectively admitted that they
are not entitled to the overpayments, and the fact that Defendants submitted their invalid and
overstated extraordinary expense claims deliberately, knowing they were false, and with reckless
disregard as to their truth or falsity.

146. The money was paid to Defendants by mistake or under compulsion, due to
Defendants® submission of inaccurate and overstated claims, and in return for insufficient
consideration from Defendants. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania paid the money to
Defendants based on the erronecous belief that Defendants’ claims were accurate and not
overstated, and in reliance upon Defendants’® submission of false and inflated claims.

147. The submission of the incorrect and overstated EE Program claims was deliberate
and fraudulent, but in the alternative, it was unintentional, accidental, and negligent. Defendants
are liable under this Count even if their actions were not knowing or intentional, or did not amount
to fraud.

148. Defendants were aware and had actual or constructive knowledge when they
received the money, and they are currently aware and have actual or constructive knowledge, that
the money was procured and retained by mistake, false pretenses, and by fraudulent means.

149. It would be inequitable, unjust, and unconscionable to allow Defendants to retain
the overpayments.

150. Recovery by Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class leaves all parties concerned in the
position the Tobacco Settlement Act contemplated they should be in.

151.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have been directly and proximately injured as a

result of Defendants’ retention of the money they have wrongly received.

43



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 4 of 11

152.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have no adequate remedy at law.

COUNT FIVE — CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST

Against Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University of
Pennsylvania Health System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania

153.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-152.

154. Defendants Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University
of Pennsylvania Health System. and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania hold title to
the money by which they have been overpaid subject to an equitable duty to convey it to Plaintiffs
and the Plaintiff Class because Defendants would be unjustly enriched if they were permitted to
retain those funds.

155.  The specific trust res consists of the approximately $9 million by which Defendants
have been overpaid pursuant from the EE Program fund from Fiscal Years 2010 to 2012, and
which res was and remains in Defendants’ possession.

156. Defendants obtained the trust res by taking advantage of their relationship with
Plaintiffs, the Plaintiff Class, and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

157. Plaintiffs have demanded payment from Defendants of the money they hold in
constructive trust, but Defendants have refused to release the funds to Plaintiffs or the Plaintiff
Class.

158. The necessity for the imposition of a constructive trust arises from the
circumstances of this case—i.e., the conduct set forth above by which Defendants submitted false
claims to the EE Program and then wrongfully retained the overpayments—which evidence fraud.
duress, undue influence, mistake, abuse of a confidential relationship, and other such

circumstances suggesting unjust enrichment.

44



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 5 of 11

159.  Plaintiffs, the Plaintiff Class, and the Commonwealth reasonably relied on the
conduct and assertions of Defendants in allocating to Defendants a greater pro rata share of the EE
fund than Defendants are entitled to.

160.  The submission of the incorrect and overstated EE Program claims was deliberate
and fraudulent, but in the alternative, it was unintentional, accidental, and negligent. Defendants
are liable under this Count even if their actions were not knowing or intentional, or did not amount
to fraud.

161. Defendants have been unjustly enriched for the reasons set forth in this complaint
and because they have failed to discharge their equitable duty to convey the funds to Plaintiffs and
the Plaintiff Class.

162.  The imposition of a constructive trust is necessary io prevent unjust enrichment.

163.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff’ Class have been directly and proximately injured as a
result of Defendants” violation of their equitable duty to convey the funds to Plaintiffs and the
Plaintiff Class.

164.  Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have no adequate remedy at law.

JURY DEMAND

165.  Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the Plaintiff Class, hereby demand a jury on

all claims so triable.
REQUEST FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs seek relief and demand judgment against Defendants as follows:

A. Determining that this action may proceed as a class action, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.

P, 23;

B: Designating Plaintiffs as the class representatives for the Plaintiff Class;

45



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 6 of 11

C. Designating Plaintiffs” undersigned counsel as counsel for the Plaintiff Class;

D. Ordering John Doe 1 and John Doe 2 to pay Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class treble
damages for all injuries Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have incurred to their business and
property as a result of the acts of racketeering activity detailed above as authorized by 18 U.5.C.
§ 1964(c);

E. Ordering Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University of
Pennsylvania Health System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania to pay Plaintiffs
and the Plaintiff Class damages for all injuries Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class have incurred to
their business and property as a result of the Defendants” unjust enrichment, improper retention of
money had and received, and violation of their equitable duty to convey funds to Plaintiffs and the
Plamntiff Class;

Fi Awarding Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class prejudgment interest, at the rate of 6%
per annum, to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class, on a joint and several liability basis against
Lancaster General Hospital, Lancaster General Health, the University of Pennsylvania Health
System, and the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania;

G. Declaring Defendants’ submission of invalid, incorrect, and overstated claims to
the EE Program, and retention of any overpayments resulting from such claims, to be unlawful;

H. Enjoining Defendants from retaining any further overpayments they may receive
pursuant to disbursements under the EE Program;

. Awarding Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class attorneys’ fees. cost and disbursement
incurred as a result of this action, including but not limited to fees and costs under 18 U.S.C.

§ 1964(c);

46



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 7 of 11

J. Imposing a constructive trust upon the general funds of Lancaster General Hospital,
Lancaster General Health, the University of Pennsylvania Health System, and the Trustees of the
University of Pennsylvania, and ordering disgorgement of such funds, in an amount to be
determined, for distribution in satisfaction of damages and other amounts awarded to Plaintiffs
and the Plaintiff Class; and

K. Granting Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class such other and further relief as the Court

deems just and proper.

Dated: May 22, 2018 Respectfully submitted,

s/ David H. Thompson b—\- v---1L N ,.( M LU
David H. Thompson* Dougl'éiJ;\McG'i-ﬂ\

Brian Barnes* Attorney Identification No. 63706
William C. Marra* Attorney of Record

CooPER & KIRK. PLLC WEBBER McGiLL LLC

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 760 Route 10, Suite 104
Washington, D.C. 20036 Whippany, NJ 07981

Tel: (202) 220-9600 Tel: (973) 739-9559

Fax: (202) 220-9601 Fax: (973) 739-9575
dthompson(@cooperkirk.com dmegill@webbermegill.com

* Pro hac vice application forthcoming

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

47



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 8 of 11
CIVIL COVER SHEET

The 13 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, exceptas
provided by local rules of court, This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the Uniled States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the
purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet,  @&SFE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

I. (a) PLAINTIFFS DEFENDANTS
St. Luke's Health Network, Inc. d/b/a St. Luke's University Health Lancaster General Hospital; et al.
Network; et al.

(b) County of Residence of First Listed PlainufT  Lehigh
(ENCEPTIN US PLAINTIE CASES)

1544 (Rev. D6/17)

County of Residence of First Listed Defendant  Lancaster
(N US PLAINTIFF CASES QNLY)

IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF
THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED,

NOTE:

((‘) Attorneys flarm Name, Address, and Telephone Number) Altomneys (If Knwwn)

Douglas J. McGill, Esq.,Webher McGill LLC, 760 Route 10, Suite 104,
Whippany, New Jersey 07981, 973-739-9559

I1. BASIS OF JURISDICTION (Placean “X ™ inne Rox il 1. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES rlace an "X in One Rox fir Plaiff
fi<or fuversiy Cases Onlvi and Cne Box for Defendant)
O 1 US Government H 3 Federal Question PTF DEF PTF DEF
Plaintiff (LIS Covermment Not a Parly) Citizen of This State ai 3 1 Incomporated o Principal Place a4 04
of Business [n This State
0 2 U5 Government 04 Diversity Citizen o Another State 32z O 2 Incorporated and Principal Place os 0Os
Delendant (lmdicate Cinzenstup of Parties o fem 111 of Business In Another Siate
Citizen or Subject of n a3 O 3 Foreign Nation o6 0Da
Foreign Country
1V. NATURE OF SUIT Place ai “X* in One Box Only) Click here for: Nature of Suit Code Deseriptions
[ CONTRACT TORTS FORFEITURE/PENALTY BANKRUPTCY OTHER STATUTES
3 110 Insurance PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL INJURY |3 625 Drug Related Seizure 3 422 Appeal 28 USC 158 3 375 False Claims Act
0 120 Marine 0 510 Airplane O 363 Personal Injury - of Property 21 USC 881 |0 423 Withdrawal O 376 Qui Tam (31 USC
8 130 Miller Act 3 515 Airplane Product Product Linbility 0O 690 Ciher 2R LISC 157 3729(n))
O 140 Negotiable [nstrument Liability 0 367 Health Care/ 0 400 Sate Reapportionment
3 150 Recovery of Overpayment | 0 320 Assault, Libel & Fharmaceurtical PROPERTY s O 410 Antitrust
& Enforcement of Judgment Slander Personal Injury O 820 Copyrights O 430 Banks nnd Banking

3 151 Medicare Act 0 330 Federal Employers' Product Liability 0 830 Patent O 4530 Commerce
0 152 Recovery of Defaulied Liability O 368 Asbestos Personal O 835 Patent - Abbrevinted O 4460 Deportation
Student Loans 0 340 Marine Injury Product New Drug Application | (X470 Racketeer Influenced and
(Excludes Veterans) 0 5345 Marine Product Linbility 3 840 Trademark Corrupt Organizalions
O 133 Recovery of Overpnyment Linbility PERSONAL PROPERTY LABOR SOCIAL SECURITY [ 480 Consumer Credit
of Veteran's Benefits 3 350 Moatar Vehicle O 370 Other Froud 3 710 Fair Labor Standards 3 861 HIA (139511) 3 490 Cable/Sat TV
3 160 Stackholders” Suits 0 355 Motor Vehicle O 371 Truth in Lending Act 3 862 Black Lung (923) [ 850 Securities/Commodities/
O 1920 Other Contract Produet Linbility 0O 380 Other Personal O 720 Labor/Management 0 863 DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) Exchange
0 195 Contract Product Liability | O 360 Other Personal Property Damage Relalions 3 864 551D Title XV1 0 890 Other Statutory Actions

3 891 Agriculural Acis

3 893 Environmental Mitters

3 895 Freedom of Information
Acl

0 196 Franchise 0 385 Property Domage

Product Liability

3 740 Railway Labor Act
3 751 Family and Medical
Leave Act

Injury [ 865 RSI (A05(z))
O 362 Personnl Injury -

Medical Mulpractice

| REAL PROTPERTY

CIVIL RIGHTS

PRISONER PETITIONS |

0 210 Land Candemnation

0 230 Foreclosure

O 230 Rent Lense & Ejectment
O 240 Torts to Land

3 440 Other Civil Rights
0 441 Voting

O 442 Employment

O 443 Housing/

Habeas Corpus:
O 463 Alien Detainee
(7 510 Mations 1o Vacale
Sentence

@ 790 Other Labor Litigation
3 791 Employee Retirement
Income Security Act

FEDERAL TAX SUITS

3 870 Taxes (U.S. PlainniT
ar Defendant)

3 871 IRS—Third Party
26 LUISC 7609

3 896 Arbitration
J 899 Administrative Procedure

Act/Review or Appeal of
Ageney Decision

@ 245 Tort Product Linbility Accommodations O 530 General _ 3 950 Constimtionality of
@ 290 All Other Real Property 0 445 Amer, w/Disabilities - | (3 535 Denth Penalty IMMIGRATION Stale Statuies
Employment Other: 3 462 Naturalization Application
O 446 Amer, w/Disabilities - |3 540 Mandamus & Other |0 465 Other Immigration
Other O 550 Civil Rights Actions

0 448 Edueation O 553 Prison Condition
3 360 Civil Detainee -
Conditions of

Confinement

V. DRIG l N fPlace an "X in Cne Box Oniy)

B 1 Original 3 2 Removed from 3 3 Remanded [rom 0 4 Reinstatedor O 3 Transferred from O 6 Multidistrict 0 8 Multidistrict
Proceeding State Court Appellate Court Reopened Another District Litigation - Litigation -
spectfil Transfer Direct File

Cite the U.S. Civil Statute under which you are [iling (Do not cite jurisdictional statutes unless diversity):

18 U.S.C. 1962(c) & (d)

Brief description of cause:Recovery for overstaied elaims to PA Extraordinary Expense Program; unjust enrichment, money had & received
RICO and in position of constructed trust.
Bl CHECK IF THI5 IS A CLASS ACTION

V1. CAUSE OF ACTION

VII. REQUESTED IN DEMAND § CHECK YES only if demanded in complaint:

COMPLAINT: UNDER RULE 23, F.RCv.P. JURY DEMAND: H Yes ONo
VIIL RELATED CASES)

IF ANY (LRI G  DOCKET NUMBER
DATE SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY OF RECORD AW
05/22/2018 Y ey — /f ALY

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY w /\\
APPLYINGTFE 3

RECEIPT # AMOUNT JUDGE MAG. JUDGE




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 9 of 11

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ASE MANAGEMENT TRACK DESIGNATI

St. Luke's Health Network, Inc. d/b/a St. Luke's: CIVIL ACTION

University Health Network; et al.
V.

Lancaster General Hospital et al. NO.

In accordance with the Civil Justice Expense and Delay Reduction Plan of this court, counsel for
plaintiff shall complete a Case Management Track Designation Form in all civil cases at the time of
filing the complaint and serve a copy on all defendants. (See § 1:03 of the plan set forth on the reverse
side of this form.) In the event that a defendant does not agree with the plaintiff regarding said
designation, that defendant shall, with its first appearance, submit to the clerk of court and serve on
the plaintiff and all other parties, a Case Management Track Designation Form specifying the track
to which that defendant believes the case should be assigned.

SELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CASE MANAGEMENT TRACKS:
(a) Habeas Corpus — Cases brought under 28 U.5.C. § 2241 through § 2255. ()

(b) Social Security — Cases requesting review of a decision of the Secretary of Health
and Human Services denying plaintiff Social Security Benefits. ()

(¢) Arbitration — Cases required to be designated for arbitration under Local Civil Rule 53.2. ( )

(d) Asbestos — Cases involving claims for personal injury or property damage from
exposure to asbestos. ()

(e) Special Management — Cases that do not fall into tracks (a) through (d) that are
commonly referred to as complex and that need special or intense management by
the court. (See reverse side of this form for a detailed explanation of special
management cases.) (XK

(f) Standard Management — Cases that do not fall into any one of the other tracks. ()
i T e S St. Luke's Health Network, Inc. d/b/a
Bowgled 3. Me G|\ St. Luke's University Health

AZANE v—l[,\w,—kﬁc\ -(i Bt Fhe Network: et al.
Date ﬂ\g@)@‘-law Attorney for
973-739-9559 973-739-9575 dmecgill@webbermegill.com
Telephone FAX Number E-Mail Address

(Civ. 660) 10/02



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 10 of 11
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA — DESIGNATION FORM to be used by counsel te indicate the category of the case for the purpose of

assignment to appropriate calendar.
ST. LUKE'S HEALTH NETWORK, INC. d/b/a ST. LUKE'S UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK «t.a\ -

Address of Plaintiff: 801 Ostrum Street, Bethlehem, PA 18015

LANCASTER GENERAL HOSFITAL, et al.
Address of Defendant; 555 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Place of Aceident, Incident or Transaction:

(Use Reverse Side For Additional Space)

Does this civil action involve a nongovenmental corporate party with any parent corporation and any publicly held corporation owning 10% or more of its stock?

(Attach two copies of the Disclosure Statement Form in accordance with Fed R.Civ.P. 7.1(a)) YesO NoB
Does this case involve multidistrict litigation possibilities? YesD  Nofl
RELATED CASE, IF ANY:

Case Number: Judge Date Terminated:

Civil cases are deemed related when yes is answered to any of the following questions:

1. Is this case related to property included in an earlier numbered suit pending or within one year previously terminated action in this court?
YesO  No[d
2. Does this case involve the same issue of fact or grow out of the same transaction as a prior suit pending or within one year previously terminated
action in this court?

YesO Nod
3. Daes this casc involve the validity or infringement of a patent already in suit or any earlier numbered case pending or within one year previously
terminated action in this court? YesO  No@

4. Is this case a second or successive habeas corpus, social security appeal, or pro se civil rights case filed by the same individual?

YesO  NoB3

CIVIL: (Place % il ONE CATEGORY ONLY)
A Federal Question Cases: B. Diversity Jurisdiction Cases:

1. O Indemnity Contract, Marine Contract, and All Other Contracts I. O Insurance Contract and QOther Contracts
2, O FELA 2. O Airplane Personal Injury

3. O Jones Act-Personal Injury 3. O Assault, Defamation

4. D Antitrust 4, O Marine Personal Injury

5. O Patent 5. 0O Motar Vehicle Personal Injury

6. O Labor-Management Relations 6. O Other Personal Injury (Please specify)
7. O Civil Rights 7. O Produets Liability

8. O Habeas Corpus 8. O Products Liability — Asbestos

9. O Securities Act(s) Cases 9. 0 All other Diversity Cases
10. O Social Security Review Cases (Please specify)
11. XX0 All other Federal Question Cases

(Please specify) Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations

ARBITRATION CERTIFICATION
(Check Appropriate Category)
1,__ Douglas J, McGill , counsel of record do hereby certify:
@ Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 53.2, Section 3(c)(2), that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the damages recoverable in this civil action case exceed the sum of
$150,000.00 exclusive of interest and costs:
' Relief other than monetary damages is sought,

DATE: 5/22/2018 J ,ﬁ_’_zﬁl,\ S z{ L/\L :j"\ UL{ 63706-PA

Attorn -ul-Law.;i Attormney 1.D.#
NOTE: A trial de'nevo-will be a trial by jury only if there has been compliance with F.R.C.P, 38.

I certify that, to my knowledge, the within case is not related to any case now pending or within one year previously terminated action in this court
except as noted above.

5/22/2018 \' A . :
DATE: 1 k._‘«&' A ey ,/( ke TX AL 63706-PA
@}‘Qt'[‘m&\ Attorney 1.D.#

CIV. 609 (5/2012)



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-1 Filed 05/22/18 Page 11 of 11
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA — DESIGNATION FORDM to be used by counsel to indicate the eategory of the case for the purpose of

assignment to appropriate ealendar.
ST, LUKE'S HEALTH NETWORK, INC. d/b/a 8T LUKE'S UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK et al.
Address of Plaintiff: 801 Ostrum Street, Bethlehem, PA 18015

LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL, ct al.
Address of Defendant; 335 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602

Place of Accident, Incident or Transaction:

(Use Reverse Side For Additional Space)

Does thiz ¢ivil action involve a nongovemmental corporate party with any parent corporation and any publicly held corporation owning 10% or maore of its stock?

(Attach two copies of the Disclosure Statement Form in accordance with Fed. R.Civ.P. 7.1(n)) Yes®  NoM
Daoes this case involve multidistrict litigation possibilities? Yeso  Noll
RELATED CASE, IF ANY:

Case Number: Judge Date Terminated:

Civil cases are deemed related when yes is answered to any of the following questions:

1. Is this case related to property included in an earlier numbered suit pending or within one year previously terminated action in this court?
vesO Nol

2, Does this case involve the same issue of fact or grow out of the same transaction as a prior suit pending or within one year previously terminated
action in this court?

vesO  NoO
3. Does this case involve the validity or infringement of a patent already in suit or any earlier numbered case pending or within one year previously

terminated action in this court? YesO nNo®

4. [s this case a sccond or successive habeas corpus, social security appeal, or pro se civil rights case filed by the same individual?

YesO No3
CIVIL: (Place & 1N ONE CATEGORY ONLY)
A Federal Question Cases: B. Diversity Jurisdiction Cases:
1. O Indemnity Contract, Marine Contract, and All Other Contracts 1. O Insurance Contract and Other Contracts
2. O FELA 2. 0 Airplane Personal Injury
3. O Jones Act-Personal Injury 3. O Assault, Defamation
4, O Antitrust 4. O Marine Personal Injury
5. O Patent 5. 0 Motor Vehicle Personal Injury
6. O Labor-Management Relations 6. 0 Other Personal Injury (Please specify)
7. O Civil Rights 7. O Products Liability
8. O Habeas Corpus 8, O Products Liability — Asbestos
9, O Sccuritics Act(s) Cascs 9. 0 All other Diversity Cases
10. O Social Security Review Cases (Please specify)
11. XXO All other Federal Question Cases
{Please specify) Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Qrganizations

ARBITRATION CERTIFICATION
: (Check Appropriate Category)
1, DPouglas J. Mciill . counsel of record do hereby certify:
® Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 53.2, Scction 3()(2), that to the best of my knowledge and belief. the damages recoverable in this civil action case exceed the sum of
5150,000.00 exclusive of interest and costs;
E Relief other than monetary damages is sought,

DATE: _5/22/2018 \,_\( e ,j\, 3y // )\Jku}'_s LLJ-L 63706-PA

Atgdmeyiat-Law Q\ Attorney 1.0.#
NOTE: A trial de nbvo will be a trial by jury only if there has been compliance with F.R.C.P. 38,

1 certify that, to my knowledge, the within case is nof related o any case now pending or within one year previously terminated action in this court
except as noted above.

DATE: HEHHIR L,& A \‘“\ /( : #-”'\; ]-ng ( 63706-PA

éﬂumﬁ-m-hu& Attorney L1D.#

CIV. 609 (5/2012)



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 1 of 42

EXHIBIT A



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 2 of 42

SUMMARY REPORT ON THE RESULTS OF
THE INDIVIDUAL REVIEWS OF
70 HOSPITALS
RECEIVING EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE
TOBACCO FUND PAYMENTS AND
94 HOSPITALS
RECEIVING UNCOMPENSATED CARE
TOBACCO FUND PAYMENTS FROM THE !
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
IN NOVEMBER 2010

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE - AUDITOR GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

UKION LALEL



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 3 of 42

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0018
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE
AUDITOR GENERAL

May 23,2014

The Honorable Tom Corbett
Governor

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Governor Corbett:

The Tobacco Settlement Act of June 26, 2001 (P.L. 755, No. 77), as amended. 35 P.S.
§ 5701.101 et seq. (Act), mandated the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) to make payments
to hospitals for a portion of uncompensated care services provided by these facilities. On
November 29, 2010, the DPW calculated payment entitlements totaling $88,536,970 to fund a
total of 164 hospitals for uncompensated care under the extraordinary expense approach and the
uncompensated care approach. Under the extraordinary expense approach. 70 hospitals were
allocated a total of $13.280.546. These payments were based on claims data submitted by the
hospitals to the Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council (PHC4). Under the
uncompensated care approach, 94 additional hospitals were allocated a total of $75,256,424.
These payments were based on three-year averages from five main data elements (for a total of
fifteen data elements). These data elements are uncompensated care costs, net patient revenues,
Medicare supplemental security income (Medicare SSI) days, Medical Assistance (MA) days
and total inpatient days.

The Department of the Auditor General conducted reviews of the data submitted by each
of these hospitals to determine whether each hospital received what it was entitled to under the
requirements of this Act. This report summarizes the results of our 164 reviews and includes
recommendations for improving the program’s data collection and payment process.

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the documentation
submitted to the PHC4 by all 70 hospitals that received the extraordinary expense payments
made on November 29, 2010. The purpose of these reviews was to determine whether proper
documentation existed to support the claims submitted as extraordinary expense-eligible claims
and to determine whether each hospital received the payment to which it was entitled. The
results of these reviews determined that $859,496 of the $13,280,546 originally calculated and
distributed to the 70 hospitals under the extraordinary expense method require repayment to the
Commonwealth and redistribution by the DPW to the qualified hospitals. This net overpayment
consists of 16 hospitals that were overpaid by a total of $5.586.506 and 54 hospitals that were
underpaid by a total of $4,727,010.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 4 of 42

The Department of the Auditor General also performed reviews of the documentation
submitted to the PHC4 and the DPW by all 94 hospitals that received uncompensated care
payments made on November 29, 2010. The purpose of these reviews was to determine whether
proper documentation existed for the fifteen data elements utilized by the DPW for each of the
hospitals and to determine whether each hospital received the payment to which it was entitled.
The results of these reviews determined that a redistribution of the original payments is required.
Ten hospitals were overpaid, while 77 hospitals were underpaid, resulting in a redistribution of
$926,483. Seven hospitals’ payments were capped due to the upper payment limit and,
therefore, no adjustments were made to their original payments. One hospital, Wayne County
Memorial Hospital, did not originally qualify for payment under the uncompensated care
approach as its UC score fell below the median UC score for all hospitals. However, as a result
of our reviews, the median UC score increased from 18.8881% to 18.9324%; thus allowing
Wayne County Memorial Hospital to qualify for payment under the uncompensated care
approach. Therefore, a total of 95 hospitals are included in the redistribution of uncompensated
care payments, as shown on page 24 of this report.

In prior issued summary reports, only the extraordinary expense payment approach was
detailed, we were not conducting reviews of uncompensated care payments at that time.
Regarding the status of the finding included in our prior summary report, we acknowledge that
while the DPW has complied annually with our recommendation to collect any overpayments
from, or make additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of our individual reviews,
the DPW has again failed to fully address our recommendation to develop a process that would
ensure a more reliable database of hospitals® claims from which extraordinary expense payments
are determined. This is the fifth consecutive year that DPW has failed to address this
recommendation, as included in each of our annual extraordinary expense summary reports. As
claims data utilized by the DPW is not entirely accurate and results in hospitals receiving more
or less in extraordinary expense payments than they are entitled to receive, the DPW should
implement our recommendation, as noted in detail on page 4 of this report. This summary report
also includes a second finding which addresses the uncompensated care payment approach for
the first time, as noted in detail on page 6 of this report. As with the extraordinary expense
approach, the data utilized by the DPW is not entirely accurate or could not be verified and
results in hospitals receiving more or less in uncompensated care payments than they are entitled
to receive. We believe our recommendations will result in more reliable data from which the
DPW can base its extraordinary expense and uncompensated care payments to qualified
hospitals.

Sincerely,

(_(;.u:)f‘-‘—;f’ 07*7:_ L;'W"M““‘

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE
Auditor General



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 5 of 42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE
BACKGROUIND iioiiiiiados s 1
SCOPE, OBIECTIVE, AND METHODOLOGY \..cocmmmsmusesmmnenesssesssssssmrenssssssssssvassssppsnnorsen 2
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ccovviivimmmivsvsriisiimiiiissssissssssiasssersssssessssiaiiiisiain 4

Finding No. 1: Extraordinary Expense Claims Data Utilized By The DPW Was Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In Hospitals Receiving $859,496 More Than
They Were Entitled To Receive.......uimmmismmiisisimsissssmimsg 4

Finding No. 2: Uncompensated Care Data Elements Utilized By The DPW Were Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of $926.483

Among The 94 Hospitals That Received This Payment.......c..cccocceninnienns 6
EXHIBIT | = EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE ussecsiimmmnsasiiinnnmimtaiin g 9
EXHIBIT 2 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE ADDITIONAL CLAIMS.....ccccciiiiiiiiinan 11
EXHIBIT 3 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE OVER/(UNDER)PAYMENTS.......ccocovrunenn. 12
EXHIBIT 4 — UNCOMPENSATED CARE.....cicmnmmmmisisisssimisismminvsrisvsssssssissississesssisins 14
EXHIBIT 5 — UNCOMPENSATED CARE OVER/(UNDER) PAYMENTS ..o 24
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFPARE'S RESPONBE iiiiiiiiiivimmnmsessesnsisisiiosisisisivis 27

PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL’S RESPONSE....32

REPORT DISTRIBETUON LIS T iiiiiiiivimisisomssossiioioassoososnanssnssvivosvnnsmonsvoess 34



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 6 of 42

BACKGROUND

Beginning in June 2002, hospitals that qualified for payments under the Tobacco
Settlement Act of June 26, 2001 (P.L. 755, No. 77), as amended, 35 P.S. § 5701.101 et seq.
(Act), could receive funds using either an extraordinary expense approach or an uncompensated
care approach. Under the extraordinary expense approach, payment is based on a hospital’s
number of qualified claims. Qualified claims are those claims in which the cost of the claim
exceeded twice the average cost of all claims for a particular hospital and for which the hospital
provided inpatient services to an uninsured patient.  Under the uncompensated care approach,
payment is based on the level of uncompensated care at each hospital and is determined by using
three-year averages from five main data elements (for a total of fifteen data elements). These
data elements are uncompensated care costs, net patient revenues, Medicare supplemental
security income (Medicare SSI) days, Medical Assistance (MA) days and total inpatient days. It
should be noted that the 2010 uncompensated care payment was to be calculated based on three-
year averages of these data elements for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, 2007, and 2008.
However, due to errors in data used by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
to calculate the Medicare SSI days for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006. 2007, 2008, and
2009, the DPW chose to calculate the 2010 Medicare SSI days data element based on three-year
averages of Medicare SSI days for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2003, 2004, and 2005, as these
years represent the most recent data available for Medicare SSI days.

To calculate the extraordinary expense payments it made to the 70 hospitals in November
2010, the DPW used claims data for the period July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 submitted by
hospitals to the PHC4. To calculate the uncompensated care payments it made to the 94
hospitals in November 2010, the DPW used uncompensated care costs and net patient revenues
submitted to the PHC4 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, 2007, and 2008; patients’ census
records supporting MA days and total inpatient days, as included on the facility’s MA cost
reports submitted to the DPW for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, 2007, and 2008; and the
Medicare SSI days, as determined by the CMS for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2003, 2004,
and 2005.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 7 of 42

SCOPE, OBJECTIVE, AND METHODOLOGY

Extraordinary Expense Approach

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the data submitted to the
PHC4 by the 70 hospitals that received extraordinary expense payments made on November 29,
2010 and analyzed the applicable claims data for the period July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008. The
purpose of our reviews was to determine whether the hospitals could substantiate their reported
claims and verify that the patient was uninsured and received no compensation from third party
payers such as Medicare, Medicaid, or Blue Cross. Payments made by the patient themselves
toward their financial obligation reduced the allowable costs of the respective claim when
determining eligibility. In conducting our reviews. we allowed hospitals to include eligible
claims not initially reported.

The methodology in support of our objective included:

o reviewing Chapter 11 of the Act and other pertinent information;
o reviewing hospital charity care and bad debt policies and procedures;

s interviewing hospital personnel about the procedures followed to determine each
patient’s payer classification status;

= verifying receipt of the tobacco payment by the hospital;

e verifying the accuracy of the claims data submitted by the hospital to the PHC4 and
subsequently by the PHC4 to the DPW, as well as the cost to charge ratios utilized by
the DPW:

* examining patients’ records to verify self-pay status and to determine if any payments
were made by the patient toward their financial obligation;

o verifying claims met the minimum claim charge to qualify as extraordinary expense;

s reviewing any additional hospital claims for the period July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008
not originally submitted to determine eligibility; and

s recalculating the hospital’s extraordinary expense tobacco payment entitlement based
on revised information.

Uncompensated Care Approach

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the data submitted to the
PHC4 and the DPW by the 94 hospitals that received the November 2010 uncompensated care
payments and analyzed data for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, June 30, 2007, and June 30,
2008 (June 30, 2003, June 30, 2004, and June 30, 2005 for Medicare SSI days). The purpose of
these reviews was to determine whether proper documentation existed for the fifteen data
elements utilized by the DPW for each of the hospitals.

2



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 8 of 42

SCOPE, OBJECTIVE, AND METHODOLOGY (Continued)

The methodology in support of our objective included:

s reviewing Chapter 11 of the Act and other pertinent information;
= reviewing hospital charity care policies and procedures;

s interviewing hospital personnel about the procedures followed to submit the original
data and any revisions, if applicable, to the PHC4;

= verifying receipt of the tobacco payment by the hospital:

e verifying the accuracy of the bad debt expense and charity care costs, which are
factors of uncompensated care costs, and net patient revenue submitted by the
hospital to the PHC4 and subsequently by the PHC4 to the DPW, as well as the cost
to charge ratios utilized by the DPW;

» verifying the accuracy of the fee-for-service days, Health Maintenance Organization
HMO days, and out-of-state days, which are factors of total MA days, and total
inpatient days submitted by the hospital to the DPW;

o verifying the accuracy of the Medicare SSI days utilized by the DPW based on data
from the CMS website database;

= recalculating the hospital’s UC score using the verified fifteen data elements; and

» recalculating the hospital’s uncompensated care tobacco payment entitlement based
on revised information.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 9 of 42

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 1: Extraordinary Expense Claims Data Utilized By The DPW Was Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In Hospitals Receiving $859,496 More Than They Were
Entitled To Receive.

Condition: We determined that of the 789 extraordinary expense claims totaling $13.280.546
originally reported by the 70 hospitals, only 489 (62 percent) were allowable. We further
determined that another 47 claims, not originally included in the PHC4 database of claims for the
same period, were allowable. (See Exhibits | and 2.)

Criteria: Act 77 of 2001, Chapter 11, gives the DPW the responsibility to collect the necessary
data, determine eligibility, and calculate and make extraordinary expense payments to qualified
hospitals on an annual basis.

Cause: When reviewing hospitals’ extraordinary expense claims we found that the hospitals’
initial payer designations given to these claims when patients began hospital stays, either
subsequently changed or were never updated to reflect changes that occurred during or after their
hospital stays. This resulted in changes to the hospitals’ “compensated” or “uncompensated”
status for certain extraordinary expense claims. Such incorrect statuses of claims are provided by
many hospitals to the PHC4 which then forwards the incorrect data to the DPW where it is used
to calculate extraordinary expense payments. This problem causes concern related to the DPW’s
use of the PHC4 database since that database does not always contain finalized payer
designations.

Because of similar findings reported in previous years, the PHC4, in conjunction with the
DPW, initiated a process in January 2005 that gave hospitals an additional claims verification
opportunity prior to final tobacco payments being calculated and processed. Although the PHC4
has established a website that allows hospitals access to extraordinary expense claims data in
order to make revisions, not all hospitals access the website to revise incorrect claims data
initially reported to the PHC4. Failure of hospitals to access, review and update claims data
accurately contributed to the disallowance of claims during our reviews.

Effect: The DPW initially distributed $13.280,546 of extraordinary expense tobacco payments
for 2010 based on 789 claims originally submitted by the 70 hospitals. However, the provision
of Act 77 of 2001 limits the DPW’s payments to hospitals to the actual costs of their qualified
claims. As a result of our procedures, we determined that a total of 489 claims qualified for
payment and that the actual cost of these qualified claims is $12,421,050; thus, limiting the
amount of funds available for distribution to $12.421.050 (See Exhibit 3). We adjusted certain
claims resulting in a new extraordinary expense overpayment of $859.496. This net
overpayment consists of the following:



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 10 of 42

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Number Total Amount

Hospitals Overpaid 16 $ 5,586,506
Hospitals Underpaid 54 $(4.727.010)

Total Net Overpayment 20 $ 859496

Recommendations: We again recommend that the DPW establish a mandatory requirement
consisting of hospitals accessing the PHC4’s website during the claims verification process
timeframes established by the PHC4 and requiring hospitals to make any corrections to
previously submitted claims data as necessary. This is the fifth consecutive year that the DPW
has failed to address this recommendation. Therefore, we further recommend that the DPW
establish a penalty for all hospitals failing to adhere to this process. If the DPW believes that the
PHC4 verification process does not resolve substantial disallowances, the DPW should consider
implementing another process to collect final hospital extraordinary expense data or work with
the PHC4 to develop a more reliable claims database from which to base the DPW’s
extraordinary expense payments to qualified hospitals.

We also recommend that the DPW continue to collect any overpayments from, or make
additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of our individual reviews.

Department of Public Welfare’s Response: See pages 27 through 31 of this report for the
DPW’s complete response to this finding.

Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council’s Response: See pages 32 and 33 of
this report for the PHC4's complete response to this finding.

Auditor’s Conclusion: In response to the DPW and the PHC4. although 93% of the
extraordinary expense hospitals utilized the PHC4’s website to verify their data, we found that
many of these hospitals revised the claims data inaccurately. Specifically, four hospitals which
utilized the verification website still accounted for the vast majority of the overpayments and
underpayments due to adding or removing claims at the time of our review instead of during the
website verification process. (See Exhibits 1 and 3.) The DPW’s further inspection into these
hospitals’ processes could alleviate such discrepancies in the future.

The Department of the Auditor General understands that the DPW must use the best
information available at the time to determine eligibility and to calculate subsidy payment
amounts in order to report this information to the General Assembly by November 30 of each
year. In this, and in prior audits, we have considered that the DPW’s subsidy payments represent
estimated payments based on qualifying claims data available at that time and that the purpose of
our reviews is to adjust these estimated payments to actual based on the most recent data
available for the qualifying claims related to the payment year under review. Additionally,
because hospitals® collection efforts for the respective claims continue after the DPW’s endpoint,
our process requires hospitals to affirm that no further collections efforts will be pursued and that
related accounts will be considered closed after our department confirms eligibility; thus setting
an endpoint after which no other changes can occur.

5



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 11 of 42

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

As a recommending agency, the Department of the Auditor General understands the
DPW’s position to wait to make the determination if any adjustments will be made given the
uncertainty of the program going forward. If the program remains in existence, our
recommendations stand.

Finding No. 2: Uncompensated Care Data Elements Utilized By The DPW Were Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of $926,483 Among The 94
Hospitals That Received This Payment.

Condition: We determined that the uncompensated care data submitted to the PHC4 and the
DPW by the individual hospitals was not entirely accurate which led to revisions in the median
UC score and individual UC scores for individual hospitals. Furthermore, eight hospitals were
unable to substantiate one or more data elements. (See Exhibits 4 and 5.)

Criteria: Act 77 of 2001, Chapter 11, gives the DPW the responsibility to collect the necessary
data, determine eligibility, and calculate and make uncompensated care payments to qualified
hospitals on an annual basis.

Cause: Data initially submitted by the hospitals to the PHC4 and the DPW was not always
accurate based on our review of the source documentation, such as audited financial statements
and patient census reports. In addition, an update was made to the CMS database for Medicare
SSI days for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005, which occurred after the 2010 uncompensated
care payment calculation was made. These issues resulted in revisions to the hospitals’ UC
scores. Finally, we were unable to obtain any supporting documentation for the 15 data elements
for eight hospitals as a result of the following: two hospitals ceased operations prior to the start
of our reviews; four hospitals experienced a change of ownership and supporting documentation
was not maintained; and two hospitals failed to respond to repeated requests for documentation.

Effect: The DPW initially determined that 94 hospitals qualified for uncompensated care
payments and distributed $75.256,424 of uncompensated care entitlements for 2010 As a result
of our procedures, we determined that one of the 94 hospitals that DPW initially determined
qualified, Troy Community Hospital, did not actually qualify for the payment it received and that
Wayne County Memorial Hospital, that DPW initially determined did not qualify, actually did
qualify for the payment; thus, 94 hospitals qualified for uncompensated care payments. We
adjusted hospitals® UC scores based on our review of their documentation resulting in a
redistribution of funds based on these findings. For the eight hospitals for which we were unable
to obtain supporting documentation, we were unable to verify the accuracy of these hospitals’
UC scores. The DPW’s method used to recalculate each hospital’s entitlement does not penalize
hospitals for their failure to provide supporting documentation for claimed data elements.
Therefore, the UC scores for these eight hospitals were calculated as if the unverified data
elements were verified as accurate. This resulted in six of the eight hospitals’ revised
entitlements being greater than their original payments. One hospital’s revised entitlement
decreased due to adjustments to data elements for which documentation was provided and one
hospital’s entitlement was capped at its average uncompensated care costs and therefore no
change occurred.

6



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 12 of 42

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Number Total Amount

Hospitals Overpaid 10 $ 926,483
Hospitals Underpaid 78 $(926.483)
Hospitals Capped at UPL 7 $ 0

Total Net Overpayment 95 b 0

(Note: These totals include Wayne County Memorial Hospital and Troy Community Hospital as
explained above)

Recommendations: We recommend that the DPW collect any overpayments from, or make
additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of our uncompensated care reviews.
Troy Community Hospital should be required to return the payment it received due to the fact
that the hospital’s UC Score, based upon the results of our reviews, fell below the median UC
Score to qualify for uncompensated care payment. Based upon data from the PHC4, Troy
Community Hospital did not have any self-pay claims in which the cost of the claim exceeded
twice the average cost of all claims for that hospital. Therefore, Troy Community Hospital
would not qualify for extraordinary expense payment either. We further recommend that the
DPW establish a system that penalizes each hospital for each data element for which it fails to
provide supporting documentation.

Wayne County Memorial Hospital originally received a payment under the extraordinary
expense approach; however, the results of our review determined that the hospital’s UC score
exceeded the median UC Score required to qualify for uncompensated care payment. Wayne
County Memorial Hospital is entitled to a higher payment using the uncompensated care
approach than it received under the extraordinary expense approach. Therefore we recommend
that Wayne County Memorial Hospital receive the additional payment from the uncompensated
care approach for which it is entitled.

Department of Public Welfare’s Response: See pages 27 through 31 of this report for the
DPWs complete response to this finding.

Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council’s Response: See pages 32 and 33 of
this report for the PHC4’s complete response to this finding.

Auditor’s Conclusion: In response to the DPW and the PHC4, the Department of the Auditor
General conducted reviews for all 164 hospitals that received extraordinary expense payments or
uncompensated care payments made on November 29, 2010. Each of the 164 reviews consisted
of verifying the uncompensated care score for each hospital. There are an additional 33 hospitals
whose uncompensated care score was used in the payment calculation but did not qualify for a
payment under either approach. These 33 hospitals were not reviewed because our authority to
audit the tobacco settlement monies only applies to those hospitals who received a payment. At
the DPW’s request, we will review all eligible hospitals’ data in order to provide a more accurate
basis on which to redistribute the uncompensated care payments beginning with payments made
on August 27, 2012 (2012 payment year).




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 13 of 42

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

As with the extraordinary expense payments., a few hospitals accounted for a large
percentage of the overpayments and underpayments. (See Exhibit 5) The DPW’s further
inspection into these hospitals’ processes could alleviate such discrepancies in the future. As a
recommending agency, the Department of the Auditor General understands the DPW’s position
to not establish or implement any new policies, procedures, or practices for this program given
the uncertainty of the program going forward. If the program remains in existence, our
recommendations stand.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 14 of 42

EXHIBIT 1 — EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE

SEE BRI SRELIT  OR0T

GF LI 552 £ [Erastitl  EBOEr 56500 200 i ¥ WIAWIE ESUINID WO ICAN Sl
RIS 00T BSEWE  IMET 9IS MERFSELL  £S590  l§lipone L DN S I~ JEOH AT, Hob
Fitad] PR WSO eTualiel ErTOTEY vk 0 O LLAGD ] SE0H WESY JB0EIN
[T Q8LVEZ _ COU9E IS 4eyL0e Ei rif00E_ cAo b T [ "SE0H STYOENT)
B O SILVIE  CEBLT  Zrewaire 1] SEYGE Ll GaE00  CWskadk [ EE0H ]
CE WTEPEDL SCOG TN EESIPAETL L5 TR IREEIZE Erelay  5E0BITIAOL LET AP0 T ENED B LR TN
[ ] T [] I T 5 = T T CE0H ALINCARIOD 3
[ [ [T [] SLOLlE IGO0 GEL0%2 [ TN S %0 30U 51 23 RO
IR ZIT FEOLEC_ IFELL __ GZELAEAL 11 G Ekedil (5080 oS L5adil 1) LD TN PrOToSY WOE 3443 |
v L0 B WL GLEsHpL 1 FES00  gLaLER T E0H Gavar
(L5 BTG EL 110 L¥ TOU'EL T NGl 0 @9 LLRSE 3 B0 OAn TYWORGaHE YYD
[ A aa'ng L 0 LF ORE 66 3 ZHEQ PL B56 65 [3 e ]
[T 600G Lreu0 WO GRLLP T [¥EF 0 o BCALEL L ILIELTAE BN BRI A Vo
[T Ar P N ' (SIT0 _ e2LBE 0% HLD G TIR0HD S ERLSWOIY 1 00 Lavas)
TN [T [T T G 0 [T STIAGTIETA 20 GVIES DS YA
[T BEOGLE  leewn SCLRS L0t [3 Lese & ERSLn| YOG Y &0 S IINDEHL T a4
[ ¥ e [ T [ 0 AT [T 3 "S5 TYEINED HO LT
(AT OQLRENL  WoSPL Ot EGE LAL [ Tm T I T 5 “GS0H TYESIGD BANDEH,
Y e 6350k R0 SR EO6S 1 7% W00 TZN | C2EDER i HEUNTD IVORIEN A0 AACED
LI90RT PLOO0E  BOSEE  FsBinoad [11 A T A T CED LR2 i e )
[T EAREEL w0 s far il ITEMIOC__ O4BL) E AB0H MIUVITNE Y-S CaaHa 1S 0000
[T EEC el wilfW OO aps oLl ] AT YR E pad ALl [ ROMVEST 0SS 0H MeliEViYE D00
A FSERL VEOL0 LU PEVEL EIE=EN 500 LLUPEFEL B2 TEN ALNNCD HOL WL
] [ ] Srous il 2 RO LaLE IR 1 "GO LRI TY O T2
LI AT 1 L T T 3 EETARENE MriiD Ol BT oL ] FE0 A RO WIVERS
ST 09061 AvkED  BALlEw L S5 ip0d 0900 BO LD EE I FELLEAS P TSN BN SEST0NS
[ AETECL L0590 e IGAEEL 5 SCHRLEYL  1FP0L LG EIAEGT [ AS0H NOLRYE|
WA SRR TR T H |6 B2 8 Tfuc COBLE PR [ B0 IWNDIETUOC
[0k [R SO0 aronen ) [Li'ies Y] 65080 ] P e RE)
a8l [T A L T T 3 |46 G5 I G ESL L6 3 AR TN LS 140
09 R SOGIRL _ WRCO AT DO AT & [{EafCELL  LESE 55 bog G0l ] L0 ALNNO0 WATESHD
¥ CE5 Ir90d  OFDiE} ] |LO°GER [EEEN SHEBLE) ) S0k THIEOINGA B 00 S kv
] ] 0aDon_ oam 5] FOLGH L OcAk "LEEEE ) Sl O RO 3 15T VD
S8 24 YRE Rl D460 D GCULETI i (EE [l "GEW T |
005 ERT o L1 #0009 TR ] mﬂ.—nn,n.u__ [ D08 THE []
24 ra Gl 0F  1E0d T ELE 7R 3 B4 LN AL L E) [
IrvEL B9 pIvd LINELCT ] VBRLE BT WIFE. "LrRL [ R e g e [ ST T T
oL OEL ELLGYE LSO (R 4 FOALGDZL _ Cood T 13 SO WOl T
RAERE BELEE _ Okii0__ BlOlE e i R OGTRL __ Ohol. LHEL £ LT 050 CRsY AE A
[ET RILEGS  AEDMF  EOD IBE GLG ) CORILVGIE _ Cocn 08450 BLE £l SCH TYRONGN NC LOWEY
N RN AT R GRSTE T T A TRER s e R T ) L]
EE S T S T w L L R T T T e e " WeEg0g  eesldiy DWLEIOey T
EETRIG ] TR TR R e BT o TR TR AT L LE R
e s [y s I e T R e T O
IRTAR T 03IV TS o e v Shov 10 33 31801 TFEVa SINARAYS 37 M40




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 15 of 42

EXHIBIT 1 — EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE (continued

LOECUO0R DELOCKD PPl SUL JBpun jUSLIARD BAaTaL J0U [ RIS YrenIdse fED Palesuadwasun ayl sepun usuled sy pegesnb rendsogy ooy Aunon aulens .

0S0"LI¥'EL U5'02T'CH 007004 as0'NTr T [T £k 00001 SITISHLL GRL SIWLOL
010°F2 Z1EST ELEL'D  SZOLDYE E SLGEL AT BYOZD  vO WG LF ¥ “EE0H HIBCNIY
LALEE 100 £ 0000 SELTE 3 LERITORE  wOLLE D BhG i Bl "dSOH LECASNG TN,
41559 YEF LB SEesd LUSLGGR r ZLYYLES 200+ 0 0L B8 £5 ¥ TYLETOH TYHINTD SEHVE-SIN A
155 092 LRSRIT  LAGOY  GTAGTOSE 21 BREFE'EEL  CIDZE S3OCL VAT EL “dS0H ONVIZRONIS AN,
T GEZELl  SEFE L 16 90 L0L [ GEFPIEDL  IBBI0  TORIE Oal [ div0 "O3YH S3RE0H ~dSOH NN NUZLSaN,
BEC EG T69S  (ecrd  SLPRLES r ESODFZE _ wrbZD__ TEivis ¥ "FS0H DHOBI AN,
[ ] COB0T 000 ] - |DB'DEL'S DOH00 ST OZL0L 1 » TALGSOH TVTHCHEIN ALNTIOD SHANAY
FTIWEL S06'SCi  EEZOL oLl LT ¥ rOLOSES  FSSE0  VATLZL BB 4 ASHDHYN_LE-0Wdn
50°Z5E DOTE0E  TEIDC 81 950E6L o [BOGGLZrI  E440%___ £OTOLE52 [ INVAVGSYE o
ZEE'0SE ICORIE__ Tes0Z LOTLE 0T [} BEGEEELY  TIOST b ER0STR [F3 WD GOSN ANYE LS
103 BE STE'sE YELZO0 0T LOSOE [ SYOGEY)  ¥ALLO @SBl eE z "AS0H NG IEEYYND SadN 15
G95 BT - CEE'ESE'l S0Pl ELI05 GLa ) 3] IFEICELT | RIRSE AT L3 VIBHI M35 "d50H 530401 1S
HETH ISYSIZ  FZED) SOELSTLOT ik CE A T ) £r SLZ 05T [ S0 TeTUONIN 51315
STl L yio'Z1 LA00  SEFELEL 1 R L1500 SLUVTLTL I SE0H ALINNIINDD WIHY NIAONYHS
[T T T LIE0E Zet [ {ISEST'ELL  ElS@0 GA ¥S0'102 [ "IBOH AFTIWA_ A THDIMES
o a CO000 K00 o GULES'SS  BIIPO @R Lal w6 b 4S0H TWIHDNER HONICHOEAGY
ZTELTP LSSy  miMee 5 VEE 2T 5h OU9IEYE  8ZTR'1 1815962y 5L ‘dS0H HIHDYd LHISON
G8E'GIE GOOFEE  Coal) B BSE 6T ] LLEYa'Srl  [8A0 L £ 551452 [ GEOH THHONEN 100,
SLVE0E EOUL5e ZRSP S LE L E0R [ RLGTESLIE  EC0LE DL EST 6y LL HLD QST Ol TYLIGS CH SNeaY3N
T CI009  §55¢0 TR z BUSESZL  T5750  DOTADWZL b HLD O3 TYIEOIER MOS0
LTS B SOF0ES  SIES T £5 OE5 BEr [0 POLSEOl  63ZL'C w6 LOLBL ) "dS0H CNOD0d
BEO'FIT SPIEE  SLESE BEEEIGIE i PEVLP'SOZ  TLVSL 59'9r9 200 zh “dS0H ITUAAINIOHS
SOLEGE 00Z'051 GLETE 25 PRl 65 [ FLEPLOS @IS0 G Al 6L I "dSOH TWHCHEN [iovd
HLY ¥ SIOTLON  S08L0 55 Livws ¥ CLEEL Bt SIRZ0  GZweriD E Te L S0H FISHYZYN
[} [ C0OG0 GO0 [ 008§ PEr00  O) GeGLL 1 "S5 0M ATTTEA AN
¥EB ¥51 [T TR T Lryes vl L GCSE LR SLSO'0  L00¥ISSE 1 “HLD 0N ARYLUN TNRCH
205 wit LIS581  ardyL [T [ PIRSATIL  I6YED ¥ L1 GEL Zl ‘S50H HOWYL S350
SEC'E6 G0 b LVSL0  BUEIE LR r 2608 ¥ ey FivGe s ¥ "ES0H AZ TV Y2y DINCHO
0601 ) 9800 S C06 0L 1 5a18L 8 P00 EEGLEDL 3 NTHEMYD NESHLEO0N 30 T¥ LIdE0H SHaNWM
Fird T [T AT L e Y2 5 TEGIEESL 1960 CEIET PIL [ NOLNTHIS ~aS0H AOESN]
IR Iatomay  Ten WS 0S  S0TOd L] THEEH BURTOY WAL VIS
Tl ey e ety BT B L Y L o PR SISHEL TS » Ty C R e g e VIS
s N ] Fareoed SIS,  CASG Teabty Forda id o on PSR GRS FReg IneL FrIO AT T
SAEIASE "TVE5NTD B0LanY NO 035ve SINSWS1LILNG BWIV10 03lo0dad No
ETCRliLg 035VH SINSWAYD 33 WMad

10



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 16 of 42

EXHIBIT 2 — EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE
ADDITIONAL CLAIMS

Additional EE Eligible Claims Identified as a Result of
Auditor General Reviews

Hospital Number of Claims

Abington Memorial Hospital
Altoona Hospital

Good Samaritan Hospital Lebanon
Good Shepherd Rehabilitation Hospital
Lancaster General Hospital

Lansdale Hospital

Nazareth Hospital

Pocono Medical Center

Reading Hospital and Medical Center
Robert Packer Hospital

St. Mary Medical Center

UPMC — 5t Margaret

~ = o= B R B LA

“’5’ Ium-:x:

Total



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 17 of 42

- rd Expense
nrw Auditor General DPwW
Original Recalculated Pavment Overpavment
Hospital Payment Entitlement {(Underpayment)
ABINGTON MEMORIAL HOSP. 8215,165 $516,98] {$301,816)
ALLEGHENY KISKI MED. CTR. 518,466 521,611 ($3,145)
ALTOONA HOSP, 5120,632 $230,204 ($109,572)
AMERICAN ONCOLOGIC HOSPITAL $45,216 579,847 (334,631)
BRANDYWINE HOSPITAL 571,808 $84,923 ($13.115)
BRYN MAWR HOSP. $160,031 $282,500 ($122,469)
CANONSBURG GENERAL HOSPITAL $7,050 $12,375 (55,325)
CARLISLE REGIONAL MED. CTR. $21,653 s0 $21,653
CHARLES COLE MEMORIAL HHOSP. 510,626 57.971 $2,655
CHESTER COUNTY HOSP. $113,027 £128,606 ($15.579)
CHESTNUT HILL. HOSP. $55.356 $78.853 ($23,497)
CLEARFIELD HOSP. 54,987 58,807 {53,520)
DOYLESTOWN HOSP. $48.120 $84.976 ($36,856)
EEASTON HOSP. 5143,786 $123,858 $19,928
ENDLIESS MTS. HEALTH SYSTEM $8.082 314,272 ($6,190)
EPHRATA COMMUNITY HOSP. $102,613 $47.013 $55,600
LEVANGELICAL COMMUNITY HOSP. £94,391 5114689 ($20,298)
FULTON COUNTY MED. CTR, §7.602 $13,425 (£5,823)
GOOD SAMARITAN HOSP. OF LEBANON $77,974 S170.589 (392,615)
GOOD SHEPHERD REHABILITATION HOSP. $20.844 S117,483 ($96,639)
GRANDVIEW HOSP. $168,204 §280,617 ($112,413)
GROVE CITY MEDICAIL CENTER $5,608 59,904 ($4,296)
HANOVER GENERAL HOSP. $110,243 $181.323 ($71,080)
HAZLETON GENERAL HOSP, £38,405 $67,820 ($29,415)
HEALTHSOUTH REHAB. OF ALTOONA £60,922 $107,583 ($46.661)
HEALTHSOUTH REHAB. OF HARMARVILLE 551,072 $90,189 ($39,117)
HEART OF LANCASTER REGIONAL MED. CTR. 528,643 $20,081 $8,562
HOLY REDEEMER HOSPITAL $77,602 $47,789 $29.813
HOLY SPIRIT HOSP. $32,255 $36.930 ($24,675)
INDIANA REGIONAL MED, CTR. £20,342 §22,003 (£1.661)
JEANES HOSP. $8,426 314,859 (£6,433)
JEFFERSON REGIONAL MED. CTR. 5$118,950 5212912 ($93,962)
JOHN HEINZ INSTITUTE OF REHAB. MED. §12,179 50 $12,179
KANE COMMUNITY HOSP. 514,605 S0 514,605
LANCASTER GENERAL HOSP. $6,213,283 $1.304,660 $4.9018,623
LANKENAU HOSP. 511,295 $347.666 (5336,371)
LANSDALE HOSP, 5200.274 §207,436 {$7.162)
LATROBE AREA HOSP. $48,663 372,217 (523,554)
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSP.- MUHLENBERG $113.549 $200,518 (586,969)
THE MEDICAL CENTER, BEAVER, PA $171.396 $255.667 ($84,271)
MERCY HOSP.- SCRANTON $126,976 $224.944 ($97,968)




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 18 of 42

Exhibit 3 - Extraordinary Expense (Continued
Drw Auditor General DPW

Original Recalculated Payment Overpavment
Hospital Pavment Entitlement (Underpavment)
MINERS HOSPITAL OF NORTHERN CAMBRIA 86,161 £10.903 ($4,742)
MONONGAHELA VALLEY HOSP. £54, 869 503,365 (538,496)
MOSES TAYLOR HOSP. $112,759 $174,502 (561,743)
MOUNT NITTANY MED. CTR. $87.853 $154,984 ($67,131)

MUNCY VALLEY HOSP. 56,561 $0 £6,361
NAZARETH HOSPITAL 338,183 £94.478 ($56,295)
PAOLI MEMORIAL HOSP. 590,143 £159,185 (569,042)
PHOENIXVILLE HOSP. $205.474 $315,699 (5110.225)
POCONO HOSP. 516,857 $496,527 ($479,670)

POTTSTOWN MEMORIAL MED. CTR. £72,536 £56,747 515,789
READING HOSPITAL AND MED. CTR. $279.326 5802.175 (5522,849)
RIDDLE MEMORIAL HOSP. 145,645 $219,360 (373,715)
ROBERT PACKER HOSP. $243 417 $427,322 (5183,905)

ROXBOROUGH MEMORIAIL HOSP, $55,588 50 $55,588
SEWICKLEY VALLEY HOSP. $113.854 $182,104 ($68,250)
SHAMOKIN AREA COMMUNITY HOSP. 56,872 512,135 ($5.263)
ST. CLAIR MEMORIAL HOSP. $141,726 £201,513 ($59,787)
ST. LUKE'S HOSP. BETHLEHEM 1,273,310 $1,826,568 {$553,258)
ST. LUKE'S QUAKERTOWN HOSP. 514,790 $26,501 (811,711}

ST. MARY MED. CTR. $478,526 $260,632 $217.894
UPMC-PASSAVANT £142,795 £252.058 ($109,263)
UPMC-ST. MARGARET $52,508 $127,110 (574,602)

WAYNE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $5,731 S0 $5,731
WAYNESBORO HOSP. $32.461 $53,249 (520.788)
WESTERN PENN. HOSP.- FORBES REG, CAMP. $102,145 $167.639 ($65,494)
WESTMORELAND HOSP. 5159544 $260.557 (3101.013)
WILKES-BARRE GENERAL HOSPITAL $53,145 585,516 (332,371)

WILLIAMSPORT HOSP, $280,279 £72,111 $208,168

WINDBER HOSP. 327,167 £24,010 53,157

TOTALS %13,280,546 512,421,050 859,496




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 19 of 42

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE

AG UC Re-Calculation for FY 2009 - 2010

Money Pot

OPW Median LT Scare

AG Adjusted Madian UL Score

County

Montgomery

Ehiladeiphia
Allegheny
Lackawanna
Blair
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Armatrong
Susgushanng
#hiladelphia
Columbia
McKean
hester
Montgomery
lefenon
Mantgomery
Chester

Clinton

$73.75%6.424 70
18 BEAOD15971447
18 9123773403649

Hospatal

ABINGTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL |
ALBEAT EINSTEIN MEDICAL CENTER
ALLE-KISKI MEDICAL CENTTR |

ALUED SERVICES REHABILITATION HOSPITALS
ALTOONA HosPTAL |

AMERICAN ONCOLOGIC HﬂSPITALl
ARIA HEALTH

ARMSTRONG COUNTY MEMORIAL HOS2ITAL
BARNES KASSON COUNTY HOSPITAL
BELMONT CENTER FOR COMP TREATMENT
BLOOMSBURG HOSRITAL INC

BRADFORD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
RRANDYWINE HOSPiTAL !

BROOKE GLEN BEHAVIORAL HOSAITALZ
RAODKVILLE HOSPTAL 2

BRYN MAWR HOSPITAL 1
BRYN MAWR &EHAR

2
BUCKTAIL MEDICAL CENTER ~

DeW

UC Score

11.0132
38,5448
13.2302

7.1541
185399

45163
23.3521
20.4346
209278
55,5725
19,4401
35.5689
14.7048

58.879
10,4107

5.9BBE

7.5939

15.2871

DEW Payment
S0.00

53,213.160.30
5000

5000

50.00

5000
51,671,360 85
520754014
45054033
540145156
S104.467.71
$337,447.46
50.00

S6.00

5000

5000

50.00

S0.00

AG Adjusted
UL Scoare

11.0155

184778

176371

215873

204812

299048

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

AG Payment

50.00
5$3.235,600.00
50.00

50.00

S0.00

50.00
31,700,161 41
5300,622.52
450,958.43
5401,461.56
510541287
533545020
S0.00

50.00

S0.00

50.00

50,00

50.00



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 20 of 42

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE (CONTINUED)

County
Buller

Washirgron
Cumberland
Franklin
Palter
Chester
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Alleghery
Columbia
Clarion
Clarlon
Ciearfiald
Lackawanna
Cambyria
Erie
Delaware
Delaware

Chester

Lycoming

Bucks

Hospital
BUTLER COUNTY MEMODRIAL HOSPITAL

CANONSBURG GENERAL HOSPITAL :
CARLISLE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTIR !
CHAMBEARSBURG HOSPITAL

CHAALES COLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL :
CHESTER COUNTY HOSPITAL !
CHESTNUT HILL HEALTH SYSTEM '
CHILDATNS HOSPITAL OF PHILADELZHIA
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH OF UPMC
CHS BERWICK HOSPITAL z

CLARIDN +mspmu.=.2

CLARION PSYCHIATRIC CENTER 4
CLEARFIELD HOSPITAL I

COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER
CONEMAUGH VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSP
CORAY MEMORIAL HOSPTTAL ?

CROZEA CHESTIR MEDICAL CINTER
DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSP

DEVEREUX CHILDREN'S BEHAVIOR HEALTH
CENTER

DIVINE PROVIDENCE WILLIAMSPFORT

|
DOYLESTOWN HOSPITAL

DPW
UL Siore

204215
04989
9.4413

10,8412

16,5878
12313

15 6656

41,5414

40,5787

13.2055

18,8599

65,9454

16:7394

25 4783

19,2072

18.2202

29,6877

208388

90.7663

41.6578

5.9491

AG Adjusied

OPW Payment WL Score
_SSM.CIBE.I? 195617

$0.00 04136
50.00 93575
552745027 19.7716
56.00 164781

5000

5000
£2,291,628.04 415468
51,573,441.21 49,5008

S0.00

5000

S0.00
50.00 16.7691
5727.048.87 254887
51.162,774.92 10,0401

S0.00

$2,11020423
5608,012.93 20 84564
524253168 915756
$83,386.38 422971
50.00 69557

| denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit |,

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify Lo receive a tobacco payment,

AG Payment
554522403

50.00

50.00
$531,650.39
50,00

50.00

50.00
$2,312647.52
51,586,797 B3
50.00

50.00

50,00

S0.00
5733927.00
$1.157.661.28
50,00
$2,129.296.08
561374516

$2425311.68

5E5,43219
5000



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 21 of 42

County

Cearfield
Monigomeary
Narthampton
Elk

Lawwrence
Sukquehanng
Lancaster
Linsan
Fhiadelphig
Luzerne
Bucks
Westmoreland
Philadeiphia
Fulton
Moniour
Lugerne
Adams
Carbon
Lebanon
Lahigh

Bucky

EXHIBIT 4 —- UNCOMPENSATED CARE (continued)

Haupital

DUADHS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
FAGLEVILLE HOSPITAL

EASTON HOSPITAL

[ELE ALGIONAL HEALTH CENTER

FLLWODOD OTY HOSPMTAL 2

FNDLESS MOUNTAIN HEALTH SYSTEM )
EPHRATA COMMUNITY HOSPTAL ©
EVANGELICAL COMMUNTY HDSPITAL 1
FAIRMOUNT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SYSTEMS
FIRST HOSPITAL WYOMING VALLEY
FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

FRICK COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTFR =
FRIENDS HOSPTAL 3

FULTEON COUNTY MEDICAL cENTER |
GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER
GUISINGER WYOMING VALLEY 3
GETTVEBURG HOSPITAL

GNADEN MUETTEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
GDOD SAMARITAN HOSPTAL 1

G0N SHEPHERD HOME & REHAR TR |

GRANDVIFW HOSPITAL 1

1 denotes the hospital received a tabaceo payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.

2

OFW
i Sente

31,6653
411411
13.1197
12 0086
1E. 7745
13,3685
12.5572
14 5023
52.3002
500899
E2.3214
17.6195
S5 04K
B 2535
23.6582
1B EES]
19 7548
wnin2
17 1854
IE R

11.7455

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more data elements that were unable to be verified..

16

DY Bayinen)
$594,100.79
$317.464 30
S0.00
5000
000
S0.00
40.00
S0.00
50.00
4184046 52
$276,030.70
S0.00
51,257 488 10
000
51.249.089.75
$650,504 84
S150.417.68
$161.974 84
5000
000

50,00

Al Adpuiled
UC Seore

411124

13195

125714

515071

B24533

559268

#4016

193755
197783
01775

17.3798

11 7706

Al Pyymeni

5509,575.75
5320,112.59
000

5000

5000

L0.00

000

000

5000

S1R4 941 52
527732756
50.00
51,257 488 10
000
5$1,260,390.75
56440247 18
515195876
516141077
5000

5000

5000



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 22 of 42

Countly

Marg e

Erie

Yotk

Luzerne
Maontour
Bar
Allegheny
tne

Centre

Berks
Cumberiand
Allegheny
York
Lancaster
Fayette
Montgomery
Cumberland
Maontgomery
Fhiladelphia
ndiana

Huntingdon

Hemgntal

GROVE CITY MEDICAL CENTER !
HAMOT MEDICAL CENTER
HANOVER GENERAL HOSPITAL |
MAZLITON GENERAL HOSPITAL 1
HEALTHSOUTH PENN STATE GEISINGER 2
HEALTHSOUTH ALTDONA |
HEALTHSDUTH HARMARVILLE &EHAS CTR |
HEALTHSDUTH LAKE THIF INST AEHAS 2
HEALTHSOUTH NITTANY VALLEY REHAB 2
HEALTHSOUTH AZHAS HOSP of READING 2
HEALTHSDUTH REHAS OF MECHANICSBUAG
HEALTHSOUTH AFHAR OF SEWICKLEY 2
HEALTHSDUTH REHAB OF YORK 2

HEART of LANCASTER REGIONAL MED CTR 1
HIGHLAND HOSPITAL AND HEALTH CTR
HOLY REDEEMER HOserTAL |

HOLY SPIRIT HoseTaL 1

HORSHAM PSYCH HOSPITAL 2

HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

INDIAKA HOSPTAl

1 C BLAR MEMORIAL HDSPITAL

17

Dy

WL Sore

14 97
18,9243
10,1893
14,7691

B.0752
13,8722
16,2422
17.5292
11,7956
17.8138

B B3
11,6518

7.7593
13.2753
20,3924
13.8277
13.8575

54101
26,9033
13.2504

25,7996

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE (continued)

DEW Payment

S0.00
700,11013
50.00

50.00

50.00

5000

5000

5000

5000

$0.00

5000

S0.00

S0.00

$0.00
523744547
50.00

S0.00

$0.00
$2,723,789 42
5000

2152,509.44

Al Adjusied
UL Seore

140784
189334
10,1572

1318214
1R 0004

149492
404155
134374

143322

13.2626

256155

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

AL Pagment

5000
5706,744.63
5000

50.00

50.00

5000

5000

50.00

5000

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

3000
$239,730.30
s0.00

50.00

50.00
5274843262
50.00
5157.800.01



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 23 of 42

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE (continued)

BRW AG Adjusled
Counrty Hospatal JC Scone DPFW Payment M Seore Al Paymani
lwréln:;_ - JAMESON MEM-DH*M. HOSPITAL - - 21,427 o .MBE;EJ-ID.?J o ”H..l!lt:"!r N 549948119
#hiladelphia JEANES HOSPITAL ] 13,1857 5000 13.179 50.00
Allegheny JEFFERSON ATGIONAL MED CTR } 89,4745 5000 95256 5000
Chister IENNERSVILLE REGIORAL HOSPITAL 3 19,1858 5124,768.92 19.1825 512587577
Lycoming JERSEY SHORE HOSPITAL 2 B.9973 5000 50,00
Luzerne JOHN HEINZ INSTITUTE OF REHAB MED I 7.491 5000 7.4437 50.00
McKean KANE COMMUNITY HosPITAL | 10,4991 50.00 10,3037 S0.00
Philadelphia KENSIRGTON HOSPITAL 99,7228 535991170 594571 536222255
Lehigh KIDSPEACE 70,7606 54214013 70,068 54214013
Fhiladelphia KIRK2RIDE PSYCH HOSPITAL 71.8957 $553,519.66 71923t 5559,009.26
Lancaster LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPTTAL | 17.4515 50,00 50.00
Lancasier LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDICAL CINTEAR 12,0739 §3125.249.20 22,1297 531132054
Lancaster LANCASTER REHARILITATION HOSEITAL 2 10.1289 50.00 50.00
Montgomery LANKENALU HOSPITAL ! 14,382 50.00 14.3942 50.00
Mant gamery LANSDALE HOSPITAL | 10,6557 5000 106578 50,00
Westmoreland LATRDBS AREA HOSPTAL INC ! 17.7846 50.00 17.7366 50.00
Lehigh LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL CENTER 19304 31.783.517.24 19.3037  51,799.623.19
Lehigh LEHIGH VALLEY HDSPITAL MUHLENBERG | 10.5336 50.00 50.00
Mifflin LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL 23803 $298,209.59 219773 527782792
Clinton LOCK HAVEN HOSPITAL 23,7679 577,043.01 243088 S577.5160.04
Bucks LOWER BUCKS HOSPITAL 21671 $390,671.09 116761 5394,297.76

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more data elements that were unable to be verified.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 24 of 42

Caunty

Fhiladelphia
Allegheny
Lackywanna
Centre
Crawloed

Ao gver
Bradiord
York
Delaware
Pniladeiphia
Lackawanna
Lureine
Mont gomery
Wyominrg
Someret
Lackawanna
Criet
Cambria
Sthuylkill
Washington

Montgomery

vt al

MAGEE REHAB HOSPITAL

MAGEET WOMENS HOSPITAL

MARIAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 3
MEADOWS PSYCHIATRIC CINTER 2
MEADGVILLE MEDICAL CENTER

MEDICAL CENTER BEAVER PA INC 1
MEMORAAL HOSMTAL TOWAKDA
MEMORAL HOS2TAL YORK

MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER-FITZGERALD
MIRCY HOSPITAL OF PHILADILPHIA
MERCY HOSPITAL SCRANTDN 1

MERCY SPECIAL CARF HDSPITAL 2
MEIRCY SUBURBAN HOSPITAL

MERCY TYLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 3
MEYERSDALE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 4
MID VALLEY HOSPTAL ASSN 2
MILLEREEX COMMUNITY HDSPITAL
MINERS HOSPITAL OF NORTHEAN CAMBARIA 1
MINERS MEMDAIAL MEINCAL CENTER =
MONONGAHELA VALLEY HOSPITAL INC 1

MONTGOMERY CO EMIAGENCY STAVICE, INC

19

oW
UL Siore

196127
14 9088
21.7304
62.1714
21153
16,4422
25.0935
207727
20 7651
55,5680
13,440
2.5188
20611
19.6257
R7201
6 g958
42.3449
14 336
12 455
17.412

62.7155

W Payment

£259 36563
41,346,340.00
5169,847 14
S0.00
5340687 15
50.00
566,916 89
$22B93EE6
$762,736.70
£1,399,701.52
50.00

5000
5344089 25
$83.362.41
000

5000
5379,792.54
000

5000

50.00

$628,500.40

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE (continued)

AG Adjusied
Ut Soie

PR 161

217533

21,1969
16.4629
251219
20.76806
29,2897
555414

13.4475

20,6073

19.6362

42.399%

142835

17.145

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more data elements that were unable to be verified.

AL Payment

5240369 49
51,358 520.87
5171.54%.20
50.00

sur 7N
5000
567,621.56
5230962 #9
577024589
41,411.716.76
50.00

50.00

5347 054 82
584,161.67
50.00

50.00
SIH1,724 61
$0.00

50.00

S0.00

5634 186 69



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 25 of 42

County

AMontgomery

Lackawanna
Centre
Lycoming
Blaiy
Fhiladelphia
Fhiladelphia
Philadelphia
Allegheny
Carbon
Chester
“hiladelphia
Dauphin
hiladetphia
Lebanon
C(heiter
Dauphin
Monroe
Montgomoery
leHerson

Berks

Haoapital

MONTEOMERY HOSPITAL

MOSES TAYLOR HOSPTAL |

MOUNT NITANNY MEDICAL CENTER |
MUNCY VALLEY HOs#Tal |

NASON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
NAZARETH HOSPITAL |
NPHS-GIAARD MENICAL CENTER
NPHS ST JOSEPH HOSPITAL

OHIO VALLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL >
PALMERTON HOSPITAL 2
PAOL MEMORIAL HOSPTAL |

PENN PAESAYTIRIAN MEDICAL CTR UPHS

PENN STATE MILTON § HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER
PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL LPHS

PHILHAVER HOSPITAL

PHOENIXVILLE HOSPITAL

PINNACLE HEALTH HOSPITALS

POCONO HOSPITAL |

POTTSTOWN MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER |
PLUNXSUTAWNEY ASEA HOSPITAL

READING HOSPTAL AND MED CENTER !

20

DPwW

JC Seore

719183
18.7246
13,4605
7.5524
20,1492
16,0204
70,5057
74.3288
13.6206
0.7519

3.ERER
32,9169
225122
28.384
47 1808
10.7036
20,6663
16,7299
14,1009
21.4681

17,3204

W Payiment

533525263
5000

56.00

S0.00
$H2.080.54
000
86,780 B8
51,347,086 64
50,00

S0.00

3000
5105942517
$1,517,140.22
51,626,244 39
5492 409 09
50,00
$1,505,257.24
S0.00

000
576,271.67
5000

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE (continued)

Al Adjuiled

UC Senrm

219286

18.6494

75434

723341

T0.458

22.539%

283312

12.3977

16,7635

21.0953

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

Al Payment

513814563
S0.00

50.00

50.00
58282116
5000

599, 184.49
51,288 488 51
50,00

50.00

$0.00

51,069 03039
$1,532,728.38
$1,637,906,07
5496 864 11
50.00
$1,609,650.16
50.00

20,00
57562530

50.00



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 26 of 42

Conarty

Delaware

Aradford
Philadelphia
Franklin
Lehigh
Schuylkill
Sehuylkill
Allegheny
Northumberland
Mercer
Tioga
Somerset
Gresine
Alegheny
Schuylkill
Allegheny
Berks
Lehigh
Bucks

Bucks

Erig

Hospital
 RIDOLE MEMORALMOSPTALT
ROBERT PACKER HOSZITAL |
ROXBOROUGH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 1
ROXAURY PSYCHIATAIC HOSPITAL
SACRED HEART HOSPITAL
SCHUYLKILL MED CTR - EAST NORWEGIAN ST 2
SCHUYLEILL MED CTR - SOUTH JACKSON 5T
SEWICKLEY VALLEY HOSPTAL |
SHAMOKIN AREA COMMUNITY HoseiTaL |
SHARDN REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS MEMORIAL HOSRITAL
SOMERSET HOSPITAL CENTER FOR HEALTH
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
SOUTHWOOD PEYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL
ST CATHERINE HEALTHCARE CENTER 3
5T CLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL |
ST 10SEPH MEDICAL CENTER
ST LUKES HOSPITAL - B5THLENEM |
ST LUKES HOSPITAL QUAXERTDWN l
ST MARY HOSPITAL - LANGHORNE |

ST VINCENT HEALTH CENTER

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach, See Exhibit 1.

pPW
UC Score

2918
18.2968
14,0535
254759
24.5994

9,5912
76,4116
13,5772

99714
25,3958
30,8388
21,4059
200178
77.4833
22.2598

7.0358
30.5458
16,7704
168641

7.8645

24,2909

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more data elements that were unable to be verified.

21

DR Payment

5000

S0.00

5000
561,086,.00
5415759 K6
s0.00
5556,021.91
S0.00

5000
552032391
514864141
5197,71317
5111,784.61
$28.612.31
54713461
50.00
5674,151.06
50.00

S0.00

5000

5848455 93

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE (continued)

Al Adjusled

1L Score

61,7523

24,4841

26,4131

13.5708

254281
308456

200509

D279

18,7785

79138

243152

A Payment

S0.00

$0.00

50,00
$563,086.00
541761544
50.00
5561,063.45
50.00

5000
5525714 89
5150.,018.07
5199,522.35
5112,982.449
$28,612.31
547,561.06
50.00
S6E0.750.18
50.00

S0.00

$0.00

5959,007.06



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 27 of 42

DEw AG Adjusled
Conanrty Heapetal UC Seore DEW Payiment Ul Sore AG Paymen:
Northumberland . SUNBLIRY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 3 - 26,1058 'Sﬁ?.B'ﬂ 16 26 Hl.lli 5150,603.15
Philadelphia TEMPLE UNIVERSITY H5P 54 8241 56.534.067.78 556271  56,689.75929
Alleghery THE CHILDRENS HOME OF PITTSAURGH T0.9R98 £96,906.29 71.7628 5101,602.71
Alleghery THE CHILDRENS INSTITUTE OF PITTSELRGH 46 BDG2 2252594 18 5254 B79.50
Philadelphia THOMAS JEFFENSON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 3 16,3911 51,171,404 66 164349 53120515802
Fhiladelphia THS-HAHNEMANN HOSPTAL 35 6441 52.189.710.74 37871 52,110,702.68
Fhiladelphia THS-5T CHRISTOPHER'S HOSPITAL 73.9026 51,351.601.57 725828 5710,780,12
Crawloed TITUSVILLE HOSPITAL 21,6672 592 BI0.05 593,669.92
Aradford TROY COMMUNITY HoseTaL 4 H1.6036 57379774 71.2906 50.00
air TYRONT HOSPITAL * 18,7001 S0.00 50.00
Fayette URIONTOWN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION 256454 554378022 5548,700.02
fedford uPMC BEDFORD 2 181017 S0.00 50.00
Mercer UPMC HORIZON 18.9669 S285.696.02 19.2741 520294915
AMiegheny UPMC MCKEESPORT 26.2623 $633,603.22 26,6558 564891492
Alleghany UPMC Mercy 26.0601 51.707.156.17 26,133 51.727.425.30
Venango UPMC NORTHWIST 19 6148 5298 002 52 199141 5301307 43
Allegheny UBMC PASSAVANT 1 43138 50.00 5000
Allegheny UPMC PRESBYTERIAN SHADYSIDE 24.2393 54,853 496.59 24,1494 5467923690
Allegheny UPMC 5T MARGARET 1 89329 5000 88548 5000
Mantgomery VALLEY FORGE MEDICAL CENTER 61.0228 5411,905.09 60.9563 541518151
Warren WARREN GINTRAL HOSPITAL 23,7655 516281638 1Bl $192,249.36

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

3 denotes the hospital had one or more data elements that were unable to be verified.

4 denoted the hospital originally qualified for payment under the uncompensated care approach, however,
based an the results of sur review, the hospital dees not qualify for payment.

22



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 28 of 42

EXHIBIT 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE (continued)

DFW AG Adjuited
County Hosprtal IC Scowe DEW Bayment W Senre AG Payment
Washington WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 19,8661 $612.286.14 10.0657 $624.032.51
Wayne WAYNE COUNTY MOMORIAL HOSPTAL 13 18.8471 50.00 19,1045 $160,733.20
Franklin WAYNESBORD HOSPITAL 1 17.1344 5000 50.00
Allegheny WEST PENN-ALLEGHENY GENERAL HOSPITAL 20,2049 51,475.911.50 02195 51.490339.49
Allegheny WIESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL 23.4052 51.058.261.73 233925 5106725835
Allegheny WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL - FORBES 1 13.1747 000 13.1831 40.60
Westmoreland WESTMORELAND HOSPTAL 1 165574 S0.00 50.00
Luzerne WILKES-BARRT GENERAL HOSPTAL 1 16.5301 S0.00 16,5591 50.00
Lytoming WILLIAMSPORT HOSPITAL 1 17.966 000 50.00
Somerset WINDDER HOSPITAL : 114037 S0.00 13.4961 50.00
York YORK HOSPITAL 128834 51,486,19149 51,499 63967
Totals 575,256,424 06 675,256.424.70

1 denotes the hospital recelved a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach.

5 denotes the hospital originally qualified for payment under the extraordinary expense approach,
however, based on the results of our review, the hospital should quallfy under the uncompensated
care approach.

23



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 29 of 42

Exhibit 5 - Uncompensated Care

Auditor General
Recaleulated DPW.
DPW Origipal FPavment Overpavment

Hospital_ Pavment Entitlement {Underpayment)
ALBERT EINSTEIN MEDICAL CENTER £3.213,160.30 $3,236,600.00 ($23,435.70)
ARIA HEALTH £1.671,360.85 $1,700,361.41 {529,000.56)
ARMSTRONG COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $297,540.14 $300,622.52 (§3,082.38)
BARNES KASSON COUNTY HOSPITAL $50,540.32 $50,958.43 {$418.10)
BELMONT CENTER FOR COMP TREATMENT $101,461.56 $401.461.56 $0.00
BLOOMSBURG HOSPITAL INC S104,467.71 $105,412.87 (3945.16)
BRADFORD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $332.142.16 $£335,450.20 ($3,007.74)
BUTLER COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $561,086.17 5545.22:.03 $18.862.14
CHAMBERSBURG HOSPITAL $327.150.27 $531,650.39 (34,200.12)
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA §2,201,628.94 $2,312.647 52 ($21.018.58)
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH OF UPMC $1,573.411.21 $1,586,797.83 ($13,356.62)
COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER $727,048.87 $733,927.09 (36,878.22)
CONEMAUGH VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSP $1,162,774.92 $1,157,663.28 §5,111.64
CROZER CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER $2,110,204.23 $2,129,296.08 {$19,091.85)
DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSP £608,018.93 5613,745.16 ($3,726.23)
DEVEREUX CHILDREN'S BEHAVIOR HEALTH CENTH $242,531.68 $242,531.68 $0.00
DIVINE PROVIDENCE WILLIAMSPORT $83,386.38 $85,432.19 ($2.045.81)
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 5304,199.79 $599,575.75 1$5.375.96)
EAGLEVILLE HOSPITAL $317.464.30 £320,112.59 {52.618.29)
FIRST HOSPITAL WYOMING VALLEY $184,916.52 $184,946.52 £0.00
FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH $276,030.70 $277,327.56 {$1,296.86)
FRIENDS HOSPITAL ** 51,257,488.10 $1,257.488.10 $0.00
GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER £1,249,089.75 $1,260.390.75 (311,301.00)
GEISINGER WYOMING VALLEY ** $630,504.84 5640,247.18 510,257.66
GETTYSBURG HOSPITAL £150,417.68 $151,958.76 {51,541.08)
GNADEN HUETTEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL S161.914.84 $163,430.77 ($1.515.93)
HAMOT MEDICAL CENTER $700.110.13 5706,741.63 {$6,634.50)
HIGHLAND HOSPITAL AND HEALTI CTR §237.445.47 $239,730.30 {$2,284.83)
HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA $2,723,789.42 §2,748,432.62 $24,643.20)
] € BLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $157,509.44 £157,800.01 ($290.57)
JAMESON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $495,940.23 5499.481.19 (53,540.96)
JENNERSVILLE REGIONAL HOSPITAL ** £124,768.92 S125,875.77 (81,106.85)
KENSINGTON HOSPITAL £359,933.78 $362,222 53 ($2,288.77)
KIDSPEACE 542,140.33 $42,140.33 50.00
KIRKBRIDE PSYCH HOSPITAL §353,519.66 £559,009.26 (35,489.60)
LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER £325,249.20 $331,320.54 {56,071 34)
L.EHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL CENTER $1,783,517.24 $1.799,623.39 {$16,106.15)
LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL $298,200.59 §277,827.92 $20,381.67
L.OCK HAVEN HOSPITAL 377.043.01 §77,516.04 (5473.03)
LOWER BUCKS HOSPITAL $300,673.09 $394,297.76 (53,624.67)
MAGEE REHAB HOSPITAL $259,365.63 §240,365.49 $18,996.14
MAGEE WOMENS HOSPITAL $1.346,340.00 §1,358,520.87 (512,180.87)
MARIAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL ** $169,847 .34 $171,549.20 {$1.701.86)
MEADVILLE MEDICAL CENTER $340,687.15 $347,733.72 {37.046.57)
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TOWANDA $66,936.89 $67,621.56 (3684.67)

** Denotes hospital for which various data elements could not be verified.

24



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 30 of 42

Exhibit 5 - Uncompensated Care (Continued)

Auditor General
Recalculated DeEW
DEW Original Payment Overpavment.

i Payment. Entitlement ~ (Underpavment)
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL YORK $228.936.66 $230.962.89 ($2,026.23)
MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER-FITZGERALD) $762,736.70 $770.285.89 {57,549.19)
MERCY HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA $1,399,701.52 $1,411,716.76 (512,015.24)
MERCY SUBURBAN HOSPITAL $344,089.25 $317,054.82 ($2.963.57)
MERCY TYLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ** $83,362.41 $84,161.67 (§799.26)
MILLCREEK COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $379,792 .94 $383,724.61 ($3,931.67)
MONTGOMERY CO EMERGENCY SERVICE. INC $628,5301.40 5634,186.69 ($5,686.29)
MONTGOMERY HOSPITAL $135,252.63 $338.135.63 (52,883.00)
NASON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION $82,080.54 £82.821.16 (5742.62)
NPIHS-GIRARD MEDICAL CENTER $868,789.88 S$499,384.49 ($30,54.61)
NPHS-ST JOSEPH HOSPITAL $1,347,086.64 $1,288,488.51 $38,398.13
PENN PRESBY TERIAN MEDICAL CIR UPHS §1,059,445.17 $1,069,030.39 ($9,585.22)
PENN STATE MILTON § HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTE $1,517,140.22 $1.532,728.38 ($15,3588.16)
PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL UPHS $1,626,244,39 31,637,906.07 (£11,661.68)
PHILHAVEN HOSPITAL $492.409.09 $496,864.11 (54,455.02)
PINNACLE HEALTH HOSPITALS $1.595257.24 $1,609,690.16 (514,432.92)
PUNXSUTAWNEY AREA HOSPITAL §76,271.67 $75,625.30 3646.37
ROXBURY PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL $63.086.00 §63,086,00 $0.00
SACRED HEART HOSPITAL $435,759.86 $437.615.44 (51,855.58)
SCHUYLKILL MED CTR - SOUTH JACKSON ST §556,021.91 $561,083.45 (85,061,54)
SHARON REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER §520.334.91 $525,714.89 (55,379.98)
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $148,641.41 §150.019.07 (51.377.66)
SOMERSET HOSPITAL CENITER FOR HEALTH §197,733.37 $199,522.35 ($1,788.98)
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $111,784.61 $112.952.49 ($1,197.88)
SOUTHWOOD PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL $28,61231 $28,612.31 $0.00
ST CATHERINE HEALTHCARE CENTER ** $47,134.61 $47,561.06 {§426.15)
ST JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER $674.151.06 $680,250.38 ($6.,099.32)
ST VINCENT HEALTH CENTER $949,455.93 $959,007.06 (89,351.13)
SUNBURY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL ** $147,957.26 §150,603.35 (52,646.09)
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HSP 56,534,067.78 $6,689.739.29 ($155,691.51)
THE CHILDRENS HOME OF PITTSBURGH 596.906.29 $101,602.71 ($4,696.4
THE CHILDRENS INSTITUTE OF PITTSBURGH $252,594.18 $254,879.50 (52.285.32)
THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL ** £3,171,404.66 §3,205,158.02 (§33,753.36)
THS-HAHNEMANN HOSPITAL $2,189,710.74 $2,110,702.68 §79,008.06
THS-ST CHRISTOPHER'S HOSPITAL £1.351,603.57 $710,780.12 §640,823.45
TITUSVILLE HOSPITAL $92,830.05 §93,669.92 (5839.87)
TROY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $73,797.74 $0.00 $73.797.74
UNIONTOWN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION $3543,780.22 5548,700.02 (34,919.80)
UPMC HORIZON $285,696.02 $292,949.15 (87.253.13)
UPMC MCKEESI'ORT £633,603.22 £648,914.92 ($15,311.70)
UUPMC MERCY $1,707.156.17 $1,727,425.30 (520,269.13)
UPMC NORTHWEST $298,002.52 $301.307.43 (§3,304.91)
UPMC PRESBYTERIAN SHADYSIDE $4.853,196.59 $4,879.236.90 ($25.740.31)
VALLEY FORGE MEDICAL CENTER $411,905.09 $415,181.51 ($3,276.42)
WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL $162.816.38 $192,249.36 (§29,432.98)

** Denotes hospital for which various data elements conld not be verified.

25



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 31 of 42

Exhibit 5 - Uncompensated Care (Continued)
Auditor General

Reealenlated DI
DIV Original Payment Overpavment

Hospital | Fayment Entitlement {Underpayment),

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL $6172,286.14 3624,032.51 {311,746.37)
WAYNE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $0.00 3160,733.20 ($160,733.20)
WEST PENN-ALLEGHENY GENERAL HOSPITAL 51,475911.50 51,490,339.49 {514,427.99)
WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL 51,058,263.73 51.067,258.25 {58,991.52)
YORK HOSPITAL $1,156,195.49 §1,499,639.67 ($13,446,18)
TOTALS §75.256,424.66 $75,256,424.70 (50.04)

26



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 32 of 42

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE’S RESPONSE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

October 17, 2013

Ms. Tracie L. Fountain, CPA

Director

Bureau of Firefighters’ Relief Association Audits
Department of the Auditor General

316-D Finance Building

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Ms. Fountain:

Thank you for your Augusi 27, 2013 letter, which transmitted the draft report for
the Tobacco Settlement Uncompensated Care and Extraordinary Expense Payments lo
Hospitals and for providing the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) with the
opportunity fo comment. The purpose of the review was to determine whether the 164
hospitals receiving payments could document their entitlement to the funds received.
As a result of this review, the Auditor General (AG) is recommending that DPW change
its data collection and payment process and redistribute the 2010 tobacco payments
consistent with their calculations.

DPW was recently notified that, as a result of an arbitration decision concerning
payments made in 2003, Pennsylvania's share of payments from the lobacco Master
Setilement Agreement (MSA) will be reduced by an estimated $180 million - $220
million, or 60 percent of the Commonwealth's base tobacco payment. Due to the
uncertainty concerning the future of the Uncompensated Care and Extraordinary
Expense Programs, DPW will not be considering the establishment or implementation of
new policies, procedures, or practices at this time.

Finding No. 1:

Extraordinary Expense Claims Data Utilized by the DPW Was Not Entirely
Accurate Resulting in Hospitals Receiving $859,496 More Than They Were
Entitled to Receive

AG Recommendation: Establish a mandatory requirement for hospitals to access the
Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council's (PHC4) website during the
claims verification process timeframes established by PHC4 and make corrections to
the previously submitted claims data as necessary. Further, establish a penalty for
hospitals failing to adhere to this process.

27



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 33 of 42

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE’S RESPONSE (Continued)

In the event that DPW believes the PHC4 verification process does not resolve
disallowances, the AG recommends that the DPW consider implementing another
process to collect final hospital extraordinary expense data or work with the PHC4 to
develop a more reliable claims database from which lo base DPW'’s extraordinary
expense payments. Finally, the AG recommends DPW collect overpayments and make
additional payments to hospitals based on the AG's review resuits.

DPW Response:

As stated above, DPW is not establishing or implerneniing new policies, procedures, or
practices for the Hospital Extraordinary Expense Program at this time due to the
uncertainty surrounding this program’s future

DPW disagrees with the payment discrepancies identified by the AG. The AG used
certain information in their review that was not available to DPW at the time the
extraordinary expense eligibility and payment amounts were calculated. In fact, the
information used by the AG included claims that had not even been submitted by
hospitals for consideration as an extraordinary expense claim at the time DPW
calculated these payments. Given the passage of time, which resulted in the availability
of more current data to the AG, their calculations of extraordinary expense payments,
logically, are different from that of DPW.

According to the draft report, the AG identified the key problem pertaining to the
identification of extraordinary expense claims as being the fact that hospitals’ initial
payer designations are subject to change. Although the AG recognized this issue, they
failed to recognize that DPW is required by the Tobacco Settlement Act and by its
approved State Plan to make extraordinary expense payments to qualifying hospitals on
an annual basis. DPW also must report the identity of the qualifying hospitals and their
paymenl amounts to the General Assembly by November 30 of each year. In order to
comply with these requirements, DPW must use the best information available at the
time to determine eligibility and payment amounts. As you are aware, the calculation of
payment amounts is complicated and involves substantial work. In order to perform
these annual calculations. DPW cannot allow the information verification process to
continue indefinitely, but must establish an endpoint for submitting changes to hospital
information. This endpoint occurs after the PHC4 website application has been |
inactivated and Lhe data is finalized and forwarded to DPW for use in the Extraordinary
Expense Program calculations, thereby providing a “snapshot” or "point in time’
calculation. Absent such an endpoint, DPW would be recalculating and redistributing
annual payments each and every time a hospital changes the payer designation, even
for one eligible claim.

Further, prior to the finalization of the data and in order to receive the most cuirent
available information from the hospitals, as part of the annual claims verification
process, PHC4 provides hospitals with the opportunity to review and update their self-
pay records through the use of a PHC4 website specifically designed and dedicated for
this purpose. DPW and PHC4 encourage hospitals to access this website through

28



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 34 of 42

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE’S RESPONSE (Continued)

written notification from PHC4. In addition, DPW has solicited and received the Hospital
and Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania's (HAP) assistance in providing
additional notice to hospitals encouraging use of the website. For the 2010 payments,
DPW's Bureau of Fee-for-Service Program, Division of Rate Setting staff also contacted
each hospital that received a Tobacco Extraordinary Expense payment in the prior year,
and requested their cooperation in verifying and reconciling their 2010 self-pay records
Of the hospitals contacted, 95 percent accessed and utilized the PHC4 website to verify
the information provided. After providing this opportunity for hospitals to verify the
information, PHC4 finalized the data and forwarded it to DPW for use in its payment
calculations for 2010. DPW is not aware of any allernate process or data source which
will result in the provision of better data. Given hospitals’ familiarity with the PHC4, DPW
considers the use of PHC4 and its website the mos! effective and efficient means to
collect the information from hospitals.

The Tobaceo Settlemant Act and NDPW's approved State Plan require DPW {o annually
calculate and disburse extraordinary expense payments to qualifying hospitals. Neither
requires DPW to recalculate and redistribute payments as updated information
becomes available from hospitals after the DPW has made its determination. Given the
number of hospitals potentially eligible for extraordinary expense payments and the fact
that payer designations within each eligible claim for all of these hospitals are subject 1o
change for indefinite periods of time, such a requirement would result in constant
revision and recalculation of payment amounts for indefinite pericds of ime, which is a
result seemingly inconsistent with the General Assembly’s intent.

Even though DPW is not required to make any funding adjustments, we will determine
what adjustments, if any, we can make given the uncertainty of the program going
forward as well as other uncertainties. Any collection of overpayments or making any
additional payments will be based on this determination.

Finding No. 2:

Uncompensated Care Data Elements Utilized by the DPW Was Not Entirely
Accurate Resulting in a Redistribution of $926,483 among the 94 Hospitals that
Received this Payment ;

AG Recommendation: DPW collect any overpayments from, or make additional
payments to, hospitals based upon the results of their uncompensated care reviews.
Further, the AG recommends that DPW establish a system thatl penalizes each hospital
for each data element for which it fails to provide supporting documentation.

The AG included specific recommendations pertaining to two hospitals as follows:

s Troy Community Hospital should be required to return the payment it received
due to the facl that the hospital's uncompensated care (UC) score,.based
upon the results of their reviews, fell below the median UC Score to qualify for
an uncompensated care payment; and,

29



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 35 of 42

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE’S RESPONSE (Continued)

« Wayne County Memorial Hospital should receive an additional payment from
the uncompensated care approach, due to the fact that the hospital's UC
score, based upon the results of their reviews, exceeded the median required
to qualify for an uncompensated care payment.

DPW Response:

For the AG's recommendations that DPW establish different data collection
requirements, practices, and processes and penalties for hospitals failing to comply with
he new processes, as stated above, DPW is not establishing or implementing new
policies, procedures, or practices for the Hospital Uncompensated Care Program at this
time.

The AG indicates that the purpose of their reviews, In part, is to determine whether each
hospital received the payment to which it was entitled. However, unlike DPW. the AG
reviews the data only for those hospitals that received uncompensated care payments,
however, DPW is required to determine eligibility and calculate payments based on dala
from all hospitals. In determining the median UC score, DPW hases its calculation on
information from all eligible hospitals; however, the AG used revised data from a subset
of those hospitals, specifically the hospitals that received an uncompensated care
payment and in some cases those hospitals that received an extraordinary expense
payment, but did not review data for all eligible hospitals. Even assuming that DPW's
calculation of uncompensated care eligibility and payments was nol based on accurate
data, without a full review of all the eligible hospitals' data as required by law and
DPW's approved State Plan, the AG's calculations of uncompensated care paymenis
cannot be a basis on which to redistribute the 2010 Uncompensated Care payments.

As previously stated for the extraordinary expense payments, the Tobacco Settlement
Act and DPW's approved State Plan require DPW to annually calculale and disburse
payments (both extraordinary expense and uncompensated care payments) to
qualifying hospitals. Neither requires DPW to recalculate and redistribute payments
based on updated or audited information. In fact, the intent of the Tobacco Settlement
Act supports DPW's practice of basing its calculation on the data available at that time
In designating the information to be used to calculate a hospital's uncompensated care
score, the Tobacco Settlement Act provides that each element is to be based on "the
most recent hospital financial analysis dala reported to [PHC4] and "the most recent
data available lo the Department.” 35 P .8 §5701.1104(c). Therefore, DPW will not
collect overpayments from, or make additional payments to, hospitals based upon the
resuits of the uncompensated care reviews.

The AG's recommendations that Troy Communily Hospital return the payment it
received and Wayne County Memorial Hospital receive an additional payment are
based on the results of their reviews of uncompensated care payments and
determination of a revised median UC score. However, as stated above, the AG
determined the median UC score using revised data.from a subsel of all eligible

30



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 36 of 42

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE’S RESPONSE (Continued)

hospitals, specifically the hospitals that received an uncompensated care payment and
in some cases the hospitals that received an extraordinary expense payment, but did
not review data for all eligible hospitals. Without a full review of all the eligible hospitals’
data, as required by law and DPW's approved State Plan, the AG's calculations of
uncompensated care payments cannol be a basis on which to redistrnibute the
payments, Therefore, DPW will not require that Troy Community Hospiltal return the UC
payment it received and will nol make an additional payment to Wayne County
Memorial Hospital.

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to these findings. Please contact Ms
Trudy Oberhoitzer, Bureau of Fee-for-Service Programs at (717) 772-6060 if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

%@u@ *

Karen K. Deklinski
Deputy Secretary for Administration

& Ms. Trudy Oberholtzer, Bureau of Fee-for-Service Programs

3l



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 37 of 42

PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE

September 20, 2013

Tracie L. Fountain, C.P.A.

Director, Bureau of Firefighters’ Relief Association Audits
Department of the Auditor General

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Room 316-D Finance Building

Harrisburg, PA 17120-0018

Dear Ms. Fountain:

On behalf of the Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council (PHC4), | thank you
for the opportunity to comment on the 2010 Tobacco Settlement Fund Summary Report. As
with previous reports, we appreciate and support the valuable work of the Auditor General’s
(AG) Office and efforts to improve the quality of data used in the process. The AG’s work
has been very valuable in dealing with the complex process of identifying uncompensated
care cases.

In addition to its regular data verification process, PHC4 provides an additional web-based
verification process for hospitals applying for Extraordinary Expense (EE) or
Uncompensated Care (UC) payments under the Tobacco Settlement Act.

EE Program

Of the 70 hospitals that received EE payments during the audited period 65 hospitals used
PHC4's site to verify their data an additional time. The remaining five hospitals did not
verify their data at PHC4’s site; however. they only account for 1% of the total
redistribution. Specifically, two of the five hospitals combined account for $84,000 (1.8%)
of the $4.7 million underpayment and the other three hospitals combined account for
$76,000 (1.4%) of the $5.6 million overpayment.

EE Overpayment
Lancaster General Hospital (LGH) has accounted for the vast majority of the EE

overpayments for the past three audits: 2008-2010 Tobacco Settlement Summary Reports.
L.GH utilized PHC4’s self-pay verification website for all years of data. LGH’s EE
overpayments on the last four audits were:

1. 2010: LGH is 88% ($4.9 million) of the $5.6 million EE overpayment (2008 PHC4

data)

2. 2009: LGH is 73% ($2.9 million) of the $3.9 million EE overpayment (2007 PHC4
data)

3. 2008: LGH is 62% ($1.7 million) of the $2.8 million EE overpayment (2006 PHC4
data)

4. 2007: LGH is 8% ($148.000) of the $1.9 million EE overpayment (2005 PHC4 data)

32



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 38 of 42

PENNSYLVANIA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT
COUNCIL’S RESPONSE (Continued

EFE. Underpayment

Of the EE underpayment, 33% came from three hospitals. Combined the three hospitals

underpayment is $1.6 million. These hospitals utilized PHC4 verification website but

the auditor identified 25 new records not initially submitted to PHC4 at two of the

hospitals.

1. St Luke’s Hospital /Bethlehem: 12% ($553,000) of the $4.7 million EE
underpayment (auditor removed 14 records)

2. Reading Hospital: 11% ($523,000) of the $4.7 million EE underpayment (auditor
added 8 new records)

3. Pocono Medical Center: 10% ($480,000) of the $4.7 million EE underpayment
(auditor added 17 new records)

UC Program
Over and under payments through the UC Program included a small number of hospitals

accounting for large percentages of the audit exceptions:
e (9% of the overpayment came from one hospital: St Christopher’s Hospital for
Children
e Two hospitals each account for 17% individually for the underpayment: Wayne
Memorial Hospital and Temple University Hospital

It is important to note that this process continues to improve significantly over time. In that
light, I would respectfully suggest further exploration as to what is unique about the
processing of claims at hospitals that had a significant impact on the overall numbers.

PHC4 stands ready to work further with the Auditor General’s Office and the Department of
Public Welfare (DPW) in the spirit of continuous quality improvement. As always, we will
duly consider your recommendations in our ongoing efforts to achieve system enhancements
that will further reduce overpayments and underpayments for uncompensated care cases
associated with the Tobacco Settlement Act.

Best regards.

Joe Martin
Executive Director

33



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 39 of 42

REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was initially distributed to:

The Honorable Tom Corbett
Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

The Honorable Robert M. McCord
State Treasurer
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Ms. Jolene Calla
Director
Bureau of Fee-For-Service Programs
Department of Public Welfare

Ms. Tina Long
Director
Division of Financial Policy and Operations
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Brendan Harris
Chief of Staff
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Joseph Martin
Executive Director
Pennsylvania Health Care
Cost Containment Council

Ms. Paula Bussard
Sr. Vice President of Policy &
Regulatory Services
The Hospital and Healthsystem
Association of Pennsylvania

Beverly Mackereth
Secretary
Department of Public Welfare

Ms. Anna Maria Kiehl
Chief Accounting Officer
Office of the Budget

Mr. John Kaschak
Director
Bureau of Audits
Office of the Budget

Ms. Trudy Oberholtzer
HSPS Supervisor
Division of Rate Setting
Bureau of Fee-For-Service Programs
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Alexander Matolyak
Audit Resolution Chiefl
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Vineent Gordon

Deputy Secretary
Office of Medical Assistance Programs
Department of Public Welfare

All Hospitals Contained in
This Report

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at
www.auditorgen.state.pa.us. Media questions about the report can be directed to the
Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General, Office of Communications, 231 Finance
Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120; via email to: news@auditorgen.state.pa.us.




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 40 of 42

EXHIBIT B



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 41 of 42

TOBACCO FUND PAYMENTS
SUMMARY REPORT

Hospitals’ Subsidy Entitlement to
Extraordinary Expense and
Uncompensated Care Payments
Received from the Department of
Public Welfare in November 2011

October 2014

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General

Eugene A. DePasquale » Auditor General




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-2 Filed 05/22/18 Page 42 of 42

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
Harrishurg, PA 17120-0018
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE
AUDITOR GENERAL

Qctober 2, 2014

The Honorable Tom Corbett
Governor

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Governor Corbett:

The Tobacco Settlement Act of June 26, 2001 (P.L. 755, No. 77), as amended, 35 P.5.
§ 5701.101 et seq. (Act), mandated the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) to make payments
to hospitals for a portion of uncompensated care services provided by these facilities. On
November 4, 2011, the DPW calculated payment entitlements totaling $72,746,494 to fund a
total of 159 hospitals for uncompensated care under the extraordinary expense approach and the
uncompensated care approach. Under the extraordinary expense approach, 68 hospitals were
allocated a total of $10,911,974. These payments were based on claims data submitted by the
hospitals to the Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council (PHC4). Under the
uncompensated care approach, 91 additional hospitals were allocated a total of $61,834,520.
These payments were based on three-year averages from five main data elements (for a total of
fifteen data elements). These data elements are uncompensated care costs, net patient revenues,
Medicare supplemental Security Income (Medicare SSI) days, Medical Assistance (MA) days
and total inpatient days.

The Department of the Auditor General conducted reviews of the data submitted by each
of these hospitals to determine whether each hospital received what it was entitled to under the
requirements of this Act. This report summarizes the results of our 159 reviews and includes
recommendations for improving the program’s data collection and payment process.

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the documentation
submitted to the PHC4 by all 68 hospitals that received the extraordinary expense payments
made on November 4, 2011. The purpose of these reviews was to determine whether proper
documentation existed to support the claims submitted as extraordinary expense-eligible claims
and to determine whether each hospital received the payment to which it was entitled. The
results of these reviews determined that $855.649 of the $10,911,974 originally calculated and
distributed to the 68 hospitals under the extraordinary expense method require repayment to the
Commonwealth and redistribution by the DPW to the qualified hospitals. This net overpayment



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 1 of 40

consists of 22 hospitals that were overpaid by a total of $2,797.612 and 46 hospitals that were
underpaid by a total of $1,941,963.

The Department of the Auditor General also performed reviews of the documentation
submitted to the PHC4 and the DPW by all 91 hospitals that received uncompensated care
payments made on November 4, 2011. The purpose of these reviews was to determine whether
proper documentation existed for the fifieen data elements utilized by the DPW for each of the
hospitals and to determine whether each hospital received the payment to which it was entitled.
The results of these reviews determined that a redistribution of the original payments is required.
12 hospitals were overpaid, while 79 hospitals were underpaid, resulting in a redistribution of
$1,421,579. Two hospitals’ payments, Foundations Behavioral Heath and Kidspeace, were
capped due to the upper payment limit and, therefore, no adjustments were made to their original
payments. Two hospitals, Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital and Troy Community
Hospital, originally qualified for payments under the uncompensated care approach as their
original UC scores fell within the median UC score for all hospitals. Two Hospitals, Frick
Hospital and Magee Rehab Hospital, did not originally qualify for payments under the
uncompensated care approach as their UC scores fell below the median UC score for all
hospitals. As a result of our reviews. the median UC score decreased from 19.0663% to
18.8621%; thus, excluding Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital and Troy Community
Hospital from qualifying for payment under the uncompensated care approach and qualifying
Frick Hospital and Magee Rehab Hospital for payment under the uncompensated care approach.
Therefore, a total of 93 hospitals are included in the redistribution of uncompensated care
payments, as shown beginning on page 26 of this report.

Regarding the status of the findings included in our prior summary report, we
acknowledge that while the DPW has complied annually with our recommendation to collect any
overpayments from, or make additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of our
individual reviews, the DPW has again failed to fully address our repeat recommendation to
develop a process that would ensure a more reliable database of hospitals’ claims from which
extraordinary expense payments are determined. This is the sixth consecutive year that DPW
has failed to address this recommendation, as included in each of our annual extraordinary
expense summary reports. As claims data utilized by the DPW is not entirely accurate and
results in hospitals receiving more or less in extraordinary expense payments than they are
entitled to receive, the DPW should implement our recommendation, as noted in detail on page 5
of this report. Our prior summary report also included a second finding which addressed the
uncompensated care payment approach for the first time, as noted in detail on page 7 of this
report. As with the extraordinary expense approach, the data utilized by the DPW is not entirely
accurate, or could not be verified, and results in hospitals receiving more or less in
uncompensated care payments than they are entitled to receive.  We believe our
recommendations will result in more reliable data from which the DPW can base its
extraordinary expense and uncompensated care payments to qualified hospitals.

Sincerely,

ooyt O Topmr—

Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 2 of 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Briokarotand, -oosii s ki b f S S i B A S AR 1
Seope, Objective:and Methodology .cinmimininnimsnnninmnamiannsina 2

Findings and Recommendations:

Finding No. 1 - Extraordinary Expense Claims Data Utilized By DPW Was Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In Hospitals Receiving $855,649 More
Thon They Were Eatitled To Rewetye i ity bbb i Wb s 4
Finding No. 2 - Uncompensated Care Data Elements Utilized By DPW Was Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of
$1.421.579 Among The 91 Hospitals That Received This Payment... 7

Exhibit 1 — Extraordinary Expense RecalCulation .......iviiiniiniinienininsisssssiomasans 10
Exhibit 2 — Extraordinary Expense Additional Claims Listing .......ccoovvivviiimnennenneniennn 13
Exhibit 3 — Extraordinary Expense Over/(Under) Payments .........ccoeoiiinnennniennnnnns 14
Exhibit 4 — Uncompensated Care Recalculation ..........ocvviiiiiiininiiiiiniini. 16
Exhibit 5 — Uncompensated Care Over/(Under) Payments ...........cocovviiiieninininenennns 26

Report Distribution List.........ooooii 29



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 3 of 40

BACKGROUND

Beginning in June 2002, hospitals that qualified for payments under the Tobacco
Settlement Act of June 26, 2001 (P.L. 755, No. 77), as amended, 35 P.S. § 5701.101 et seq.
(Act), could receive funds using either an extraordinary expense approach or an uncompensated
care approach. Under the extraordinary expense approach, payment is based on a hospital’s
number of qualified claims. Qualified claims are those claims in which the cost of the claim
exceeded twice the average cost of all claims for a particular hospital and for which the hospital
provided inpatient services to an uninsured patient. Under the uncompensated care approach,
payment is based on the level of uncompensated care at each hospital and is determined by using
three-year averages from five main data elements (for a total of fifteen data elements). These
data elements are uncompensated care costs, net patient revenues, Medicare supplemental
security income (Medicare 551) days, Medical Assistance (MA) days and total inpatient days. It
should be noted that the 2011 uncompensated care payment was to be calculated based on three-
year averages of these data elements for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, 2008, and 2009.
However, due to errors in data used by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
to calculate the Medicare SSI days for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, 2007, 2008, and
2009, the DPW chose to calculate the 201 | Medicare SSI days data element based on three-year
averages of Medicare 551 days for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2003, 2004, and 2003, as these
years represent the most recent data available for Medicare S51 days.

To calculate the extraordinary expense payments it made to the 68 hospitals in November
2011, the DPW used claims data for the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 submitted by
hospitals to the PHC4. To calculate the uncompensated care payments it made to the 91
hospitals in November 2011, the DPW used uncompensated care costs and net patient revenues
submitted to the PHC4 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, 2008, and 2009; patients’ census
records supporting MA days and total inpatient days, as included on the facility’s MA cost
reports submitted to the DPW for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, 2008, and 2009; and the
Medicare SSI days, as determined by the CMS for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2003, 2004,
and 2005.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 4 of 40

SCOPE, OBJECTIVE AND METHODOLOGY

Extraordinary Expense Approach

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the data submitted to the
PHC4 by the 68 hospitals that received extraordinary expense payments made on November 4,
2011 and analyzed the applicable claims data for the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009. The
purpose of our reviews was to determine whether the hospitals could substantiate their reported
claims and verify that the patient was uninsured and received no compensation from third party
payers such as Medicare. Medicaid, or Blue Cross. Payments made by the patient themselves
toward their financial obligation reduced the allowable costs of the respective claim when
determining eligibility. In conducting our reviews, we allowed hospitals to include eligible
claims not initially reported.

The methodology in support of our objective included:

» reviewing Chapter |1 of the Act and other pertinent information;
= reviewing hospital charity care and bad debt policies and procedures:

e interviewing hospital personnel about the procedures followed to determine each
patient’s payer classification status;

e verifying receipt of the tobacco payment by the hospital:

e verifying the accuracy of the claims data submitted by the hospital to the PHC4 and
subsequently by the PHC4 to the DPW, as well as the cost to charge ratios utilized by
the DPW;

* examining patients’ records to verify self-pay status and to determine if any payments
were made by the patient toward their financial obligation;

e verifying claims met the minimum claim charge to qualify as extraordinary expense;

» reviewing any additional hospital claims for the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
not originally submitted to determine eligibility; and

¢ recalculating the hospital’s extraordinary expense tobacco payment entitlement based
on revised information.

Uncompensated Care Approach

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the data submitted to the
PHC4 and the DPW by the 91 hospitals that received the November 2011 uncompensated care
payments and analyzed data for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, June 30, 2008, and June 30,
2009 (June 30, 2003, June 30, 2004, and June 30, 2005 for Medicare SSI days). The purpose of
these reviews was to determine whether proper documentation existed for the fifteen data
elements utilized by the DPW for each of the hospitals.

2



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 5 of 40

SCOPE, OBJECTIVE AND METHODOLOGY (Continued)

The methodology in support of our objective included:

reviewing Chapter 11 of the Act and other pertinent information;
reviewing hospital charity care policies and procedures:

interviewing hospital personnel about the procedures followed to submit the original
data and any revisions, if applicable, to the PHC4;

verifying receipt of the tobacco payment by the hospital;

verifying the accuracy of the bad debt expense and charity care costs, which are
factors of uncompensated care costs, and net patient revenue submitted by the
hospital to the PHC4 and subsequently by the PHC4 to the DPW, as well as the cost
to charge ratios utilized by the DPW;

verifying the accuracy of the fee-for-service days, Health Maintenance Organization
HMO days, and out-of-state days, which are factors of total MA days, and total
inpatient days submitted by the hospital to the DPW;

verifying the accuracy of the Medicare SSI days utilized by the DPW based on data
from the CMS website database;

recalculating the hospital’s UC score using the verified fifieen data elements; and

recalculating the hospital’s uncompensated care tobacco payment entitlement based
on revised information.

ad



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 6 of 40

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 1: Extraordinary Expense Claims Data Utilized By The DPW Was Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In Hospitals Receiving $855,649 More Than They Were
Entitled To Receive.

Condition: We determined that of the 486 extraordinary expense claims totaling $10,911,974
originally reported by the 67 hospitals, only 387 (80 percent) were allowable. We further
determined that another 50 claims, not originally included in the PHC4 database of claims for the
same period, were allowable. (See Exhibits 1 and 2.)

Criteria: Act 77 of 2001, Chapter 11, gives the DPW the responsibility to collect the necessary
data, determine eligibility, and calculate and make extraordinary expense payments to qualified
hospitals on an annual basis.

Cause: When reviewing hospitals’ extraordinary expense claims we found that the hospitals’
initial payer designations given to these claims when patients began hospital stays, either
subsequently changed or were never updated to reflect changes that occurred during or after their
hospital stays. This resulted in changes to the hospitals’ “compensated” or “uncompensated”
status for certain extraordinary expense claims. Such incorrect statuses of claims are provided by
many hospitals to the PHC4 which then forwards the incorrect data to the DPW where it is used
to calculate extraordinary expense payments. This problem causes concern related to the DPW's
use of the PHC4 database since that database does not always contain finalized payer
designations.

Because of similar findings reported in previous years, the PHC4, in conjunction with
the DPW, initiated a process in January 2005 that gave hospitals an additional claims verification
opportunity prior to final tobacco payments being calculated and processed. Although the PHC4
has established a website that allows hospitals access to extraordinary expense claims data in
order to make revisions, we found that many of these hospitals continue to revise their claims
data inaccurately; as cited in our 2010 summary report. For the 2011 extraordinary expense
payment, one hospital. Lancaster General, accounted for 85% of the $2.8 million in
overpayments made to 22 hospitals and six hospitals (Abington Memorial Hospital: Grandview
Hospital; Holy Redeemer Hospital; St. Mary Medical Center; UPMC-Hamot, and UPMC-St.
Margaret) accounted for 59% of the $1.9 million in underpayments made to 46 hospitals. Failure
of hospitals to access, review and update claims data accurately during the website verification
process contributed to the disallowance of claims during our reviews. As stated in our 2010
Summary Report, the DPW’s further inspection into the’ processes of the hospitals that account
for the majority of the extraordinary expense over/underpayments could alleviate such
discrepancies in the future.

Effect: The DPW initially distributed $10,911.974 of extraordinary expense tobacco payments
for 2011 based on 486 claims originally submitted by the 68 hospitals. However, the provision
of Act 77 of 2001 limits the DPW’s payments to hospitals to the actual costs of their qualified
claims. As a result of our procedures, we determined that a total of 387 claims qualified for
payment and that the actual cost of these qualified claims is $10.056.325, thus limiting the
amount of funds available for distribution to $10,056,325. (See Exhibit 3). We adjusted certain



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 7 of 40

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

claims resulting in a new extraordinary expense overpayment of $855,649. This net
overpayment consists of the following:

Number Total Amount

Hospitals Overpaid 22 $2.797.612
Hospitals Underpaid 46 $(1.941.963)

Total Net Overpayment 68 $__855.649

Recommendations: We again recommend that the DPW establish a mandatory requirement for
hospitals to access the PHC4's website during the claims verification process timeframes
established by the PHC4 and make accurate revisions, as necessary, to previously submitted
claims data. As this is the sixth consecutive year that the DPW has failed to address this
recommendation, we again recommend that the DPW establish a penalty for all hospitals failing
to adhere to this revised mandatory process.

It should be noted that in their response to our 2010 Summary Report, DPW officials
disagreed with the over and underpayments identified during our individual hospital reviews,
stating that the Department of the Auditor General used certain information during the conduct
of our reviews that was not available to DPW at the time that DPW calculated extraordinary
expense eligibility and payment amounts. DPW officials further stated that, while the Tobacco
Settlement Act and DPW’s approved State Plan requires DPW to annually calculate and disburse
payments to qualifying hospitals, neither requires DPW to recalculate and redistribute payments
as updated information becomes available from hospitals after DPW has made its determination
and, even though DPW is not required to make any funding adjustments, DPW officials will
determine what collections of overpayments or resolution of underpayments, if any, can be made
given the uncertainty of the Extraordinary Expense program going forward.

In response, we stated in our 2010 Summary Report that the Department of the Auditor
General understands that the DPW must use the best information available at the time to
determine eligibility and to calculate subsidy payment amounts in order to report this
information to the General Assembly by November 30 of each year. In this, and in prior audits,
we have considered that the DPW’s subsidy payments represent estimated payments based on
qualifying claims data available at that time and that the purpose of our reviews is to adjust these
estimated payments to actual based on the most recent data available for the qualifying claims
related to the payment year under review. Additionally, because hospitals’ collection efforts for
the respective claims continue after the DPW’s endpoint, our process requires hospitals to affirm
that no further collections efforts will be pursued and that related accounts will be considered
closed after our department confirms eligibility; thus setting an endpoint after which no other
changes can occur. We further stated that, as a recommending agency, the Department of the
Auditor General understands the DPW’s position to wait to make the determination whether any
funding adjustments will be made given the uncertainty of the program going forward.
Therefore, if the program remains in existence, we again further recommend that the DPW
continue to collect any overpayments from, or make additional payments to, hospitals based
upon the results of our individual reviews.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 8 of 40

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Department of Public Welfare’s Response:

We did not request a response from the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) since, in response
to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, DPW officials stated they would
not be considering the establishment or implementation of new policies, procedures, or practices
due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the Uncompensated Care and Extraordinary
Expense programs. We did, however, provide DPW officials with a copy of this (our 2011

Summary) report.

Pennsvlvania Health Care Cost Containment Council’s Response:

We did not request a response from the Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council
(PCH4) since, in response to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, DPW
officials stated they would not be considering the establishment or implementation of new
policies, procedures, or practices due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the
Uncompensated Care and Extraordinary Expense programs. We did, however, provide PHC4
officials with a copy of this (our 2011 Summary) report.




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 9 of 40

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Finding No. 2: Uncompensated Care Data Elements Utilized By The DPW Were Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of $1,421,579 Among The 91
Hospitals That Received This Payment.

Condition: We determined that the uncompensated care data submitted to the PHC4 and the
DPW by the individual hospitals was not entirely accurate which led to revisions in the median
UC score and individual UC scores for individual hospitals. Furthermore, six hospitals were
unable to substantiate one or more data elements. (See Exhibits 4 and 5.)

Criteria: Act 77 of 2001, Chapter 11, gives the DPW the responsibility to collect the necessary
data, determine eligibility. and calculate and make uncompensated care payments to qualified
hospitals on an annual basis.

Cause: Data initially submitted by the hospitals to the PHC4 and the DPW was not always
accurate based on our review of the source documentation, such as audited financial statements
and patient census reports. These issues resulted in revisions to the certain hospitals® UC scores.
Finally, we were unable to obtain any supporting documentation for the 15 data elements for six
hospitals as a result of the following: one hospital suspended all patient services prior to the start
of our review; two hospitals experienced a change of ownership and supporting documentation
was not maintained; one hospital filed for bankruptcy prior to the start of our review:; and two
hospitals failed to provide requested documentation for certain data elements.

Effect: The DPW initially determined that 91 hospitals qualified for uncompensated care
payments and distributed $61,834,520 of uncompensated care entitlements for 2011. As a result
of our procedures, we determined that two of the 91 hospitals that DPW initially determined
qualified, Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital and Troy Community Hospital, did not actually
qualify for the payment it received. We also determined that two of the hospitals that DPW
initially determined unqualified, Frick Hospital and Magee Rehab Hospital, did qualify for
payments under the uncompensated care approach; thus, based on the results of our reviews, 91
hospitals qualified for uncompensated care payments. We adjusted the hospitals’ UC scores
based on our review of their documentation resulting in a need for DPW to redistribute funds
based on these findings. For the six hospitals for which we were unable to obtain supporting
documentation, we were unable to verify the accuracy of these hospitals® UC scores. As stated
in our 2010 Summary Report, the DPW’s method used to recalculate each hospital’s entitlement
does not penalize hospitals for their failure to provide supporting documentation for claimed data
elements. Therefore, our recalculated UC scores based on the results of our reviews for these six
hospitals were calculated as if the unverified data elements were verified as accurate. This,
again, resulted in the hospitals’ revised entitlements being greater than the original payments for
all hospitals that were unable to provide supporting documentation.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 10 of 40

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Number Total Amount
Hospitals Overpaid 12 $ 1,421,579
Hospitals Underpaid 79 $(1,421,579)
Hospitals Capped at UPL 2 $ 0

Total Net Overpayment 93 h 0

(Note: These totals include Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital, Troy Community Hospital,
Frick Hospital, Magee Rehab Hospital, and the two capped hospitals, Foundations Behavioral
Health and Kispeace, as explained on the previous page.)

Recommendations: We, again, recommend that the DPW collect any overpayments from, or
make additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of our uncompensated care
reviews. Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital and Troy Community Hospital should be
required to return the payments each received due to the fact that both of these hospitals’ UC
Scores, based upon the results of our reviews, fell below the median UC Score to qualify for
uncompensated care payment. Frick Hospital and Magee Rehab Hospital should receive
payments based on the same recalculation of the median UC Score. Based upon data from the
PHC4, Troy Community Hospital did not have any self-pay claims in which the cost of the claim
exceeded twice the average cost of all claims for that hospital. Therefore, Troy Community
Hospital would not qualify for extraordinary expense payment either. We. again, further
recommend that the DPW establish a system that penalizes each hospital for each data element
for which it fails to provide supporting documentation.

It should be noted that in their response to our 2010 Summary Report, DPW officials
stated that DPW will not be establishing or implementing new policies, procedures, or practices
for the Hospital Uncompensated Care Program at this time. DPW officials further stated that,
because we only reviewed the data for those hospitals that received uncompensated care
payments, and not the eligibility requirements for all hospitals; our recalculation of subsidy
entitlement cannot be a basis on which to redistribute the 2010 Uncompensated Care payments.
DPW officials also stated that, as with Extraordinary Expense payments, neither the Tobacco
Settlement Act nor DPW’s approved State Plan require DPW to recalculate and redistribute
payments based on updated or audited information; therefore, DPW will not be collecting
overpayments, or making additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of the Auditor
General Department’s uncompensated care reviews.

In response, we stated in our 2010 Summary Report that the Department of the Auditor
General conducted reviews for all 164 hospitals that received extraordinary expense payments or
uncompensated care payments made on November 29, 2010. Each of the 164 reviews consisted
of verifying the uncompensated care score for each hospital. There are an additional 33 hospitals
whose uncompensated care score was used in the payment calculation but did not qualify for a
payment under either approach. These 33 hospitals were not reviewed because our authority 1o
audit the tobacco settlement monies only applies to those hospitals who received payments but,
at the DPW’s request. we will review all eligible hospitals’ data in order to provide a more
accurate basis on which to redistribute the uncompensated care payments beginning with
payments made on August 27, 2012 (2012 payment year). It should be noted that our

8



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 11 of 40

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

methodology remained unchanged for the 2011 and 2012 payment years. For the 2011
Uncompensated Care payments made by the DPW, we determined that of the 14 hospitals that
were overpaid a total of $1,421,579, only one hospital, Conemaugh Valley Memorial Hospital,
accounted for 66% of the total overpayments and of the 79 hospitals that were underpaid, two
hospitals, Frick Hospital and Magee Rehab Hospital. accounted for 24% of the underpayments.
(See Exhibit 5.) As a recommending agency, the Department of the Auditor General understands
the DPW’s position to not establish or implement any new policies, procedures, or practices for
this program given the uncertainty of the program going forward. Therefore, if the program
remains in existence, the DPW’s further inspection into these hospitals® processes could alleviate
such discrepancies in the future.

Department of Public Welfare’s Response:

We did not request a response from the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) since, in response
to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, DPW officials stated they would
not be considering the establishment or implementation of new policies, procedures, or practices
due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the Uncompensated Care and Extraordinary
Expense programs. We did, however, provide DPW officials with a copy of this (our 2011
Summary) report.

Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council’s Response:

We did not request a response from the Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council
(PCH4) since, in response to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, DPW
officials stated they would not be considering the establishment or implementation of new
policies, procedures, or practices due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the
Uncompensated Care and Extraordinary Expense programs. We did, however, provide PHC4
officials with a copy of this (our 201 | Summary) report.




0l

SMIATY TVEINID HOLIONY NO 035vH SLNIWITLLLNT
ANIWAYD GALVINITYIIY ONY SWIVTD 33 I1819N3

SWIVTD 03L80d3H NO

035vE SLNINAYd 33 Mdd

SNOILYTINDTVOHY ASNHIXH AdVNIAHOVILXH — I LIGIHXH

3 SPO'RS GIES D LB E6FEL ] S LD CIET] 4L bS8 t dSOH TVEINID NOIFTZVH
o LTFNET 9TLEDI 2561 1 56 9TENSN L ST RETGLI GEGO | L6 SOC'TSH L dSOH TVEINID dHAONYH
<t ERETLIR 0S1°LE8 IDEE 8 oL FESLIS Iz b LEIBLY 1T 9 SO LOLGUE £L WALNAD TV IO LOINYH
[V
o 1£€°LEr PET 96k LLkEt Tl 1EE'Lsr ol BE S0EESE BLETE 0l BT’ 1Sr 9 dSOH MITIAANYUD
w__ CRIT80E GRELL B5L0 L LS FRIBON L 18 £96°5L) GRO9 | 8E FIT'FCT 1] IV LIESOH NV.LIMYINYS GO0D
Q 9IT'TI GET'El £lTia EPHLTI | £0 2686 1580 0 £L 26611 I WL R ALNOD NOLTE
(@]
Dnm 1£6'01 o811 LEGI O Sk €601 I 15 6558 TRLO0 Sk €601 I VLI SOH ¥

1LFTRT SHENE GR0E T 0 1L1'T8T Ll T8 E9esT tofl T LB LTH'O0E 81 VLI SOH TWMOIDEY STHU0
m BLE'SY LEN'ES Q%8 0 BOBLB'8E L4 1 nLl'ee GEER D 88 LECBE 9 ASOH ALINOAWWOD TV JIMTHDNV AT
Z DIErs el'es ke 0 S6 GESPE £ Tl eo'or SILED 06 L16'1E T ASOH ALINOWNINOD VIV UHIE
w TL0Ie 69799 £L090 SETL0 1D [ 6L (4968 FETE] Lb LOT'0L B TV LILISOH ALLD GOOMTIH
o cELsl 589l ] B TES75 L 18 DEDTI ik o FETLCS) 1 UALNAD HLIWAH TVNOIDTE ¥13
w TOOBEE eI [FAER] T 160'ES] L TL OO0 ] Fril | 91 S1H'tRI 2 dSOH NOLSVA
H 09F'sEl 9B [T BE 0O1'5E0 L 09 EETNL Sl 0L SBO'EF ] ASOH NAM0LSITACO

searal [ LiE= ] €0 5001 I 65 LaLDI 0o60 0 1L HRLE] I TV LI S0H TYRIOWIWN AEH0D
™ -
1__ TOE G 8BGO 0600 £E POT 1 9F 0EL°L 25000 1% 50£°G I dSOH TT13L1EVATD
..m BT TS B16'ES GBES O 16 B6T'FS [ 18 S01'TS SLLb 0 88 ths'ou I IV SOH WM EEE SHY
(O] BETOCH OS8°LYI BPSE 1 GE BET 9T L £5 £5E°091 Se01 1 61 GRLPOT 1] TV LIASOH ALNNOD HHLSEaHY
m [0 1] anio o [ 1] TErea'Ll TYET O SLOOLSE ] WL N TWNOIDEY 215118 D
o [T BBTLT 05T 0 TR o 16 TRO'0T OFRI 0 ol BPYST F3 TV LIISOH TV AN D DHMHSNONY D
o
()] [T e e | E90 1 TEOTH'IFD g DT rZio £6 080T F1 £ dSOH By I NAYE
%) 0 ] anta o o0 i bl 9EaEl GFEl o Gl TOEL] 1 TV.LIISOH 3TTANO0EH
m_ |SLTS GET'LS apLLn SC LTS T b6 SOETT SBLE0 0L &hL'TE T IV LESOH ENIMAONYEH
—/_ SO IE THIPE BLIED 19 E96'1€ [ BT LTOET TeLT O 19 961 £ 1 TINLIESOH JND0 M0N0 N IRy
m ELF'EER 08’ rhl ELEE | o TLY'EED ] 6 OSTUT] 0zol o L ELETES] 3 WELLSAS
e\ HLTIVAH IV MO ¥NOOLTY
o LO81S €195 19160 51 L68'LS 3 Gt GLE'ES IZiso 6T FIE'LL ) WL TN ST ANIHDATTY

1
W [T QEELY g9 € [T 0 T 6L Qsk0 1 LELILEr] r ASOH TV REOINTIN NOLDNIEY
1
o0}
i
Lo
(] Suilfe]] asuadxg Rauow wmn.w|mum_ BO-B0Ad SWIED LETETT wmmﬂlxm_ 60-80Ad SLUE[D
(2] TIEUIpIOENRg [#E] o3 SWIED
© 60-80 Ad CEELL T Jo SHWEID 33 40 B5UE0Ng oJ3eqoL 53 I asUadY3E 03 EELECEF] AVLIdSOH
@) J0is0g uo paseq TIeuIpIoEgRg TempioeRxy
pajedojesy HEYS Y S1S00 60-80 Ad 3O "ON pagedo|y HIBYS % 403507 [EJ0L 60-B0 Ad JO"ON
Palpny




18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 13 of 40

Case 5

ERTHA9 OLA'TTL £5E9 9 1 E8T059 &1 LL [FB'BT0 GLIL & tFOAIE0E il WAANAD
TV RN ONY IV LIGSOH DNIOYEE
GT6HGL TOL'0Ek ILPG € 8T GT6'9GE &1 08 OLT0TE SIERE OT TEL'DER o o SOH ONOI0A
L' TE LER'DS BlES0 | b TLFTS € 6F T96'GL BLELD 6 0T L'TH ¥ ASOH TTTAKINGOH
CT0'BF Sal'Es SL8b0 CE£T06E | 9T SBL'TR CIELD T FOL P I MOLLYLITIEVHIY
ATHSMEH J1V.ES NN
HOC'EE HEO°LE £lEr 0 WHGIEER € PL BE6'CE oo o LS z dSOH TVEOEIN 110%d
[ B LT orzn &l EF1FT A GE 1LB'PE ciiyn TLS0CLE T IV LIASOH TV HANTD ADTIVA OIHO
BHEST BLLE01 £ors 1 ST BGF 561 3 LB LELTTN BEIL I 5L BGYSGI L TV LIdSOH HLTaVEYN
] ] 000 0 0 ] 1Cesss 50 0 BL 060L i SO AT TTV A AJNN
R0 lal LFELOE [{EI 6 IR0 1G1 8 ab TIr'srl K ¥ ol HESGRI 8 HLD Q3N ANY LN LNO0MN
e LAN+E gien ol OPE'IE T 98 HESTT BETT 0 cl0pele T dBOH ATTIVA VIHIHYONONOIN
EBLTIL SBA'TE apiTn ] I | B0 DTE9 FIgin L LGOI I WALNAD
TV OGN TV PO SHENTIN
a 1] onan 0 0 i) T8 BaT'6 TE80n 0 La9LE" I TIVLISOH TWIEOMNETIN I TAL ADETIN
LAl DEREL] 0191 10 EEN° TR r BF tLE'ER] L6691 Ob 1L8'9ET L NOLNY IS TV LIESOH AJHTN
OPL6ET REI'0GT OF8E € LG GELGET g B8 [1TL 691 TELE | o ESL'QT L DUANATHN
W LI SOH AT TTVA HOIH']
WRTHE FEO'RE Fobt 0 06 SBTFR £ bo 1L PE IRILD 66 055 £ dSOH ViIdY JH0dLY]
LI ET ORT'LG] agos [ Of HIR'IRI g BT SOETE] LEOE [ 0T HIE'181 & ASOH MVNINRNY
Bk | c90'neg” el T1 18 0TENTT' L 1% 6L SELTOA'E 8010 £€ o FEE 0O 1t ASOE TV HINED MELEY ANV
FRTTI GEr'sl IR T] s | | aF 6111 Toatrn BT FFEE 1 ASOH ALIMOAWNOD INYY
aTTREL LAGGE] SHEL B 9TC RED 0 Al GEL 801 GlG6 0 LE EETBET a LD QW TV ROIDE NOSHIATEr
1015k BEG'SE 3k 0 CHa01sk Z Th Sr'sy [eito BE H86L ) SOH SHNYEID
TR0 colaL GL6d 0 FFINT g £6 5E0 001 E016 0 6 BEL LT ol WL O TV NOIDEE YNV IO
CLOIRl QT RG] o181 1 ELOTRI 8 G BEDTEL] LGEO T €1 LB9'Lrl “ d50H LI4S ATOH
TO0TLL QTR POTL E 6L MO0ZL 9 AL 1EwBL TELT O OF B0 8E T VLI SOH SANTI0EE A TOH
009'Ly neEa'is £Lihn THa6E'LE b PE LETLE arrEn O has' L F LTTADINES ATV A 3OV LIEAH
1L0°08T ODT'TRL o8z 0L 120'09¢ 1 A OFLLTE 1L80 T LE HFB0GT 4| HAANVAH AITTVA ADVLIEAH
SER'IE LEEPE ariEn 1T SERIE I TOOLLET OLET O 1T SEQ'EE 1 WAROOLTY 40 8VHIY HEMOSHLIVEH
SWiery 9SUBURT e Fsusdvg 5080 SwED LELT EETET B0-80Ad SIOETg
TOeqIpIcenRa o3 o3 SWE[g
50-80 Ad GIIEGOL b EEREERT] ERIEEE] CEEELTREE] i FEUsaRS OF EE L] TVLidSOA
JO 1505 UG paseg TOEUIpIOERRS TIEUIpIoEnES
UOREJIUL JuauiiEd pajel0]eay HBYS % SP5S070 B60FBD A JO"ON pENED0] Y BYS % 3073500 [EjoL 60rB0 Ad JOON
FENTDE

SMIINTY TVHINID HOLIONY NO 035WE SLNIWITLLLNT

ANIWNAYL QLY INDTYIIH ONY SWIVID 33 3N81DN3

SV O3LH0d3H NO

O35%E SLNINWA YL 33 Mdd

(panunuo)} SNOLLVINDTVOHY ASNAIXA AAVNITIOVILXA — T LIGIHXA




SMIINTY TYHINID HOLIONY NO 038¥E SLNIWILLILNT
LANIWAYL OILYINITVITY AONY SNV 33 3719190713

SWIVTD d3180d3H NO

J3S¥8 SLNIWAYd 33 Mdd

o

<t

[V

o

<

—

Q

(@]

@

o

[ee]

—i
~

m
a STEmS0'0L FLE T LE'DE Mot STEMS0'0l LEE FLE TG00 o't LAL'SEG'TD 9B STVLOL
o
o] 808 1EL'S FHLD O 06 LTOR | SRpIS'y LoS LoalLES | dSOH HEaanim
M P19l 1PE LT €06 1 1T 81191 L BL SEFCLD haEe | UL TTETITT (0] ASOH LAOSSINY T
LL
A0LGL 1ET°ER BIOL D G S0L"aL L L E9G"0L £ent o €€ 06T"80 E IV LIASOH TV HIND TV E-SENTIA

Q_v GEILTE CLO'PEE 1E5T € FEBEITLTE £l 9T KIS HOE LO6L € £1 116°A8E ol dSOH ANV ITI0ON.LST M
A SOFTE 19TSE LETE D 99 bakTE i ST OPEST ETET O £6 GGETE C dSOH OUHOHSINAY A
—

nnp BOF8F LTSTE YISk O a9 LoEgE F [L18E°8E LISED a9 L1dat ¥ 1Y LIdS O
m IV EHORNEN ALNOOD SNAY M
S 1L LTI HoEr T COTIECHT ] SO B6S'ER 199L 0 SO £9L 001 g LTHVOUVIN LS-D1dn
m BLFE6E LFF'8IE CRIG T Lb LLFEGT & 66§08 GIT ol € L 16FEGT 1 LNV AVESVA-JNdN
D SFROGE 0190k TOhG £ L5 PHRTO6E i 8€ JLTSHT 1IEF € 18 68L78EE N ANHOHDNYT - TV LIESOH AV 1S
%) ELl'sE CEO'LE 16T 0 W TLlGT £ s1101°ET STOT 19 £TT8T T dSOH NAVOLEENY MO S9N 1S
- FOFL8 P8 G L&98 € 1DRLE g 85 DIE'DG s 1] FlSLa's11 L IV LSO TV REOINETIN WIVTD LS
s

—/_ LE6'SE LY LLEF D €1 LRGC E £6 LTYSE SOTED 6T 008 et £ LSva
To) - HALNED TV IO N TP LANHDS
— 1] [ CHII aoa o 9 1TL'¥D 1£68 0 0T 95978 £ JSOH TYTIONIN HONOWOHENOH
w CTlE9ET B11'95T GHPE T SPTIEeET L1} IT LLS'581 LaoL 1 19 TO0°LET 1] < SOH BNV LHETHOE

1
W LHFTr GENOF LETF O £1 LYPFEP T QL ELEL] L9010 LL 9TH'ET | dS0H TYIEOWIN ITa0E
1

o0}
i
o . - -

) SIWIE|D) asuadxy Aauoy u.w_.mum 608044 SUHE[D) Nauop mwnlﬂum al-B0Ad SWBID

(2] AIEUpIOEYS o3 o3 SwHepd

@ G0-B0 Ad oooeqo] ] Sunepd 33 40 EEELEE] oaaeqol 33 ] asuadxg 03 @50a0Kg TVLIdSOH
O JOIS0]) U0 paseg FIEU|pIOEAXg TIEU|pIOBIRT

UoEGILT JuaLuded paieDdO|jERY BIBYS 51500 BO-80 Ad JO 'ON P=EDOMY UBYS W J0 1500 [R10L BO-80 Ad O "ON
P pny

(panunuo)) SNOILVINDTVOHY USNAdXHT AUMYNIQHOVILXH — [ LIGIHXH




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 15 of 40

EXHIBIT 2 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE
ADDITIONAL CLAIMS LISTING

Additional EE Eligible Claims Identified as a Result of
Auditor General Reviews

Hospital Number of Claims

o

Abington Memorial Hospital

Corry Memorial Hospital
Doylestown Hospital

Ephrata Community Hospital

Holy Redeemer Hospital

Holy Spirit Hospital

Jeanes Hospital

Lancaster General Hospital

Lehigh Valley Hospital - Muhlenberg
Riddle Hospital

Robert Packer Hospital

St. Mary Hospital - Langhorne
UPMC — 5t. Margaret

Williamsport Regional Medical Center

[ i~ B = — o D L B B —

Lh
=]

Total



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 16 of 40

EXHIBIT 3 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS

DPW Original

Auditor General

Recalculated

Payment

DPW
Overpayment

Hospital Payment Entitlement Underpavment
ABINGTON MEMORIAL HOSP. $114,099 $564.965 ($450,866)
ALLEGHENY KISKI MED. CTR. $55,879 $51,897 $3,982
ALTOONA REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM $120.,251 $133.473 ($13,222)
AMERICAN ONCOLOGIC HOSPITAL $25,027 331,963 (56,936)
BRANDYWINE HOSPITAL 341,304 $52,751 ($11.,447)
BROOKVILLE HOSPITAL $13.626 50 $13,626
BRYN MAWR HOSP. 110,469 $141,420 (3$30,951)
CANONSBURG GENERAL HOSPITAL $20,083 $25,148 (55.065)
CARLISLE REGIONAL MED. CTR. $27.954 50 $27.954
CHESTER COUNTY HOSPITAL $160,354 $136,238 524,116
CHS BERWICK HOSPITAL $52,106 354,299 (52.193)
CLEARFIELD HOSP. $7.286 $9,204 (51,918)
CORRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 510,798 510,655 $143
DOYLESTOWN HOSP, $111.256 $135,460 ($24.204)
EASTON HOSP. $144.400 $158,092 (513,692)
ELK REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER $12,037 $15,532 (33.495)
ELLWOOD CITY HOSPITAL $59,672 $61,072 ($1,400)
EPHRATA COMMUNITY HOSP. 540,676 354,516 (513,840)
EVANGELICAL COMMUNITY HOSP, $69,170 $48.878 $20,292
FORBES REGIONAL HOSPITAL $235,632 §282,471 (546,839)
FRICK HOSPITAL $8,560 $10,931 ($2.371)
FULTON COUNTY MED. CTR. $9,394 $12,.216 ($2.822)
GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL 5175564 $108.185 567,379
GRANDVIEW HOSP. $353.304 $457.331 ($104.027)
HAMOT MEDICAL CENTER $678.647 $817,585 ($138,938)
HANOVER GENERAL HOSP. $119,258 $150427 (531,169)
HAZLETON GENERAL HOSP. $63.467 353,494 $9.973
HEALTHSOUTH REHARB. OF ALTOONA $24,771 $31.635 (56.864)
HERITAGE VALLEY BEAVER $227.740 $260,071 ($32.331)
HERITAGE VALLEY SEWICKLEY $37.271 $47.600 ($10,329)
HOLY REDEEMER HOSPITAL $29.832 $172,001 ($142,169)
HOLY SPIRIT HOSP. $115.638 $182.673 {$67,035)
INDIANA REGIONAL MED. CTR. $100,036 $70,182 $29,854
JEANES HOSP. $45,406 $45,101 3305
JEFFERSON REGIONAL MED. CTR. $108,239 $138.226 ($29.987)




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 17 of 40

EXHIBIT 3 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS (Continued

Auditor General

Recalculated DPW
DPW Original Pavment Overpavment
Haospital Payvment Entitlement Underpavment
KANE COMMUNITY HOSP. 11,153 $14,244 ($3,091)
LANCASTER GENERAL HOSP. $3,602,785 $1,226,321 §2,376,464
LANKENAU HOSP. $142,365 $181.816 ($39.451)
LATROBE AREA HOSP. $34.712 $44,286 (89.574)
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL MUHLENBERG $169,722 $239,740 ($70,018)
MERCY HOSPITAL SCRANTON 5185474 $162,033 $23.441
MERCY TYLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $9,300 50 $9,300
MINERS MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER $16,520 521,183 ($4,663)
MONONGAHELA VALLEY HOSP. £24.540 £31,340 (56,800)
MOUNT NITTANY MED. CTR. 148412 $191,083 (342.671)
MUNCY VALLEY HOSP. $5,552 $0 35,552
NAZARETH HOSPITAL $121,758 $155,498 (3$33,740)
OHIO VALLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL 544,871 $24.145 §20.726
PAQLI MEMORIAL HOSP. $33.959 $43.369 ($9.410)
PENN STATE HERSHEY REHABILITATION 381,985 $49.023 $32.962
PHOENIXVILLE HOSP. $79.962 $52.472 $27,490
POCONO HOSP. $420.271 $396,929 $23,342
READING HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER 5628.842 $666,285 ($37.443)
RIDDLE MEMORIAL HOSP. $17.874 $42.447 ($24.573)
ROBERT PACKER HOSP. $185,577 $236,312 ($50.735)
ROXBOROUGH MEMORIAL HOSP. $64.721 50 $64,721
SCHUYLKILL MEDICAL CENTER - EAST $35,628 $45,987 ($10,359)
ST. CLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $90.,811 $87.404 $3,407
ST. LUKE'S QUAKERTOWN HOSP. $22.101 $29,173 (57.072)
ST, MARY HOSPITAL - LANGHORNE, 3265278 $396,845 ($131,567)
UPMC-PASSAVANT $229.810 $293.478 ($63.668)
UPMC-5T. MARGARET $83.598 $245.313 ($161,715)
WAYNE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $38.,382 548,408 ($10,026)
WAYNESBORO HOSP. £25.346 $32.495 ($7.149)
WESTMORELAND HOSP. $304.524 $327.139 ($22.613)
WILKES-BARRE GENERAL HOSPITAL $76.964 $76.706 $258
WILLIAMSPORT HOSP. $173.456 $161,131 $12.325
WINDBER HOSP. $6,515 $8,028 ($1,513)
TOTALS 510,911,974 $10,056,325 $855,649

15



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 18 of 40

AG UC Re-Caleulation for FY 2010- 2011

WMponey Bot

0P Median UC Scom

AG Adjusted Median UC Score

Eormiy
Montgomaery
#hiladelphia
Alleghany
Lackawanna
Alair
Fhiladelphia
Philadelphia
Armstrong
Suiguehanna
Philadelphia
Calumbia
McKean
Chaster
Mantgamery
leiterion
Maontgamery
Chester

Clinton

$61,834 520.16
1906628271271

15 B&62 14886a5 110

Dew
Haspital UC Scars
ABNGTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL I 11,7031
ALBEAT EINSTEIN MEDICAL CENTER 10,5438
ALLE-KISKI MEDICAL CINTER I 2 12.9942
ALLIED SERVICES REHAMILITATION HOSPITAL 65793
ALTOONA HOSPITAL ] 1 18 8315
AMERICAN ONCOLOGIC HOSPITAL 5.7589
ARIA HEALTH 22,5019
ARMSTAONG COUNTY MIMORIAL HOSPITAL 19,8591
BARNES KASSON COUNTY HOSPITAL 13.038%
BELMONT CENTER FOR CDMF_JTREATMI'-‘JT 57.6798
BLOOMSBURG HOSPITAL INC ) 17.2534
BRADFOAD REGIONAL MEDICAL CINTER 15.2944
ARANDYWINE HDSPiIMl 2 15.6%24
BROOXE GLEN BEHAVIORAL HOSPITAL 60.279
BROOKVILLE HOSPITA : 101966
BRYN MAWAR HOSPITAL 59797
BRYN MAWR REHAS : ; 7.2427
BUCKTAIL MEDICAL CENTEH" 13,1225

16

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS

OPW Paymant

50.00
$2.724.43132
$0.00

5000

$0.00

50.00
51,121,519
5237,184,04
543,736.20
S646,417 24
50.00
§258,507.00
50 00

30.00

50,00

5000

50.00

50.00

AL Adjurted

UL Srore

40476

12,9723

17,6919

5.56

231719

15,6996

57.2506

15.0922

10,5992
54777

| denotes the hospital received a tobaceo payment under the extraordinary expense approach, See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment,

AG Paymant

50,00
52.814.544.05
£0.00

£0.00

50.00

50.00
§1,357.482 45
£240,915 62
544,471 .85
5493,177.07
50.00
$761,755.41
£0.00

50,00

S0 001

£0 .00

50.00

S0.00



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 19 of 40

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

nEW AG Adjusted
Courity Hagital UC Score DEW Paymant UE Seory AG Payiment
Butler BUTLER COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL lﬂ.EéT 5436,556.23 19.0522 SJJO,ZE-I-DT
Washington CANONSBUAG GENERAL HOSPITAL 1 95499 5000 40,00
Cumberland CARLISLE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER | 9.65 50.00 9.5666 S0.00
Franklin CHAMBERSBURG HOSPITAL 20,1091 543701410 204353 5448, 244,32
Potter CHARLES COLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2 17.3822 $0.00 50,00
Chester CHESTER COUNTY HOSPITAL } 15.1555 50.00 S0.00
Phitadelphia CHESTNUT HILL HEALTH SYSTEM 2 16.5298 0.0 0,00
Philadelphia CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA 41.7547 51,964 R9R 41 41, 786K 51,599,574.95
Allegheny CHILDRENS HOSPITAL DF PITTS3URGH OF LPMC 50.6272 51,315,664 30 505027 51,334 565,89
Columbiz CHS BERWICK HOSPITAL ! 135821 $0.00 14,2569 £0.00
Clatian CLARION HOSPITAL 19,1357 57946947 19,1296 $R0, 78501
Clanan CLARION PSYCHIATRIC CENTER : 629503 50.00 50,00
Clearfield CLEARFIELD HD5PITAL 1 16.7724 50.00 168116 50,00
Lackawanra COMMUNITY MEDXCAL CENTER 248176 5560,331.75 74,8386 $569,320.50
Cambiis CONEMAUGH VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSP 4 152014 5629,661 39 15557 50,00
frie CORRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ! 169633 50,00 17.1715 50,00
Delaware CROZER CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER 09178 51.721,962 56 22.8501 51,769,351.05
Delawere DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSP 21.936 5508 837.29 215446 3510447 61
Choster DEVEREUX CHILDREN'S BEHAVIOR HEALTH 42.399 525247849 910442 5250,098.28

CENTER

Lycoming DIVINE PROVIDENCE WILLIAMSPORT 41,8548 S68,342.76 42.7356 §70,947.97
Bucks DOYLESTOWN HOSPITAL | 1.2791 50,00 7.233% 50.00

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

4 denotes the hospital originally qualified for payment under uncompensated care approach, however, based
on results of our review, the hospital does not qualify for payment.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 20 of 40

Exhibit 4 —- UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

new
Hapdtal UC Senr

County
Clearfield DUBOIS AEGIONALMEDICALCENTER 305373
MontRomery EAGLEVILLE HOSEITAL 39,7491
Northampion £ASTON HOSPITAL | 13.2802
Flk ELE REGIONA| HEALTH CENTER ! 116301
Lawrencs ELLWOOD CITY HOSPITAL ! 18,6451
Susquehanna ENDLESS MOUNTAIN HEALTH SYSTEM 2 131474
Lancaster TPHRATA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL ! 132128
Unian EVANGELICAL COMMUNITY HOSPTAL | 14,4536
Philadelphia FAIAMOUNT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 2 59,1628
Luzeme FIRST HOSPITAL WYOMING VALLEY 3 51.3221
Bucks FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 613229
Westmereland FRICK COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER 28 183056
Philadelphia FRIENDS HOSPITAL 55,3909
Fultan FULTON COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER l E.8031
Mantour GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER 13,7002
Luzerna GLUISINGER WYOMING VALLEY 10,2134
Adamy GITTYSRURG HOSPITAL 20,254%
Carban GNADEN HUETTEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 19,3562
Lebanon GOOD SAMARTAN HOSPITAL ' 1532458
Lehigh GOOD SHEPHEAD HOME & RDNAB c'ra.1 125458
Burks GHANOVIEW HOSPITAL : 126656

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach, See Exhibit 1.

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment,

DBEW Payimend

5483.889.37
5231,250.45
50.00

50,00

0,00

£0.00

5000

3000

50.00
5181,946 52
5173 586 00
£0.00
51,096,286.55
sh.0o0
51,057,101 19
552859523
£171,215.96
5105, 754 55
50.00

50.00

50.00

3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified,
5 denotes the hospital originally qualified for payment under extraordinary expense approach, however, based

on results of our review, the hospital should qualify under the uncompensated care approach.

AG Adjusted
UIC Seors

182401

11384

13.7134

54,7217

62 8417

55.1405

9.43319

43,1202

20.1446

19.0014%

15.B186

126518

6 denotes that entity is referred to as Frick Hospital, its official name, throughout the body of this report.

18

AG Payiment
5492,05061
523626394

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

S0.00

56.00

50.00
5193,271.40
5173158600
5124 38335
$1,055,586.03
000
51,048 624 .15
$615 (58 99
§123,780.71
£99, 165 00
£0.00

s0.00

£0.00



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 21 of 40

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

Coiuirily

Mercer

Erip

York

Luzerne
Maniout
Blaw
Allegheny
Frie

Centre

Barks
Cumberland
Alleghany
York
Lancaster
Fayette
Wontgomaery
Cumberland
Montgomery
Fhiladelphia
ingliana

Huntingdon

Haipital

GROVE CITY MEDICAL CENTER 2
HAMOT MID:CAL CENTER
HANOVER GENERAL HOSPTAL |
HAZLETON GENERAL HOSAITAL
HEALTHSOUTH PEMN STATE GEISINGER

HEALTHSOUTH ALTOONA

HEALTHSOUTH LAKE ERIE INST REHAR 2

HIALTHSOUTH REMAB OF SEWICKLEY

HEALTHSOUTH REHAR OF YORK 2

HIGHLAND HOSPITAL AND HEALTH CTR
HOLY AEDEEMER HOSPITAL
HOLY SPIRIT HOSPTAL |

HORSHAM PSYCH HOSPITAL 7

|
INDIANA HOSPITAL

nEW
UL Score DoW Payment
14.5424 5600
! 18,6811 50.00
101289 50.00
151616 S0.00
? B.6076 50.00
13,3159 $0.00
HEALTHSDUTH HARMARYILLE REHAR CTR % 17.359 50.00
17.7502 F0.00
HEALTASOUTH NITTANY VALLEY REHAB 2 12.435 50.00
HEALTHSOUTH REHAB HOSP of READING 2 17.844] +0.00
HEALTHSOLTH BEHAB OF MECHANICSRUAG 2 7.9568 50.00
= 10.8443 $0.00
87131 50.00
HEART of LANCASTER REGIONAL MED CTR 4 14,1616 S0.00
39.427 5181,622.37
I 16421 £0,00
15.93%7 $0.00
% 52,677 £0.00
HMOSPITAL OF THE UNNVERSITY DF PENNSYLVANIA 26756 $2.281.260.01
13.E8 S0.00
26,5068 5127405 9%

JC BLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

19

AG Adjusied

UC Sore

15.1655

39,3893
15,945
156737

268293

26,3782

| denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach, See Exhibit 1
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

AG Pavinen!

 ww
50.00

5000

£0.00

£0.00

£0.00

50.00

50,00

50.00

000

50.00

s0.00

50.00

000
$184,718 32
50,00

£0.00

£0.00
52,120,407 16
50.00

$115.44161



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 22 of 40

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

Lounty .
Lawrence
Philadelphia
Allegheny
Chetter
Lycoming
Luzarne
McKean
Fhiladelphia
Lehigh
Philadelphia
Lancaster
Lancaster
Lancaster
Montgamary
Mantgomery
Wastmoreland
Lehigh
Lehigh
Mifflin
Clintan

Bucks

oW AG Adjusted
Hespital U Sepre DOW Payment U Seore AG Pavmient

_!M;Q_E-!';DN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 209579 538442184 209121 5390,051.07
IFANES HOSPITAL ! 14,3527 50.00 1319807 S0.00
IEFFEASON REGIONAL MED CTR I 98772 $0.00 49292 .00
JENNERSVILLE REGIONAL HOSPITAL 3 19,5344 5101,023.78 19531 5102, 71990
JERSEY SHORE HOSPITAL 2 9.0877 50,00 £0.00
JOHN HEINZ INSTITUTE OF REHAB MED 2 78438 0.00 £0.00
KANE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL ! 10,1305 50,00 10,1324 S0.00
KENSINGTON HOSRITAL 991257 578189371 99 5106 5269 E0) 88
<IDSPEACE 715585 563,824 42 T0.9974 563,824 42
CIHEBRIDE PSYCH HOSPITAL 711611 tisl 74202 70.8398 £386,427.12
LANCASTER GINERAL HOSPITAL 17,4518 50.00 %0.00
LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 22,1378 £123,920.00 27.0933 $227,704.49
LANCASTEA REHABILITATION HOSPITAL 2 86634 50,00 50.00
LANKENALI HOSPITAL ! 13 80562 50.00 12.1678 50,00
LANSOALE HOSPITAL 2 111088 50.00 £0.00
LATROBE AREA HOSPITAL INC | 185146 £0.00 £0.00
LEHIGH VALLTY HOSPITAL CENTER 19,5393 51,517, 768,66 12,5512 $1,543,719.51
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL MUHLENBERG 10328 50 00 10.3231 %0.00
LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL 233754 5219,45098 25.0945 5239,522.11
LOCK HAVIN HOSPITAL 240335 $57,483.71 24,3853 457 615,11
LOWER BUCKS HOSPITAL 2 213538 530661345 21.3518 £311,757.12

1 denotes the hospital recelved a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to recelve a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified.

20



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 23 of 40

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

nFW AG Adjusted
County Hoipital LIC Score DOW Pavment UL Seare A Payment
Phitadeiphia MAGEE REHAB HOSPITAL 5 19.0549 50.00 SIDT,‘.QOZ'.?.O
Allegheny MAGEE WOMENS HOSPITAL 35,1956 51,195929.721 151641 51,214 583.03
Lackawanna MARIAN COMMUNITY HOSPTAL 3 23,8907 5121,044.60 25.8861 5133,366.90
Contra MEADOWS PSYCHIATRIC CENTER z 600716 $0.00 50.00
Crawford MEADVILLE MEDICAL CENTER H08%01 5273,497.38 210648 §280,902.96
Beaver MEDICAL CENTER BEAVER PAINC 2 16,971 S0.00 £0.00
Bradford MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TOWANDA 246247 552.24502 24,5838 55314141
York MEMORIAL HOSPITAL YORX 3 20,7461 LILEREER.L] 20,778 S1B7.220.35
Delaware MERCY CATHOUIC MEDICAL CENTER-FITZGERALD 20,2004 5623,883.30 29,2155 563473312
Philadelphia MERCY HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA 4 56,0152 51,152,022.5% §5.9936 5117112502
Lackawanna MERCY HOSBITAL scaanTon | 133365 50,00 50.00
Luzerne MERCY SPECIAL CARE HOSPITAL 2375 50,00 50.00
Montgomery MERCY 5UBURBAN HOSPITAL 20,7561 5274,887.26 527952349
Wyoming RMERCY TYLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ! 18,7399 50,00 $0.00
Samerset MEYEHSDALE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL2 54353 50.00 S0.00
Lackawanna MID VALLEY HOSPITAL ASSN £ 10.8773 20,00 £0.00
fre MILLCAEEK COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 41,9535 5000 5060
Cambia MINERS HOSBITAL OF NORTHEAN CAMBRIA 2 143404 50.00 s0.00
Schuylkill MINERS MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER ¥ 134358 50.00 0.0
Washingtan MONONGAHELA VALLEY HOSPITAL ING | 17.7752 50.00 181439 50.00
Montgomery MONTGOMERY CO EMERGEMNCY SERVICE, INC 62,7502 5414.502.16 §523,179.92

21

1 denates the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified.
5 denotes the hospital originally qualified for payment under extraordinary expense approach, however, based
on results of our review, the hospltal should qualify under the uncompensated care approach.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 24 of 40

Exhibit 4 — UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

new AG Adjusted
Courty Hapital LT Senrw DOW Payment UC Score AG Pavinen!
Montgomery MONTGOMERY HOSPITAL 241151 4$281,085.40 244355 528962363
Lackawanna MOSES TAYLOR HOSPITAL 205914 544842541 20,6481 $455.205.15
Centre MOUNT NITANNY MEDICAL CENTER ! 13,1267 $0.00 11.5844 $0.00
Lycoming MUNCY VALLEY HOSPITAL | 76197 $0.00 $0.00
LTS MASON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION 22116 S71. 18230 22.281 £72.30291
Philadeiphia MAZARETH HOSPITAL | 17.3826 £0.00 11,6971 £0.00
Philadelphia NPHS-ST JOSEPH HOSPITAL 773247 5183848539 70.0919 51,713,058 87
Alleghany GHIO VALLEY GENERAL HOsoTAL | 13.4982 40.00 50,00
Carbion PALMERTON HOSPITAL 2 10.4585 50.00 50.00
Chester PAOLI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 15024 S0.00 50,60
Philadeiphia PEMN PRESEYTERIAN MEDICAL CTR UPKS ir.1192 SE77.9%830 32.1327 5891 140,11
Dauphin SENN STATE HERSHEY HEHABILITATION [ 11.6532 50.00 50.00
Daugphin PENN STATE MILTON S HERSHEY MEDICAL 228375 5124298459 $1,263,548,58
CENTER
Philadeiphea PEMNSYIVANIA HOSPITAL UPHS 75.02%1 51.373,120413 2904 $1,396,937.57
Dauphin PENNSYLVANIA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE 535291 5334,266 14 53652 $340,714.47
Lebanon PHILHAVEN HOSBITAL 46,9574 5414,288.72 45,7069 5442,070.48
Chester BHOENOVILLE HOSPITAL | 10,5104 50,00 12,2058 S0.00
Bauphin PINNACLE HEALTH HOSPITALS 210159 51274588 89 $1.205,187.50
Marsoe SOCOND HOSPITAL | 186805 50,00 50.00
Montgamery POTTSTCWN MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER 13,6248 0,00 0,00
sefferson PUNXSUTAWHEY AREA HOSPITAL = 22,0048 £62,648.79 £63,708.42

22

| denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1,
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 25 of 40

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

bW AG Adjusted
County Haspital = Y UCSHcare  OPW Pavmant UE Seare AG Pavmant
ferks AEADING HOSPITAL AND MED CENTER | 16,2528 50.00 50.00
Delawars AIDOLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL | B.8563 50.00 $0.00
8radford ADBERT PACKER HOSPITAL | 18.2517 50.00 125194 50.00
Philadelphia ROXBORCUGH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL I 14 9554 5000 14,7603 50,00
Eranklin ROXBUAY PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL 11397 57850657 55,4656 £40,832.24
Lehigh SACRED HEART HOSPITAL 24 85456 £133,926.70 24 8548 3319 561.71
Sehuyihill SCHUYLKILL MED CTR - EAST NORWEGIAN 5T | 10,1564 50.00 10.1779 50.00
Schuylkill SCHUYLKILL MED CTR - SOUTH JACKSON ST 160509 5471,382 99 W91 548514913
Altegheny SEWICKLEY VALLEY HOSPITAL 2 119259 50.00 13.9106 50.00
Rarthymberiand SHAMOZIN AREA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 2 10,1445 2000 Lo.00
Mercer SHARON REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER 25,3914 541327267 75345 $419,500.13
Tioga SOLDIERS AND SAILORS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 115324 £125,342.21 11,5237 517811391
Somerset SOMERSET HOSPITAL CENTER FOR HEALTH 21,0906 $161,278 95 211213 516398538
Greene SOUTHWEST REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 24,4295 5110,450.10 244081 511222792
Allegheny SOUTHWOQD PEYCHIATRIC HOS#ITAL 2 17,2681 0,00 £0.00
Schuylkill ST CATHERINE MEALTHCARE CENTER } 219546 £40,511.13 64118438
Allegheny 5T CLAIR MEMORIAL HOserTAL | £.6049 <000 87032 5000
Serks ST JOSEOH MEDICAL CENTER 06019 §636,447.12 0597 §544,301.69
Lehigh 5T LUKES HOS#TAL - BETHLEHEM 199702 $1,17897771 198112 51,189.317.49
Bucks ST LUKES HOSPITAL QUAKERTOWN | 181297 50.00 18,1573 5000
Bucks ST MARY HOSPITAL - LANGHORNE 1 L.ABG2 s0.00 7.945% S0.00

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extracrdinary expense approach, See Exhibit 1,
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to recelve a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 26 of 40

Exhibit 4 — UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

County
Ere
Narthumberiand
Philadelphia
Alla ghany
Allegheny
Philadeiphia
Philadelphia
Philadeiphia
Crawford
Bradford
Blaw
Fayetts
Bedford
Mercer
Alle gheny
Alleghirny
Venangn
Alls ghany
Allegheny
Alleghany

Montgomery

Hiaigital

ST VINCENT NEM:TH CENTER

SUNBURY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HSP

THE CHILDRENS HOME OF RITTSBURGH
THE CHILDRENS INSTITUTE OF PITTSBURGH
THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
THS HAHNEMANN HOSPITAL
THS-STCHRISTOPHER'S HOSPITAL 2
TITUSVILLE HOSRITAL

TROY COMMURNITY HOSPITAL 4

TYRONE HOSPITAL 2

UNIONTOWN HOSPITAL ASSOOATION
UPMC BEDFORD

UPMC HORIZON

UPMC MCRLESPORT

UPMC Mercy

UPMC NORTHWEST

UPMC PASSAVANT I

UPMC PRESEYTERIAM SHADYSIDE

UPMC 5T MARGARTT !

VALLEY FORGE MEDICAL CENTER

24

DR

_'|g_( 1l

255172
27.5517
56.1143
7315084
48,5454
27.0759
40,1738
75.9084
25.711
1034273
16,0975
76,0438
19,4666
19,0777
171.8851
167524
12078
45126
237624
82775

6277713

DWW Pavment
$832,08193
£112,300.24
$5,234,760.75
589,280 44
523828153
$2,606.328.69
$1.786,361 .60
s0.00
572,730.79
570,328.53
50,00

5440, 34141
553,318 86
5245 844 56
5537,157.83
51,356,617.64
§241,585 19
&0 00
53,935.850.08
50.00

$359,073.52

AG Adjusted

LIE Seure

15 5068
24.4511
56.2305
74.5313
48.6626
27.1608

40.2119

25.269

8.5312

25,0006
20,0534
19.3281
28.0O1E
26,8997

19.2977

237134
9.1658

B2.0197

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.
4 denotes the hospital originally qualified for payment under uncompensated care approach, however, based
on results of our review, the hospital does not qualify for payment.

Alz Payment

584577099
591 67429
$5,334,068.06
591,563.12
5242 B85 41
£2,b65E,310.81
51818214 42
50,00
572,651.65
$0.00
.00
£447.02% 22
555.669.63
5253,768.13
§551,248 12
51,188 588.142
5246,403.60
£0.00
$3,993 854.02
50.00

$3p0,7231.42



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 27 of 40

Exhibit 4 — UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

25

newW AG Adjusted
County Hespital UC Scots DPW Payment UC Scors AG Payment
Ennn WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL 24 3416 5134071 86 24,0188 513586875
Washingtan WASHINGTDN HOSPITAL 19,1255 5478 297 E& 19,1709 5487 6ERAT
Wayne WAYNE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ! 18.2635 S0.00 S0.00
Franklin WAYNISBOROD HOSPITAL | 18.0356% $0.00 50,00
Allagheny WEST PENM-ALLEGHERY GENTRAL HOSPITAL 19.1653 $1.170,781 59 194056 S1.205460.04
Allegheny WESTEAN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL 24.7p47 5893,275.G6 24.636 5$903,619.47
Allegheny WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPTAL - FORBES 4 12,5542 s0.00 12.532 $0.00
Westmareland WESTMORELAND HOSPITAL i 16,9346 50.00 16.9238 50,00
Luzerne WILKES-BARRE GENERAL HOSPITAL | 16.9017 50.00 16.9225 50.00
Lycoming WILLIAMSPORT HOSPITAL ] 17.6162 S0.00 17.7387 50.00
Somersel WINDBER HOSPITAL L 148487 50.00 $0.00
Yoik YORE HOSPITAL 22.8208 51,246, 721.65% 51,267, 748756
Totals 561,834,520.13 5601,814,52034

1 denotes the hospital received a tobaceo payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify 1o receive a tobacco payment.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 28 of 40

EXHIBIT 5 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS

Hospital

DPW Original

Pavment

ALBERT EINSTEIN MEDICAL CENTER

$2,724,431.32

Auditor General
Recalculated

Pavment
Entitlement

$2.814,544.05

DPW

Overpayment
Underpavment

($90.112.73)

ARIA HEALTH $1.321.519.53 $1,357.482.45 ($35.962.92)
ARMSTRONG COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $237,184.04 $240,935.62 (53,751.58)
BARNES KASSON COUNTY HOSPITAL $43.736.20 $44.473.85 (8737.65)
BELMONT CENTER FOR COMP TREATMENT $646,417.44 $492,377.07 $154,040.37
BRADFORD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $258,897.00 $261,755.41 (52,858.41)
BUTLER COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $436,556.23 $430,261.07 $6,295.16
CHAMBERSBURG HOSPITAL $437,014.10 $448,244.32 ($11,230.22)
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA 51,964,898 41 $1,999,574.95 ($34.676.54)
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH OF UPMC 31,315,664.30 $1,334,565.89 ($18.901.59)
CLARION HOSPITAL $79.469.47 $80,785.03 ($1,315.56)
COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER $560,333.75 $569.,920.50 ($9,580.75)
CONEMAUGH VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSP $929.661.39 $0.00 $929.661.39
CROZER CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER $1,721,962.56 $1.769.351.05 ($47.388.49)
DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSP $508.837.29 $510,437.61 ($1.600.32)
DEVEREUX CHILDREN'S BEHAVIOR HEALTH CENTER $252,478.49 $250,098.28 $2,380.21
DIVINE PROVIDENCE WILLIAMSPORT $68,342.76 $70,957.97 ($2,615.21)
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $483,889.37 $492.050.61 ($8.161.24)
EAGLEVILLE HOSPITAL $231,259.45 $236.263.94 ($5,004.49)
FIRST HOSPITAL WYOMING VALLEY ** $184,946.52 $193,271.40 ($8,324 88)
FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH $173,586.00 $173.586.00 $0.00
FRICK HOSPITAL $0.00 $124,383.36 ($124,383.36)
FRIENDS HOSPITAL $1,096.286.55 $1,055,586,03 $40,700.52
GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER $1,057,101.39 $1.048,624.15 58,477.24
GEISINGER WYOMING VALLEY $£528,595.23 3535,668.99 (87,073.76)
GETTYSBURG HOSPITAL $121,235.96 $123,280.71 (52,044.75)
GNADEN HUETTEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $105.754.55 $99.165.00 $6,589.55
HIGHLAND HOSPITAL AND HEALTH CTR $181,622.37 518473832 (53.115.95)
HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA $2,281.260.01 $2,320.407.16 ($39.147.15)
J C BLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $127,405.95 $128.441.01 (5$1.035.66)
JAMESON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $384.421.84 $390,051.07 ($3.629.23)
JENNERSVILLE REGIONAL HOSPITAL ** $101,023.78 £102.719.90 (51.696.12)
KENSINGTON HOSPITAL 5283.893.71 $289,802.88 ($5.909.17)

** Denotes hospitals for which various data elements could not be verified



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 29 of 40

EXHIBIT 5 — UNCOMPENSATED CARE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS (Continued)

Auditor General
Recalculated

DPW

DPW Original Payment Overpayment
Hospital Payment Entitlement Linderpayment
KIDSPEACE $63,824 42 $63,824.42 $0.00
KIRKBRIDE PSYCH HOSPITAL $381.,742.02 $386.427.12 ($4.685.10)
LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $223.920.00 $227.704.49 ($3,784.49)
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL CENTER $1,517,768.66 $1,543.219.81 ($25.451.15)
LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL $219.450.96 $239.522.11 ($20,071.15)
LOCK HAVEN HOSPITAL $57.483.71 $57,635.11 (5151.40)
LOWER BUCKS HOSPITAL ## $306.613.49 $311,757.12 ($5.143.63)
MAGEE REHAB HOSPITAL $0.00 $207,902.70 ($207,902.70)
MAGEE WOMENS HOSPITAL $1,195,929.71 $1,214,983.03 ($19,053.32)
MARIAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL *# $121.044.60 $133.366.90 ($12.322.30)
MEADVILLE MEDICAL CENTER $273.497.38 $280.902.96 ($7.405.58)
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TOWANDA $52,245.02 $53,141.41 ($896.39)
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL YORK ** $183,833.88 $187.220.35 (3$3.386.47)
MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER-FITZGERALD $623.883.30 $634,733.12 ($10,849.82)
MERCY HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA $1,152,022 .55 $1,171,125.02 ($19,102.47)
MERCY SUBURBAN HOSPITAL $274.887.26 $279.523.49 (54.636.23)
MONTGOMERY CO EMERGENCY SERVICE, INC $514,502.36 $523.179.92 ($8,677.56)
MONTGOMERY HOSPITAL $281.085.40 $289.623.63 ($8.538.23)
MOSES TAYLOR HOSPITAL $446,425.43 $455,205.15 ($8,779.72)
NASON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION $71,182.30 $72,302.93 ($1,120.63)
NPHS-ST JOSEPH HOSPITAL $1,858,485.39 $1,713,058.87 $145426.52
PENN PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CTR UPHS $877.958.30 $893.140.11 ($15.181.81)
PENN STATE MILTON S HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER $1,242,984.59 $1.263.948.68 ($20.964.09)
PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL UPHS $1,373,120.43 $1.396,997.57 ($23.877.14)
PENNSYLVANIA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE $334,296.14 $340,714.47 (56.418.33)
PHILHAVEN HOSPITAL $414,288.72 $442,070.48 ($27.781.76)
PINNACLE HEALTH HOSPITALS $1.274,688.69 $1.296.187.50 ($21,498.81)
PUNXSUTAWNEY AREA HOSPITAL $62,648.79 $63,705.42 ($1,056.63)
ROXBURY PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL $78.806.97 $40,832.24 $37.974.73
SACRED HEART HOSPITAL $333.926.70 $339,561.71 ($5.635.01)
SCHUYLKILL MED CTR - SOUTH JACKSON ST $471.382.99 $485.149.13 ~ ($13,766.14)
SHARON REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER 3413.272.87 $419,500.13 {$6,227.26)
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $125342.2] $128,113.91 ($2.771.70)
SOMERSET HOSPITAL CENTER FOR HEALTH $161.278.96 $163.965.38 ($2,686.42)

** Denotes hospitals for which various data elements could not be verified.

27



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 30 of 40

EXHIBIT 5 —UNCOMPENSATED CARE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS (Continued)

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $110,450.10 $112,227.92 ($1,777.82)
ST CATHERINE HEALTHCARE CENTER ** $40,511.13 $41,194.38 ($683.25)
ST JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER $535,447.12 $544,301.69 ($8,854.57)
ST LUKES HOSPITAL - BETHLEHEM $1,178.977.71 $1,189,317.49 {$10,339.78)
ST VINCENT HEALTH CENTER $832,081.93 $845,770.99 ($13.689.06)
SUNBURY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $112,300.24 $92,674.29 $19,625.95
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HSP $5,234,760.75 $5,334,068.06 ($99,307.31)
THE CHILDRENS HOME OF PITTSBURGH 589,289.44 $91,563.12 (52,273.68)
THE CHILDRENS INSTITUTE OF PITTSBURGH $238,281.63 $242,885.41 (54.603.78)
THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL $2,606,328.69 £2.658,310.81 ($51,982.12)
THS-HAHNEMANN HOSPITAL $1,786.361.60 $1.818.214.42 ($31.852.82)
TITUSVILLE HOSPITAL $72,730.79 $72.651.60 £79.13
TROY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $70,328.53 $0.00 £70.328.53
UNIONTOWN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION $440,341.41 $447,025.22 (56,683.81)
UPMC BEDFORD $53.338.86 $55,609.63 (52,330.77)
UPMC HORIZON $245.844.96 $253,368.13 ($7.523.17)
UPMC MCKEESPORT $537.357.83 $551,248.12 (513.890.29)
UPMC MERCY $1,356,617.64 $1,388,588.42 ($31,970.78)
UPMC NORTHWEST $241,585.39 $246.403.60 ($4.818.21)
UPMC PRESBYTERIAN SHADYSIDE $3,935,850.08 $3,993,894.02 (558,043.94)
VALLEY FORGE MEDICAL CENTER $359,073.52 $360,723.42 ($1.,649.90)
WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL $134,071.66 $135,868.76 ($1,797.10)
WASHINGTON HOSPITAL $478,297.86 $487,668.87 ($9.371.01)
WEST PENN-ALLEGHENY GENERAL HOSPITAL $1,170,783.59 $1,205,461.04 ($34.677.45)
WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL $893,275.06 $903,619.47 ($10.344.41)
YORK HOSPITAL $1,246,721.65 - $1.267.748.76 ($21,027.11)

TOTALS | 561,834,520.33 $61,834,520.34 ($0.01)

** Denotes hospitals for which various data elements could not be verified.

28



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 31 of 40

EPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was initially distributed to:

The Honorable Tom Corbett
Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

The Honorable Robert M. McCord
State Treasurer
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Ms. Jolene Calla
Director
Bureau of Fee-For-Service Programs
Department of Public Welfare

Ms. Tina Long
Director
Division of Financial Policy and Operations
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Brendan Harris
Chief of Staff
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Joseph Martin
Executive Director
Pennsylvania Health Care
Cost Containment Council

Ms. Paula Bussard
Sr. Vice President of Policy &
Regulatory Services
The Hospital and Healthsystem
Association of Pennsylvania

The Honorable Beverly Mackereth
Secretary
Department of Public Welfare

Ms., Anna Maria Kiehl
Chief Accounting Officer
Office of the Budget

Mr. John Kaschak
Director
Bureau of Audits
Office of the Budget

Ms. Trudy Oberholtzer
HSPS Supervisor
Division of Rate Setting
Bureau of Fee-For-Service Programs
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Alexander Matolyak
Audit Resolution Chief
Department of Public Welfare

Mr. Vincent Gordon
Deputy Secretary
Office of Medical Assistance Programs
Department of Public Welfare

Hospitals Contained in
This Report

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at www.auditorgen.state.pa.us. Media
questions about the report can be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General,
Office of Communications, 231 Finance Building. Harrisburg, PA 17120; via email to:
news@auditorgen.state.pa.us.

29



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 32 of 40

EXHIBIT C



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 33 of 40

Py 301y

TOBACCO FUND PAYMENTS
SUMMARY REPORT

Hospitals’ Subsidy Entitlement to
Extraordinary Expense and
Uncompensated Care Payments
Received from the Department of
Human Services in August 2012

April 2015

- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 34 of 40

Commuonwenlth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
larrisburg, PA 17120-0014
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen

ENGENE A. DEPASQIALE
AUDITOR GENERA

April 15,2015

The Honorable Tom W. Wolf
Governor

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Governor Wolf:

The Tobacco Settlement Act of June 26, 2001 (P.L. 755, No. 77), as_ amended, 35 P.S.
§ 5701.101 et seq. (Act), mandated the Department of Human Services (DHS) to make payments
to hospitals for a portion of uncompensated care services provided by these facilities. On August
27, 2012, the DHS calculated payment entitlements lotaling $56,416,648 to fund a total of 157
hospitals for uncompensated care under the extraordinary expense approach and the
uncompensated care approach. Under the exiraordinary expense approach, 66 hospitals were
allocated a total of $8,462,497. These payments were based on claims data submitted by the
hospitals to the Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council (PHC4). Under the
uncompensated care approach, 91 additional hospitals were allocated a tota] of $47,954,151.
These payments were based on three-year averages from five main data elements (for a total of
fifteen data elements). These data elements are uncompensated care costs, net patient revenues,
Medicare supplemental Security Income (Medicare SSI) days, Medical Assistance (MA) days

and total inpatient days.

The Department of the Auditor General conducted reviews of the data submitted by each
of these hospitals to determine whether each hospital received what it was entitled to under the
requirements of this Act. This report summarizes the results of our 157 reviews and includes
recommendations for improving the program’s data collection and payment process.

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the documentation
submitted to the PHC4 by all 66 hospitals that received the extraordinary expense payments
made on August 27, 2012. The purpose of these reviews was to determine whether proper
documentation existed to support the claims submitted as extraordinary expense-eligible claims
and to determine whether each hospital received the payment to which it was entitled. The
results of these reviews determined that a redistribution of the original payments is required. 18
hospitals were overpaid, while 48 hospitals were underpaid, resulting in a need for the
redistribution of $2,090,989.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 35 of 40

The Department of the Auditor General also performed reviews of the documentation
submitted to the PHC4 and the DHS by all 91 hospitals that received uncompensated care
payments made on August 27, 2012, The purpose of these reviews was to determine whether
proper documentation existed for the fifteen data elements utilized by the DHS for each of the
hospitals and to determine whether each hospital received the payment to which it was entitled.
The results of these reviews determined that a redistribution of the original payments is required.
80 hospitals were overpaid, while 9 hospitals were underpaid, resulting in a redistribution of
$1,441,399. Four hospitals’ payments were capped due to the upper payment limit or the
uncompensated care cost cap and, therefore, no adjustments were made to their original
payments. Two hospitals, Brandywine Hospital and Troy Community Hospital, did originally
qualify for payment under the uncompensated care approach as its UC score fell above the
median UC score for all hospitals. Two Hospitals, Lehigh Valley Hospital Center and Nazareth
Hospital, did not originally qualify for payment under the uncompensated care approach as its
UC score fell below the median UC score for all hospitals. As a result of our reviews, the
median UC score decreased from 19.3465% to 19.3527%; thus excluding Brandywine Hospital
and Troy Community Hospital from qualifying for payment under the uncompensated care
approach and qualifying Lehigh Valley Hospital Center and Nazareth Hospital for payment
under the uncompensated care approach. Therefore, a total of 93 hospitals are included in the
redistribution of uncompensated care payments, as shown on page 26 of this report.

Regarding the subsidy entitlement adjustments detailed in our 2010 and 2011 summary
reports, the DHS has yet to make any funding adjustments for the 2010 and 2011 payment years
by collecting any overpayments from, or make additional payments to, hospitals based upon the
results of our individual reviews. Furthermore, the DHS has failed to fully address our repeat
recommendation to develop a process that would ensure a more reliable database of hospitals’
claims from which extraordinary expense payments are determined. This is the seventh
consecutive year that DHS has failed to address this recommendation, as included in each of our
annual extraordinary expense summary reports. As claims data utilized by the DHS is not
entirely accurate and results in hospitals receiving more or less in extraordinary expense
payments than they are entitled to receive, the DHS should implement our recommendation, as
noted in detail on page 4 of this report. Qur 2011 summary report also included a second finding
which addressed the uncompensated care payment approach for the second time, as noted in
detail on page 7 of this report. As with the extraordinary expense approach, the data utilized by
the DHS is not entirely accurate, or could not be verilied, and results in hospitals receiving more
or less in uncompensated care payments than they are entitled to receive. We believe that the
DHS’ processing of the funding adjustments detailed in our 2010, 2011, and 2012 summary
reports, and adherence to the recommendations included in these reports, will result in each
hospital receiving the amount of funds to which each is legally entitled and in DHS having more
reliable data from which it can base its original extraordinary expense and uncompensated care

payments to qualified hospitals.

Sincerely,
y D .
é:.m_ e e et T——
3 p

Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 36 of 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE
Backgrowntl coiisindainnainia i aaaasnnnnianishiniaaRnsnnnss 1
Scope, Objéctive and Methodolooy .o vwvesssnnsy ensysmnmevms nnssins fonssmensss 6o ek s 2
Findings and Recommendations:
Finding No. 1 - Extraordinary Expense Claims Data Utilized By The DHS Was Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of
$2,090.989 Among 66 Hospitals oo comsmana asumsusnssas 4

Finding No. 2 - Uncompensated Care Data Elements Utilized By The DHS Were Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of

$1,441,399 Among 93 Hospitals ..o 7
Exhibit 1 — Extraordinary Expense Recalculations ... 10
Exhibit 2 — Extraordinary Expense Additional Claims Listing ..., 13
Exhibit 3 — Extraordinary Expense Over/(Under) Payments ... 14
Exhibit 4 — Uncompensated Care Recalculations i ivee s vosssse s sswsinsmss posssissssmss s 16
Exhibit 5 — Uncompensated Care Over/(Under) Payments .............oooooviiiiiiiniiin. 26

Report Pastribotion: Talsh i ooe i e I b i S s Ry s 29



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 37 of 40

BACKGROUND

Beginning in June 2002, hospitals that qualified for payments under the Tobacco
Settlement Act of June 26, 2001 (P.L. 755, No. 77), as amended, 35 P.S. § 5701.101 et seq.
(Act), could receive funds using either an extraordinary expense approach or an uncompensated
care approach. Under the extraordinary expense approach, payment is based on a hospital’s
number of qualified claims. Qualified claims are those claims in which the cost of the claim
exceeded twice the average cost of all claims for a particular hospital and for which the hospital
provided inpatient services to an uninsured patient.  Under the uncompensated care approach,
payment is based on the level of uncompensated care at each hospital and is determined by using
three-year averages from five main data elements (for a total of fificen data elements). These
data elements are uncompensated care costs, net patient revenues, Medicare SST days, MA days
and total inpatient days. It should be noted that the 2012 uncompensated care payment was to be
calculated based on three-year averages of these data clements for the fiscal years ended June 30,
2008, 2009, and 2010. However, due to previous errors in data used by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS) to calculate the Medicare SSI days for the fiscal years ended June
30, 2006, 2007, 2008, and 2009, the DHS chose to calculate the 2012 Medicare SS1 days data
element based on three-year averages of Medicare SSI days for the fiscal years ended June 30,
2007, 2008, and 2009, as these years represent the most recent data available for Medicare SSI
days.

To calculate the extraordinary expense payments it made to the 66 hospitals in August
2012, the DHS used claims data for the period July I,2009 to June 30,2010 submitted by
hospitals to the PHC4. To calculate the uncompensated care payments it made to the 91
hospitals in August 2012, the DHS used uncompensated care costs and net patient revenues
submitted to the PHC4 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2008, 2009, and 2010; patients’ census
records supporting MA days and total inpatient days, as included on the facility’s MA cost
reports submitted to the DHS for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2008, 2009, and 2010; and the
Medicare SSI days, as determined by the CMS for the [iscal years ended June 30, 2007, 2008,
and 2009,



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 38 of 40

SCOPE, OBJECTIVE AND METHODOLOGY

Extraordinary Expense Approach

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the data submitted to the
PHC4 by the 66 hospitals that received extraordinary expense payments made on August 27,
2012 and analyzed the applicable claims data for the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010. The
purpose of our reviews was to determine whether the hospitals could substantiate their reported
claims and verify that the patient was uninsured and received no compensation from third party
payers such as Medicare, Medicaid, or Blue Cross. Payments made by the patient themselves
toward their financial obligation reduced the allowable costs of the respective claim when
determining eligibility. In conducting our reviews, we allowed hospitals to include eligible
claims not initially reported.

The methodology in support of our objective included:

¢ reviewing Chapter 11 of the Act and other pertinent information;
s reviewing hospital charity care and bad debt policies and procedures;

s interviewing hospital personnel about the procedures followed to determine each
patient’s payer classification status;

e verifying receipt of the tobacco payment by the hospital;

e verifying the accuracy of the claims data submitted by the hospital to the PHC4 and
subsequently by the PHC4 to the DHS, as well as the cost lo charge ratios utilized by
the DHS;

s examining patients’ records to verify self-pay status and to determine if any payments
were made by the patient toward their financial obligation;

» verifying claims met the minimum claim charge to qualify as extraordinary expense;

e reviewing any additional hospital claims for the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010
not originally submitted to determine eligibility; and

+ recalculating the hospital’s extraordinary expense tobacco payment enlitlement based
on revised information.

Uncompensated Care Approach

The Department of the Auditor General performed reviews of the data submitted to the
PHC4 and the DHS by the 91 hospitals that received the August 2012 uncompensated care
payments and analyzed data for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2008, June 30, 2009, and June 30,
2010 (June 30, 2007, June 30, 2008, and June 30, 2009 for Medicare SSI days). The purpose of
these reviews was to determine whether proper documentation existed for the fifleen data
elements utilized by the DHS for each of the hospitals.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 39 of 40

SCOPE, OBJECTIVE AND METHODOLOGY (Continued)

The methodelogy in support of our objective included:

s reviewing Chapter 11 of the Act and other pertinent information;
» reviewing hospital charity care policies and procedures;

e interviewing hospital personnel about the procedures followed to submit the original
data and any revisions, if applicable, to the PHC4,

s verifying receipt of the tobacco payment by the hospital;

o verifying the accuracy of the bad debt expense and charity care costs, which are
factors of uncompensated care costs, and net patient revenue submitted by the
hospital to the PHC4 and subsequently by the PHC4 to the DHS, as well as the cost to
charge ratios utilized by the DHS;

e verifying the accuracy of the fee-for-service days, Health Maintenance Organization
(HMO) days, and out-of-state days, which are factors of total MA days, and total
inpatient days submitted by the hospital to the DHS;

» verifying the accuracy of the Medicare SSI days utilized by the DHS based on data
from the CMS wehsite database; :

o recalculating the hospital’s UC score using the verified fifteen data clements; and

e recalculating the hospital's uncompensated care tobacco payment entitlement based
on revised information.



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-3 Filed 05/22/18 Page 40 of 40

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Finding No. 1: Extraordinary Expense Claims Data Utilized By The DHS Was Not Entirely
Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of $2,090,989 Among 66 Hospitals.

Condition: We determined that of the 800 extraordinary expense claims totaling $25,946,289
originally reported by the 66 hospitals, only 586 (73 percent) were allowable. We further
determined that another 29 claims, not originally included in the PHC4 database of claims for the
same period, were allowable. (See Exhibits 1 and 2.)

Criteria: Act 77 of 2001, Chapter 11, gives the DHS the responsibility to collect the necessary
data, determine eligibility, and calculate and make extraordinary expense payments to qualified
hospitals on an annual basis.

Cause: When reviewing hospitals’ extraordinary expense claims we found that the hospitals’
initial payer designations given to these claims when patients began hospital stays, either
subsequently changed or were never updated to reflect changes that occurred during or after their
hospital stays. This resulted in changes to the hospitals’ “compensated” or “uncompensated”
status for certain extraordinary expense claims. Such incorrect statuses of claims are provided by
many hospitals to the PHC4 which then forwards the incorrect data to the DHS where it is used
to calculate extraordinary expense payments. This problem causes concern related to the DHS’s
use of the PHC4 database since that database does not always contain finalized payer
designations.

Because of similar findings reported in previous years, the PHC4, in conjunction with
the DHS, initiated a process in January 2005 that gave hospitals an additional claims verification
opportunity prior to final tobacco payments being calculated and processed. Although the PHC4
has established a website that allows hospitals access to extraordinary expense claims data in
order to make revisions, we found that many of these hospitals continue to revise their claims
data inaccurately, as cited in our 2010 and 2011 summary reports. For the 2012 extraordinary
expense payment, one hospital (Lancaster General Hospital) accounts for 72% of the $2.1
million in overpayments made to 18 hospitals. Furthermore, even though Lancaster General
Hospital utilized the PHC4's self-pay verification website to process all years of its data,
Lancaster General Hospital has accounted for the vast majority of the extraordinary expense
overpayments for the 2008-2011 payment years, as detailed in our corresponding Tobacco
Settlement Summary Reports, which has resulted in this hospital receiving overpayments in
excess of $8.7 million. In addition, for the 2012 payment year, four hospitals (Abington
Memorial Hospital; Hamot Medical Center; Lehigh Valley Hospital Center, and West Penn-
Allegheny General Hospital) accounted for 47% of the $2.1 million in underpayments made to
48 hospitals. For the 2011 payment year, Abington Memorial Hospital and Hamot Medical
Center accounted for 30% of the extraordinary expense underpayments totaling $1.9 million.
While Hamot Medical Center utilized the PHC4's self-pay verification website for 2011 and
2012, Abington Memorial Hospital failed to utilize the PHC4's self-pay verification website for
both years. The lailure of hospitals to access, review and update claims data accurately during
the website verification process contributed to the disallowance of claims during our reviews.
Furthermore, as stated in our 2011 Summary Report, the DHS’ further inspection into the claims
data submission processes of the hospitals accounting for the majority of the extraordinary
expense over/underpayments could alleviate such discrepancies in the future.

4



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 1 of 25

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Effect: The DHS initially distributed $8.462,497 of extraordinary expense tobacco payments for
2012 based on 800 claims totaling $25,946,289 originally submitted by the 66 hospitals. As a
result of our procedures, we determined that a total of 586 claims totaling $17,319,674 qualified
for payment. Since the total costs of the qualified claims exceeded the total amount of monies
available for distribution, a share percentage was used to calculate each hospital’s entitlement
(See Exhibit 1).

The redistribution consists of the following:
Number Total Amount

Hospitals Overpaid 18 $ 2,090,989
Hospitals Underpaid 48 $(2,090,989

Total Net Overpayment 66 b 0

Recommendations: We again recommend that the DHS establish a mandatory requirement for
hospitals to access the PHC4's website during the claims verification process timeframes
established by the PHC4 and make accurate revisions, as necessary, to previously submitted
claims data. As this is the seventh consecutive year that the DHS has failed to address this
recommendation, we again recommend that the DHS establish a penalty for all hospitals failing
to adhere to this revised mandatory process.

It should be noted that in their response to our 2010 Summary Report, the DHS officials
disagreed with the over and underpayments identified during our individual hospital reviews,
stating that the Department of the Auditor General used certain information during the conduct
of our reviews that was not available to the DHS at the time that the DHS caleulated
extraordinary expense eligibility and payment amounts. The DHS officials further stated that,
while the Tobacco Settlement Act and the DHS® approved State Plan requires the DHS to
annually calculate and disburse payments to qualifying hospitals, neither requires the DHS to
recalculate and redistribute payments as updated information becomes available from hospitals
after the DHS has made its determination and, even though the DHS is not required to make any
funding adjustments, the DHS officials will determine what collections of overpayments or
resolution of underpayments, if any, can be made given the uncertainty of the Extraordinary
Expense program going forward.

In response, we stated in our 2010 Summary Report that the Department of the Auditor
General understands that the DHS must use the best information available at the time to
determine eligibility and to calculate subsidy payment amounts in order to report this
information to the General Assembly by November 30 of each year. In this, and in prior audits,
we have considered that the DHS’ subsidy payments represent estimated payments based on
qualifying claims data available at that time and that the purpose of our reviews is to adjust these
estimated payments to actual based on the most recent data available for the qualifying claims
related to the payment year under review. Additionally, because hospitals’ collection efforts for
the respective claims continue after the DHS® endpoint, our process requires hospitals to affirm
that no further collection efforts will be pursued and that related accounts will be considered
closed after our department confirms eligibility. This sets an endpoint after which no other
changes can occur. We further stated that, as a recommending agency, the Department ol the

5



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 2 of 25

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Auditor General understands the DHS' position to wait to make the determination whether any
funding adjustments will be made given the uncertainty of the program going forward.
Therefore, if the program remains in existence, we again further recommend that the DHS
continue to collect any overpayments from, or make additional payments to, hospitals based
upon the results of our individual reviews. To date, the DHS has not processed any of our
identified under or over payments nor taken any correclive actions in response to the findings
included in our 2010 Tobacco Fund Payments Summary Report (released May 23, 2014) or our
2011 Tobacco Fund Payments Summary Report (released on October 2, 2014).  As a resull of
this inaction, which is detailed on page 4, hospitals that were overpaid received what are
tantamount to annual interest free loans. In the case of Lancaster General Hospital the amount
was in excess of $8.7 million over a four year period. In addition, if the DHS never redistributes
these funds, hospitals that were overpaid will be allowed to keep state funds that they are nat
legally entitled to, and hospitals that were underpaid will be denied their entitled subsidy
amounts for the indigent care they provided. Therefore, it is imperative that the DHS collect and
redistribute our identified overpayments. We recommend that the DHS process the over and
underpayment adjustments detailed in our 2010, 2011, and 2012 summary reports to ensure each
hospital receives the amount of subsidy to which each is entitled for each payment year.

Department of Human Services’ Response:

We did not request a response from the Department of Human Services (DHS) since, in response
to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, the DHS officials stated they
would not be considering the establishment or implementation of new policies, procedures, or
practices due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the Uncompensated Care and
Extraordinary Expense programs. We did, however, provider the DHS officials with a copy of
this (our 2012 Summary) report.

Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council’s Response:

We did not request a response from the Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council
(PCH4) since, in response to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, the
DHS officials stated they would not be considering the establishment or implementation of new
policies, procedures, or practices due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the
Uncompensated Care and Extraordinary Expense programs. We did, however, provider the
PHC4 officials with a copy of this (our 2012 Summary) report.

6



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 3 of 25

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Finding No. 2: Uncompensated Care Data Elements Utilized By The DHS Were Not
Entirely Accurate Resulting In A Need For A Redistribution Of $1,441,399 Among 93

Hospitals.

Condition: We determined that the uncompensated care data submitted to the PHC4 and the
DHS by the individual hospitals was not entirely accurate which led to revisions in the median
UC score and individual UC scores for individual hospitals. (See Exhibits 4 and 5.)

Criteria: Act 77 of 2001, Chapter 11, gives the DHS the responsibility to collect the necessary
data, determine eligibility, and calculate and make uncompensated care payments to qualified
hospitals on an annual basis.

Cause: Data initially submitted by the hospitals to the PHC4 and the DHS was not always
accurate based on our review of the source documentation, such as audited financial statements
and patient census reports. These issues resulted in revisions to the hospitals” UC scores.

Effect: The DHS initially determined that 91 hospitals qualified for uncompensated care
payments and distributed $47,954,151 of uncompensated care entitlements for 2012, As a result
of our procedures, we determined that 2 of the 91 hospitals that the DHS initially determined
qualified, Brandywine Hospital and Troy Community Hospital, did not actually qualify for the
payment it received. We also determined that 2 of hospitals that the DHS initially determined
unqualified, Lehigh Valley Hospital Center and Nazareth Hospital, did qualify for payment
under the uncompensated care approach; thus, based on the results of our reviews, 91 hospitals
qualified for uncompensated care payments. We adjusted hospitals’ UC scores based on our
review of their documentation resulting in a need for the DHS to redistribute funds based on

these findings.

Number Total Amount

Hospitals Overpaid 80 £1,441,399
Hospitals Underpaid 9 $(1,441,399)
Hospitals Capped 4 $ 0

Total Net Overpayment 03 s 0

(Note: These totals include Brandywine Hospital, Troy Community Hospital, Lehigh Valley
Hospital Center, Nazareth Hospital, and the four capped hospitals, Brooke Glen Behavioral
Hospital, First Hospital of Wyoming Valley, Kidspeace, and Millereek Community Hospital, as
explained above.)

Recommendations: We, again, recommend that the DHS collect any overpayments from, or
make additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of our uncompensated care
reviews. Brandywine Hospital and Troy Community Hospital should be required to return the
payments each received due to the fact that each of the hospital’s UC Score, based upon the
results of our reviews, fell below the median UC Score to qualify for uncompensated care
payment. Lehigh Valley Hospital Center and Nazareth Hospital should receive payments based
on the same recalculation of the median UC Score. Based upon data from the DHS and the
PHC4, Brandywine Hospital and Troy Community Hospital had 5 self-pay claims and 2 self-pay

7




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 4 of 25

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

claims, respectively, which would potentially qualify them for an extraordinary expense
payment. Furthermore, Lehigh Valley Hospital Center and Nazareth Hospital received payments
under the extraordinary expense approach. Thus, it should be determined under which approach
these two hospitals should be paid.

It should be noted that in their response to our 2010 Summary Report, the DHS officials
stated that the DHS will not be establishing or implementing new policies, procedures, or
practices for the Hospital Uncompensated Care Program at this time. The DHS officials further
stated that, because we only reviewed the data for those hospitals that received uncompensated
care payments, and not the eligibility requirements for all hospitals; our recalculation of subsidy
entitlement cannot be a basis on which to redistribute the 2010 Uncompensated Care payments.
The DHS officials also stated that, as with Extraordinary Expense payments, neither the Tobacco
Settlement Act nor the DHS' approved State Plan require the DHS to recalculate and redistribute
payments based on update or audited information; therefore, the DHS will not be collecting
overpayments, or making additional payments to, hospitals based upon the results of the Auditor
General Department’s uncompensated care reviews,

In response, we stated in our 2010 Summary Report that the Department of the Auditor
General conducted reviews for all 164 hospitals that received extraordinary expense payments or
uncompensated care payments made on November 29, 2010. Each of the 164 reviews consisted
of verifying the uncompensated care score for each hospital. There were an additional 33
hospitals whose uncompensated care scores were used in the payment calculation but did not
qualify for a payment under either approach. These 33 hospitals were not reviewed because our
authority to audit the tobacco settlement monies only applies to those hospitals who received
payments but, at the DHS" request, we will review all eligible hospitals’ data in order to provide
a more accurate basis on which to redistribute the uncompensated car paymenis beginning with
payments made on August 27, 2012 (2012 payment year). It should be noted that our’
methodology remained unchanged for the 2011, 2012, and 2013 payment years. For the 2012
Uncompensated Care payments made by the DHS, we determined that of the 9 hospitals that
were underpaid a total of $1,441,399, only one hospital, Lehigh Valley Hospital Center,
accounted for 79% of the total underpayments and of the 80 hospitals thal were overpaid, three
hospitals, Brandywine Hospital, Belmont Center for Comprehensive Treatment, and Geisinger
Medical Center, accounted for 33% of the overpayments. As a recommending agency, the
Department of the Auditor General understands the DHS” position to not establish or implement
any new policies, procedures, or practices for this program given the uncertainty of the program
going forward. Therefore, if the program remains in existence, the DHS’ further inspection into
these hospitals’ processes could alleviate such discrepancies in the future.

Department of Human Services’ Response:

We did not request a response from the Department of Human Services (DHS) since, in response
to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, the DHS officials stated they
would not be considering the establishment or implementation of new policies, procedures, or
practices due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the Uncompensated Care and
Extraordinary Expense programs. We did. however, provider the DHS officials with a copy of
this (our 2012 Summary) report.




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 5 of 25

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Continued)

Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment Council’s Response:

We did not request a response from the Department of Human Services (DHS) since, in response
to the recommendations included in our 2010 Summary Report, the DHS officials stated they
would not be considering the establishment or implementation of new policies, procedures, or
practices due to the uncertainty concerning the future of the Uncompensated Care and
Extraordinary Expense programs. We did, however, provider the DHS officials with a copy of
this (our 2012 Summary) report.

9



01

L0
N
Y
(@] 1861 186l FIBET L PG R ql GO'OFLLEL BERLT FrELe TEr o IV LIS OB MG LAY HD
© The'Lh EhbLh TLSTE I ESEO0T [ BFTLIDL THTED GFISTEIT F WAL N NOLLY LTV 1
) W WU QEHHLLES 00D
w £6CT0 £6T'Cn (TN EHOEGTG] [ BT RYIOCE [TRCH] THERTROE [ TVLLASOH NY.LIMVINYS 0000
o FhLER FOLER LI HRGRESLI & O TYOL SPERD EHETSTHE ol TIWLIISON NS AL
1oo) LEREL TER'EL FIREN SWHETEEE L ERRI0E LOTH'0 (R DFYSHL all ATTTV A DNICOAN WIDNISTELD
ﬂ I Ity PELOD O6TILTI I [CELIN] ST LEHRONST L WELLNEY TV I I ALNAIOD NOWLTINA
ﬂ EBLFI [T BRI [T 4 PETIBEG 91D [T T AN LA AL IO O
~~
% [E] 1ECkI [T THIEL 0T 1 LEHIE GENTD THFIEE6T i IV LSO ALITTNINGD VLNV HH
S HEL OET™M GELED ' IEH'EE L LRI FRZIN CELITEE z LN LTV Y000y
Q RO0'GE R0 6t [hegn Q6 10E00E i FUTHTE ORI [T 3 TV.LIISOE NOLSYE
LL EOPER EQFER G0 TFIGRL] 8 TFILEEL ERTAT QR LIGOET 1] TV LLISONH NALGLSTTACH
< GHEL bt L [T WSETEl 1 CHTLOT BRCOD DL ERT'SI I TV LRESOH TYRIOWTIN A0
1__ [T LBbE GEEO [T 1 1§00 E [T AT 010 ] IV LSO CTTE LW
..m BT HITE ERELD eS0T | LT ST T6T0 D A [ IV LLISOTE MO LD
nmp SFE'TE sFETh s EECTET s OL'FE0'FED PEALE OULTELIL rt IVLEESONE ALNNODI WLLEILY
S LLFL SLFL ERBOD EIEATEL I al iy SECOT SETOEFI | VLSO IVIIOWH N 03 STEVILD
m ] t] QO oo ] ESNE0R 15600 TTERNPT I
a) RO T NOLEENE STISETHY.)
bIi's 6I L FER0°0 [ 1 FEFOLY S0 B 1 TIVEESOR] TV IETAEID DRSS NONYD
) TLRHE RN T TRTL'T LTS TLr v T8 1 S0 B brE Sy € T LLISOH
- VRO LN 1 LR
= TLOSE TLUER| FITLN FELEIBGT E] pOr LT 00 TNl £S5 BTTLTE [ VLIS OH MMV NAE
_k—/u GEL GELD 1N LRTLER [ FETOsD FE0N [ t BN LEAS O ST TEAM ORI
NN__ a i DEHXID) i) [ TL1sE9 FLLFD [ERETXN T TTVLIASOH DESINGO TE
O_ (LR BT OLR'6E ifs 3] AN T i LT ToE'nl TOEETD Lt A ] T LML TV ORI PRSI -2 I
W Ioh'rLY labpLE TIEXE 1L DLF LI it 1+088°L1T 11LET SEROITLO ol TV LSO TYIIOWE N NOLDNTEY
1
o0}
—
5 ———
(5} SB[ F5uadx LEme asuadxgy 060 Ad SR Fauom Jsusd g OG0 Ad Sepn
(%3] TEUIpIoRXg o3 ¢||M SRS
© 060 Ad DooeqoL i) SwE] 2339 asuedig TI9EqoL 34 o EISTEL PETaE] EEIELEE] TYLIdSOH
QO j0 1500 UG poseg TIEUIpaoe%g TOEUIpIOEd %S
UGIERW] | JUuAed paaoEey EFCIIET S1500 OF-60 AJ 30 ON T FIRUS T o I507 1Bl UF-60 Ad JT ON
paypay

SMIATY TWHEINID WOLIONY N0 03S¥WE SLNIWITLILNT

INSWAYd GILV NI TVITH ONY SWIVTD 33 27819173

SWIN 1D 03LH0d3d NO
03S¥E SLNINAVd 33 SHO

SNOILLVINDTVOHTd ASNAIXA AUVNIGHOVHLXH — [ LIGITHXH




I

SMIIATY TYHINTD YOLIONY NO J35VH SINIWITLLNT
ANIWAYL aILVINITVITE ONY SWIVTD 33 319101713

B

SWIvID 03L80d3H NO

LM RLFDI RECI'D FOPERIT 1 LEPHG Lesin QLT ] IVLLASOH NOEMYINTY A
% BEELN BER'L DuTo [T T LSl SRFI0 ELOHS AT 15 AVLISOH TV HIRAD ASTIVA OCTHD
5 CIEIT CTERT ] TEOLL Lo L TOFET s EET) FOLS L1 I TVLAS0H HITavZ v
~ DU LT ] TS| TETI95E z THFTT T TLTIOEE T WALNAD TVICE R ANV LLIN LN
%q GBIl A TWITn G006 LE F3 STl 0 DEO0GLE T TVLIAS0N AT TTVA W IEAVORONON
m.a 0 U ouora ) 0] TR ] BT SE [ TV RIS OAL TV VIS A THaN
FRE 0T FRUGNE ERLET WEES RTE ot RECEE 100 L0067 017 1L ik LT AR HEALLAE D T ORI
m GO0 9FT [T BLOGT LO'SIDTEDG €1 LTOPTE5L TFER| BEGGHSLY 3] DRERANTTHA W
TV LSO ATV A HEH
N FLO AL | CRTET] TR FEOLLLFT 73 i T LTTIEGTE 73 TALRA D TV.LIASOE AT TTVA HOSHA T
_kmu BIFT MFIT A Ea BEHIDES £ FETrL) FEOTD BEFMHS i IV LIASOH VAUY D800 T
o V] ¥] LHCHIEH [RY] 4] EOFIILL ehT’n LPLE TS L IV LIISOH IYOSNYT
w ORIMIGE [VE LEOFT A GG S8 H OB L6l BPLET COnRL SO0 =1 TVLESDH NYMITMNYTT
H 1RO [EYTON] BE0E BHBRSGAT T 85 GTOISHINT Dal4'0L ESTECTTO8 881 TIVLISOH TVRIENID LSV INYT
1] 0 canan ] L1 LE'SINF SLRIN SLTIRTL i IV LIASOH ALINRING D SN
A_—. el E6' D LELTD TEHE DI [ RSN sl ECROL L SIWLLEROTL T MO T IEAS AN NS
..1I~_ DESR9| [T L0001 BPLGRE Fl I ST0LTl nine 00" +H HRE £ UAANAD
c _ IV CENA TY ROTEEY NOSHE AT
[} 10FFE 19915 QLR QFTETI 5 FFPIE DL BLEET 1 ISE'9IE 8 TIVELSOR SANVET
m TEEFT O CTETH R T STRILTE TE6TT TTTSET L TV LIS 0 VRVICINT
m GEV'LET BEWLLT O8NS (R 8 HLOR Ll ELbL’l CLEREESY o INVLIASOH LIS ATCH
D Ly SPULR R [ oo R % LEEST I e v ] B1ILLTY 2 IV LIGSOH EENEET ATOH
” n ] oo wn U T hSs ] (TS T WELLNA 3 TV I
TIVNOPEY MALSVIONNT A0 LUYIH
— ] ] TO00T o 0 TLCELS T CHLLLOT 1 ORIV A0 TV LASOR
.|_v WOLLVLIEYHD Y HLNOSHLTVEIH
M~ TS TS [N TCELED 1 OIS ] NS T ¥NOOLTY HINOSILETYAH
_..‘lu TFTEE OFOEE ] SCLELEIT L ST b TLiE0 TOFIEOET ] TV LSO TV EINRa D SO13 12 Vi
m RSt RS DEFen TUILREG 4 FIGRESY bl ) SLTETONL @ TIVEIASOH TV HANE D EAONVE
w GECITE H5CICE TWALE D0 LE% 1 SUTRET T LeFT TUSBLLED 1T WAL WA TR LOWYEH
O
1
[e0]
—
_u.D. JE——— T
SWiETy F5usHRg auon s 60 A3 STl T EELEE U650 Ad SWEL
% TIeu|pIeEIEs 03 o3 SwEg
< 0160 Ad 033eqo) 0 swed 3340 ASUBURS ooJeqol 339 i F5uedxg Od EENEG ] T LUdSOH
O J@150] uo pased FIEUIpIoenyS FOEUIpIoEYg
e T R T 760 A3 10 N POy TS T 005 [B8L U160 Ad 30 ©N

(panunuo’)) SNOLLVINDTVO I ASNAIXT AUAVNICHOVILXH — [ LIGTHXA




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 8 of 25

cl

LB TR LoF'Tor Y Boan FLOGIE'LD age Lat'I9rs LRI GHT Y ST LU SIV.LOL

LOTES] LHESET T0ER LTIPIRLE gl RIOOL E6T MOLEY TCFOE M LTS TVLIASOH LAOdE VTN
O T OGTL0 BFRITUTI L TG T BIELD O GE] 8 IV LLESOR TV EINCTD R -5 T
TLaoF] [BUETa] TEEL | CLTRIIDE ] TR L5651 187058 S0E [ TVALIISCHT ONY T MO LS M
186'DE] EROL sl STRO6°LOT £ b EBULE £9Em| O LY UL £1 SAETHOA ~
TVILASOIE VINVATASNNGd NHALSHM,
DERTER DEXESH TGROG LCURELELT SE UTHTE 059 LT TIORE 0N T 8L TV LSO
CINHEENGTEY AN VT TV NN LSAAN

e oL TF BLHET [ [ IR TE FRLLT [EEAET [
TV LN INAY M
SH6'TEE o] GLOE| I&'STITEnE Zl SELHNGR LR PEOOELE ol JAHIDHYIN LS DN
GFEGEE GFS OS] IER RURESOTY ¥l AL 1E19°] EBCInE b &1 LNV ANESY ] N0
rEDE FENC NI STU0E 1 MRYITE THEnn TR 1 “IVLIASO SENOEAL
191°91T FOREE LPRST KT 1 o =1 BLPLT] LLtvk' [ Lo 0 ERE &1 ANHOHDNYT - IV LSO ANV LS
LR LL LRTEL T T4 Ch6 B B TR Tl FLLBTTOE T IVLLISOH TVIHOMNTW v 1 1S
THrS THIFS TR LIFEMaDI L OO 1 BEAFTI §E LEO 8L L TVLIISOH ATV A AT THIMAS
BRRET SFRFL BEGED TEPERNE [3 L1LRE™I O%a110 LGERDE 3 MWVIDETAHON 1SVE
HELLMEE T TV O T IR TALYS
1] 1] Do NI ] ) ROSEES LOEYD QFTRE'SH g CIVELBESCN TTVTOBNETIN HOO 0RO O
FRHOT FEaNT S SLTON TR T ] K] CLTITR 3 TWAISCAL T T TTANTNEDH T
SELTEI BELTEL SRS TEOOF LT I 6 1LS Bh A0FD | TFive LT [ VLIS OH TV RMDINETIN 10V

SIUE[] a50=0%] REuop asuadng 060 A3 SR Rouon ESIEEF] 0160 Ad SWefd
ToEUpIoEaY S o3 o3 ST
0560 AJ CEETCTTS It} Sy 3310 EEIELEF TFaeqoL 93 I EETELFEIGE] EEEaEF] T UdS0H
JOIS0y) o poseg TOBUpoenxs
OOWENT AR EI R ] WS % 550y OG0 A3 0 ON [EICERT BIEUS T, JoE0 WL 060 A3 ¥0 ON
PPy
SMIINTE 1VHINID B0LI0NY NO 035vd SLNINT LLILNG _SWIv10 03180438 NO
INTWAVd 0LV NI VoS8 aNV SWiv 12 33 035vE SLNINAYdD 593 SHO

(p2nunuo])) SNOLLVINDTYI T ASNAIXT ATVNICHOVILXT — T LIGTHXA




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 9 of 25

EXHIBIT 2 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE
ADDITIONAL CLAIMS LISTING

Additional EE Eligible Claims Identified as a Result of
Auditor General Reviews

Hospital Number of Claims
Abington Memorial Hospital 7
Charles Cole Memorial Hospital 1
Good Shepherd Home & Rehabilitation Center ]
Hamot Medical Center 1
Holy Redeemer Hospital 7
Holy Spirit Hospital 2
Lancaster General Hospital 1
Lehigh Valley Hospital Center 3
Lehigh Valley Hospital Muhlenberg l
S1. Mary Hospital - Langhorne 3
UPMC St. Margaret 2
Total 29



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 10 of 25

EXHIBIT 3 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE OVER/(UNDER) PAYMENTS (Continued)

Auditor General

Recalculated DHS
DHS Original Payment Overpayvment

Hospital Payment Entitlement {Underpayment)
ABINGTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $217.580 $374,091 ($137,411)
ALLE-KISKI MEDICAL CENTER $19.802 529,870 ($10,068)
BLOOMSBURG HOSPITAL 36,552 50 $6,552
BROOKVILLE HOSPITAL 59,593 $9,759 ($166)
BRYN MAWR HOSPITAL 3106,727 $145,672 ($38,945)
BUTLER COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 3161,591 $230,873 (369,282)
CANONSBURG GENERAL HOSPITAL $4,794 $7,229 ($2,433)
CARLISLE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $8,051 30 $8,051
CHARLES COLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 54,694 £7.473 ($2,779)
CHESTER COUNTY HOSPITAL $234,025 542,345 $191,680
CLARION HOSFITAL $25,064 $30,319 ($5,255)
CLEARFIELD HOSPITAL $3.327 54,983 (§1,656)
CORRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 34,972 $7.449 (82.477)
DOYLESTOWN HOSPITAL £78,576 585,463 ($6,887)
EASTON HOSPITAL 532,693 349,008 (516,315)
ELK REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER $10,867 $16,330 (35.463)
EPHRATA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $9.567 514,331 (34,764)
FRICK COMMUNITY HEALTH CETNER $9.682 514,793 ($4,011)
FULTON COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 58,168 $6,212 $1.,956
GEISINGER WYOMING VALLEY $80,117 575,853 34,264
GETTYSBURG HOSPITAL £70.621 585,794 ($15,173)
GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPTIAL $120,248 $03,203 $26,955
GOOD SHEPHERD HOME & REHABILITATION
CENTER $70,172 $97.943 ($27,771)
GRANDVIEW HOSPITAL $147,741 $219,381 (871,640)
HAMOT MEDICAL CENTER $211,281 $321,259 (5109,978)
HANOVER GENERAL HOSPITAL $35,950 345,869 ($9,919)
HAZLETON GENERAL HOSPITAL $44,623 $58,040 (513417)
HEALTHSOUTH ALTOONA $18,011 £5,044 312,967
HEALTHSOUTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL
OF READING 38,734 50 $8,734
HEART OF LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER $35,100 50 $35,100
HOLY REDEEMER HOSPITAL $41.654 $87,048 (345,394)
HOLY SPIRIT HOSPITAL $147.867 $237.629 ($89,762)
INDIANA HOSPITAL $33,718 $14,356 $19,362

JEANES HOSPITAL $70,564 $54.461 $16,103

14



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 11 of 25

EXHIBIT 3 - EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE OVER/(UNDER) PAYMENTS (Continued)

Auditor General

Recalculated DHS
DHS Original Payment Overpayment
Hospital Pavment Cntitlement Underpayment

JEFFERSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $127,025 $168,630 ~ (§41,605)
JENNERSVILLE REGIONAL HOSPITAL §13,145 519,693 (56,348)
KANE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $4,016 50 $4.016
LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL $2,616,519 $1,109,081 51,507,438
LANKENAU HOSPITAL $197,580 $296,080 (398,500)
LANSDALE HOSPITAL $17,115 50 517,115
LATROBE AREA HOSPITAL §17,633 $26.416 (88.783)
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL CENTER §1,030,424 $1,538,024 ($507.600)
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL MUHLENBERG 5155,249 $246,069 ($90,820)
MEDICAL CENTER, BEAVER $161,355 $209,384 ($48,029)
MERCY SPECIAL CARE HOSPITAL $18,024 30 $18,024
MONONGAHELA VALLEY HOSPITAL $12.362 18,519 ($6.157)
MOUNT NITTANY MEDICAL CENTER 11,615 $17.,400 ($5.785)
NAZARETH HOSPITAL $54,654 581,876 (827,222)
QHIO VALLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL $12,570 $17,858 (55,288)
PAL MERTON HOSPITAL 56,995 $10.478 (53.483)
PAOLI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 588,571 $132,738 ($44,167)
PHOENIXVILLE HOSPITAL $13,981 $20,944 ($6.963)
ROXBOROUGH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $54,136 $0 $54,136
SCHUYLKILL MEDICAL CENTER - EAST
NORWEGIAN $16,587 $24 848 ($8,261)
SEWICKLEY VALLEY HOSPITAL $41,960 $54,042 ($12,082)
ST. CLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 565,361 $73,287 (§7.926)
ST. MARY HOSPITAL - LANGHORNE $126,747 $216,161 (589.414)
TYRONE HOSPITAL 53,314 $5.034 ($1,720)
UPMC PASSAVANT $136,677 $159 549 ($22,872)
UPMC ST, MARGARET $89,073 $£152,995 (363,922)
WAYNE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $32,021 $41,796 (39,775)
WEST PENN-ALLEGHENY GENERAL HOSPITAL $652,429 $853,830 ($201,401)
WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSI'TIAL - FORBES 387,694 $130,931 (343,237)
WESTMORELAND HOSPITAL 129,110 $146,671 (517.561)
WILKES-BARRE GENERAL HOSPITAL $61,929 561,696 $233
WILLIAMSPORT HOSPITAL $293,700 B $155.397 5138,303

TOTALS $8,462,497 58,462,497 50




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 12 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS

AG UC Re-Calculation for FY 2011 - 2012

Monay Pot: 547,954,150.89

DPW Median UC Scare: 0 13.3465441563503

AG Adjusted Median UC Scora: 19,3527342839315

o - prw © AG Adjusted

County Hazpital UC Scora DFW Paymant 6 UL Score AG Payment
Mantgomery ABINGTON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ! 12.2805 50.00 13.7108 50.00
Philadslphia ALBERT EINSTEIN MEDICAL CENTER 43.2658 52,260,361.27 43.5639 52,228,976.98
Allegheny ALLE-KISKI MEDICAL CENTER : 13,8773 50.00 13.8523 50.00
Lackawanna ALLIED SERVICES REHABILITATION HDSPlTAL:" 5.703% 30.00 50.00
Blair ALTOONA HOSPITAL 19.56E1 5494582 42 19.4985 5482,931.77
Philadalphia AMERICAN ONCOLOGIC HOSPITAL 2 7.285 30.c0 50.00
Philadeiphia ARIAHEALTH 25.2435 51,067,606.43 25.6349  51,059,609.80
Armstrong ARMSTRONG COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 21,7205 5182,517.03 21,7683 5188,735.56
Susquehanna BARNES KASSON COUNTY HOSPITAL 26.5124 524,852.79 26.4714 524,344,085
Philadziphia BELMONT CENTER FOR COMP TREATMENT €0.7137 5662,12135 60.251 5508,080.97
Columbia BLOOMSBURG HOSPITAL INC I 16.650% 50.00 16,4532 $0.00
McKean BRADFORD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 36.4174 5150,707.38 36.1069 5185,154.7¢
Chester BRANDYWINE HOSPITAL 4 11,8812 5218,581.10 16.0244 $0.00
Montgomery BROOKE GLEN BEHAVIORAL HOSPITAL 50.5535 571,550.00 58.731 572,630.00
Jefferson BROOKVILLE HOSPITAL ! 6.9373 50.00 7.1102 50.00
Mentgemary BRYN MAWR HOSPITAL 13 6.3743 50.00 6.2649 50.00
Chester BRYN MAWR REHAR 2 77228 50.0C0 50.00
Clinton BUCKTAIL MEDICAL CENTER 2 9.3651 50.04 50.00

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. Sec Exhibit 1.

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify o receive a tobaceo payment.

3 denotes the hospital had one or more data elements that were unable to be verified.

4 denotes the hospilal originally qualified for payment under uncompensated care approach, however, based

on wesults of our review, the hospital does not qualify for payment.

6 denotes that effective 11/24/14 the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) changed its name to the Department
of Human Services (DHS)

16



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 13 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

County Hospital

Butler BUTLER COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL I

Washington CANONSBURG GEMERAL HOSPITAL !

Cumberland CARLISLE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER b

Franklin CHAMBERSBURG HOSPITAL

Potter CHARLES COLE MEMOQRIAL HOSPITAL

Chester CHESTER COUNTY HOSPITAL !

Philadziphia CHESTNUT HILL HEALTH SYSTEM 2

Philadelphia CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA

Allgghany CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH OF UPMC

Columbia CHS BERWICK HOSPITAL #

Clarion CLARION HOSPITAL l

Clarion CLARION PSYCHIATRIC l:EN't‘EI'-u'2

Clearfield CLEARFIELD HOSPITAL |

Lackawanna COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER

Cambria CONEMAUGH VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSP

Erie CORRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL !

Delawars CROZER CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER

Delawara DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSP

Chester DEVEREUX CHILDREN'S BEHAVIOR HEALTH
CENTER

Lycoming DIVIME PROVIDENCE WILLIAMSPORT

Bucks DOYLESTOWN HOSPITAL !

17

| denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense appronch. Sce Exhibit |,
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to réceive a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more data elements that were unable to be veri fiel.
6 denotes that effective 11/24/14 the Department of Public Wellare (DPW) changed its name 10 the Department of Human

Services (DHS)

ppw 6 AG Adjusted
_ UCS5core CFW Paym ant & ucC seara AG Paymeant

17.3722 50.00 17.4791 £0.00

8.8555 s0.00 2.7664 50.00
10,2674 50.00 10.1866 50.00
21,4866 5334,964.32 21.0266 5321,816.20
15,7035 50,00 15.7082 £0.00
15,7562 0.00 15.3174 50.00
16.5948 50.00 50.00
41.5652 51,552,788.88 41,5802  51,521,456.06
52.2304 51,052,007.12 52.0789  51,017,407.95
14,7364 50.00 50.00
19,1109 30.00 50.00
62,4732 s0.00 50.00
16.7981 £0.00 17,5725 50.00
24,0877 5387.218.62 5379.177.17
20,3255 5750,038.57 20.5102 573424292
11,4828 50.00 10.7923 50.00
29,7223 51,285,550.41 29.5365 £1,276,826.25
24,2835 5405,813.18 24,0591 5395,529.62
$1.99582 5191 068.02 91.2605 £189,145.44
37,6201 545,056.60 4033 551,386.71

7.6515 30.00 8.1268 50.00



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 14 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

E:'S'W6 ACG Adjusted
County anﬂflw_l UC Score CPw Pavmﬂ_rﬂ-‘ UC Score AG F‘i'r'm_ﬂf!_
Clearfield DUBQIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 31,3878 5382,082.51 31,3951 5374,238.70
Montgomery EAGLEVILLE HOSPITAL 32,7757 5130,0%6.47 32.1446 5127,408.12
Northampton EASTON HOSPITAL 3 14.7355 50.00 14.9535 50,00
Elk ELK REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER J 11.4522 50.00 50.00
Lawrence ELLWOOD CITY HOSPITAL 2 18.1137 $0.00 50.00
Susquehanna EMDLESS MOUNTAIN HEALTH SYSTEM * 10.1367 50.00 s0.00
Lancaster EPHRATA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL I3 16.6124 50.00 16.6571 50.00
Union EVANGELICAL COMMURNITY HOSPITAL # 14,1618 50.00 s0.00
Philadelphia FAIRMOUNT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 3 58.4777 50.00 50.00
Luzerne FIRST HOSPITAL WYOMING VALLEY 53,1342 5203,435.17 53.2688 520343517
Bucks FOUNDATIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 2 €0.75L 50.00 20.00
Waestmoraland FRICK COMMURNITY HEALTH CENTER ! 17.418% 50.00 50.00
Philadelphis FRIENDS HOSPITAL 56,9315 5902,440.14 5€.2564 5873,215.18
Fulten FULTOMN COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER U 9.5058 50.00 10.4522 50.00
Mantaur GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER 24,3857 5835,353.64 14,2548 5826,697 .62
Luzerne GEISINGER WYOMING VALLEY l 18,2757 50.C0 182581 s0C00
Adams GETTYSEURG HOSPITAL : 19.2574 30.00 30,00
Carbon GHADEN HUETTEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 31.8131 591,348.24 19.7827 585,291.24
Lebanon GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL | 15,6037 50.C0 15.3373 50.00
Lehigh GOOD SHEPHERD HOME & REHAR CTR i 127017 50.00 50.00
Bucks GRANDVIEW HOSPITAL 1.3 12,1754 s0.00 12,1593 $0.00

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denates the hospital did not qualify to receive a tabacco payment.

3 denotas the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified.

6 denotes that effective 11/24/14 the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) changed its nime ta the Department
of Human Services (DHS)



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 15 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

opwb AG Adjustad
County Haspital . UC Sears DPW Payment® UC score AG Payment
Mercer GROVE CITY MEDICAL CENTER 2 15.2766 50.00 30.00
Erle HAMOT MEDICAL CENTER | 15.0838 50.00 50.00
York HANOVER GENERAL HOSPITAL! 11.0534 30.00 11.0965 30.00
Luzerne HAZLETON GENERAL HOSPITAL |3 16.0475 50,00 15644 50.00
Montour HEALTHSOUTH PENN 5TATE GEISINGER 2 9.0271 50.00 50.00
Blair HEALTHSOUTH ALTOONA ! 13.3218 50.00 13.8148 50.00
Allzgheny HEALTHSOUTH HARMARVILLE REHAB cmg 14,1623 50.00 50.00
Erie HEALTHSOUTH LAKE ERIE INST REHAB ‘ 16,5955 50.00 50.00
Centre HEALTHSOUTH NITTANY VALLEY REHAB 2 5.6856 $0.00 50.00
Barks HEALTHSOUTH REHAE HOSP of READING '*° 12,7559 50.00 50.00
Cumberland HEALTHSOUTH REHAB OF MECHANICSBURG 2 5.8018 50.00 $0.00
Allagheny HEALTHSOUTH REHAE OF SEWICKLEY 2 8.6574 50.00 50.00
York HEALTHSOUTH REHAB OF YORK 2 6,485 $0.00 50.00
Laneaster HEART of LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDCTR 1.3 113928 50.00 12.0674 5000
Fayerte HIGHLAND HOSFITAL AND HEALTH CTR 36.5858 5123,888.34 3B.4655 512132867
Montgomery HOLY REDEEMER HOSPITAL | 16,8522 50.00 16.272 50.00
Cumberland HOLY SPIRIT HOSPITAL | 16.2757 50.00 16.0519 30.00
Montgamery HORSHAM PSYCH HOSPITAL 2 50.9735 50.00 50.00
Philadelphia HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 27.3966 $1,833,461.08 37.4581  51,795.133.63
Indiana INDIANA HOSPITAL 14.4869 50.00 14.3168 50.00
Huntingden 1€ BLAIR MEMORIAL HOSFITAL 27.8248 596,918.78 27.9694 595,055.43

1 denoctes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to recelve a tobacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had ane or more date elements that were unable to be verified.
6 denotes that effective | 1/24/14 the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) chinged its name (o the Department

of Human Services (DHS)



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 16 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

pew 6 AG Adjusted
County Haspital uUC icore CPW Payment 6 UC Score AG Payment
Lawrence JAMESON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 20.7766 5278,533.58 537304289
Philadelphia JEAMES HOSPITAL I 15,4868 £0.00 157159 50.00
Alleghany JEFFERSON REGIONAL MED CTR | 2.4042 50.00 5.4615 50,00
Chester JENNERSVILLE REGIONAL HosermaL 13 18.4851 50.00 18,5084 50.00
Lyeaning JERSEY SHORE HOSPITAL 2 8.2669 £0.00 5000
Luzerne JOHN HEINZ INSTITUTE OF REHAB MED? 5624 50.00 50,00
McKean KANE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 12 11.4126 50,00 50.00
Philadelphia KENSINGTON HOSPITAL 56.3718 5185,801.74 963077 519150750
Lahigh KIDSPEACE 72,7777 5119,470.77 727318 311347077
Eniladelphia KIRKBRIDE PSYCH HOSFITAL 72.2708 5234,835.52 745563 323723100
Lancaster LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL | 18.5966 50.00 18,0088 50.00
Lancaster LANCASTER REGIOMNAL MEDICAL CENTER 15.654 5145,748.07 19,8532 514391332
Lancaster LANCASTER REHABILITATION HOSPITAL - £,1278 50.00 5000
Mantzomary LANKENAU HosPTaL -3 14,4695 $0.00 14.027 0,60
Mantgamary LansDALE HosprTaL 10.1474 50.00 50.00
Westmoreland LATROBE AREA HOSPITAL INC ! 17.365 50,00 17.4384 s0.00
Lehigh LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL CENTER 182845 50.00 19.3527  51,183,32458
Lehigh LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL MUMLENBERG | 101455 30.00 10.0877 so.co
Mitflin LEW/ISTOWN HOSPITAL 24,3391 5161,662.82 267821 5170470.3
Clintan LOCK HAVEN HOSFITAL 23.3697 53%,295.69 23.5495 538,545.50
Bucks LOWER BUCKS HOSPITAL 20,9354 5225,417.50 220057 523309139

20

1 denotes the hospital received a tobaceo payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

3 denates the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified.
5 denotes the hospital originally qualitied for payment under extraordinary expense approach, however, based

on results of our review, the hospital should qualify under uncompensated care approach,
6 denotes that elfective 11/24/14 the Depanument of Public Welfare (DPW) changed i1s name (o the Depirtiment

of Human Services (DEHS)



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 17 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

ppw 6 A Adjusted
County Haspital U€ Score DPW Payment Ul icars AG Payment
Philadelphia “MAGEE REHAR HOSPITAL 23.7233 5191,191 54 23.723% 5188,200.390
Allegheny MAGEE WOMENS HOSPITAL 36.072 $5992,336.56 36.0514 597118567
Cantre MEADOWS PSYCHIATRIC CENTER ? 55.6348 0.c0 50.00
Crawford MEADVILLE MEDICAL CENTER 20.8044 5199,752.36 21.3589 520101705
Beaver MEDICAL CENTER BEAVER PA INC ! 18.4524 50.00 18.3504 $0.00
Bradford MEMORIAL HOSFITAL TOWANDA 24.3663 537,656.63 24.3386 536,570.84
York MEMORIAL HOSPITAL YORK 21.5457 5135,386.23 21.5857 5132,621.22
Delawars MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CEMNTER-FITZGERALD 32.0482 S51E,420.25 32.0054 5506,373.51
Philadelphia MERCY HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA 5B.2876 5888,045.44 58.3204 587137157
Lackawanna MERCY HOSPITAL SCRANTON . 13.0375 50.00 s0.00
Luzerne MERCY SPECIAL CARE HOSPTAL 1+ 3.2955 50.00 5000
Montgomary MERCY SUBURBAN HOSPITAL 20.8535 5188,924.79 20.8583 518581790
Wyoming MERCY TYLER MEMORIAL HBSFITALE 18,9307 30.00 £0.00
Somerset MEYERSDIALE COMMURNITY HOSPITAL 2 10.3881 $0.00 5000
Lackawanna MID VALLEY HOSPITAL ASSN : 6.2578 30.00 50.00
Erie MILLCREEK COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 42,6214 5236,377.48 435637 5236,377.45
Cambria MINERS HOSPITAL OF NORTHERN CAMBRHE 14,2771 30.00 50.00
Sehuylkil MINERS MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER ~ 13,3265 30,00 £0.00
Washingtan MONGNGAHELA VALLEY HOSPITAL e |+ 3 18,2288 30.00 182584 s0.00
Mantgomery MONTGOMERY CO EMERGENCY SERVICE, INC 62,7863 5373,324.10 62.7787 536564266
Montgomary MONTGOMERY HOSPITAL 25,1156 5207,853.05 350811 520343606

1 denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified,

6 denoles that effective 11724/14 the Department of Fublic Welfare (DPW) changed its name 1o the Department of
Human Services (DHS)

21



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 18 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

pew O AG Adjusted
County Haspital UC Sears DPW Payment 6 UC Seare AG Paymant
Lackawanna MOSES TAYLOR HOSPITAL 33.3563 5§379,522.33 23.3911 5372,193.87
Centre MOUNT NITANNY MEDICAL CENTER k3 12,8611 50.00 11,6652 50.00
Lycaming MUNCY VALLEY HOSPITAL E 7.2322 50.00 50.00
Blair NASON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION 3253365 554,1589.34 23,3185 553,214.42
Philadelphia NAZARETH HOSPITAL L3 15.0242 0.00 19,4266 526B,638.32
Philadelphia MPHE-ST JOSEPH HOSPITAL 72.B818 51,231,612.33 73.1036 51,208,704.75
Allegheny OHIO VALLEY GEMERAL HOSPITAL l 13,7401 s0.00 13.6356 50.00
Carbon PALMERTON HOSPITAL 1 8.7555 50.00 B.6334 30,00
Chester FPAOLI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 13 2938 50.00 3.85594 50.00
Philadelphia PEMNMN PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CTR UPHS 35.0332 5719,207.47 34,0375 5704,457.71
Dauphin PEMMN 5TATE HERSHEY REHABILITATION 2 14.267 50.0c0 50.00
Dauphin PEMNMN STATE MILTOM S HERSHEY MEDICAL 24.271% 596%.357.66 24,3187 5951,056.47
CENTER
Phtladelphia PEMMSYLYANIA HOSPITAL UPHS 31.0878 41,112 135 p2 31.2608 51,094,754 54
Dauphin PEMMNSYLVANIA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE 50,412 525547628 50,7542 5351,865.05
Lebanen PHILHAVEN HOSPITAL 28.0276 5327,353.65 46.2034 533230880
Chester PHOENIXVILLE HOSPITAL L3 11,2902 50.00 £0.00
Dauphin PINMACLE HEALTH HOSPITALS 21.3074 5543,276.25 21.4612 5926,006.78
Maonroe POCONQO HOSPITAL 19.52689 5296,936.59 156326 5153.845.68
Montgomery POTTSTOWHN MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER # 12,8053 50.00 50.00
leflerson PUNXSUTAWNEY AREA HOSPITAL 21,878 547,007.50 546,031.28
Berks READIMNG HOSPITAL AND MED CENTER 18,4851 5855,128.55 15.4558 5838,326.98

I denotes the hospiinl received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach, See Exhibit 1.

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tobacco payment.

3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified,

& denotes the hospital originally qualified for payment under extraordinary expense approach, however, based
on results of our review, the hospital should qualify under uncompensated care approach.

6 denotes that effective 11/24/14 the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) changed 11s name o the Deparbment
al Human Services (DHS)

22



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 19 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

DPW 6 AC Adjusted
County Hospital Ug Scare DPW Payment 6 UG Score AG Paymant
Dalaware RIDDLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2 §.2783 50.00 = 5000
Bradford ROBERT PACKER HOSPITAL 19,3385 5312,192.47 1s.7002 531154059
Philadelphia ROXBOROUGH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 1,3 155192 5000 s0.00
Franklin ROXBURY PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL 23.0234 5123,662.68 53.1733 572,954.58
Lehigh SACRED HEART HOSPITAL 26,5174 5250,102.93 26,5002 513508170
Schuylkill SCHUYLKILL MED CTR - EAST NORWEGIAN ST | 102514 50.00 1p.4155 50.00
Schuylkiil SCHUYLKILL MED CTR - SOUTH JACKEON 3T 30,8771 3374,804.74 31.1402 5370,143.73
Allegheny SEWICKLEY VALLEY HOSPITAL ' 13.0699 50.00 13.8339 50.00
Mercer SHARON REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER 25,8708 5306,419.82 24.8759 530011574
Tioga SOLDIERS AND SAILORS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 15,9337 $50,482.53 30.2395 58986741
Somerser SOMERSET HOSPITAL CENTER FOR HEALTH 20.2874 5115,550.62 5116,51954
Grezng SOUTHWEST REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 26.1017 59£,350.62 26,3612 596,760.79
Allegheny SOUTHWOOD PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL 2 77.4084 50.00 50.00
Aligghany 5T CLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL I 3.4568 000 8.4385 50.00
Berks ST JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER 29.04817 5367,512.543 $359,350.22
Lehigh ST LUKES HOSPITAL - BETHLEHEM 117018 §372,841.10 21,6576 5$950,659.54
Bucks ST LUKES HOSPITAL QUAKERTOWN 10,1234 $80,231.31 20 1897 578,063.65
Bucks ST MARY HOSPITAL - LANGHORNE 113 654318 50.00 €.7043 50.00
Erie ST VINCENT HEALTH CENTER 27.4131 5701,664.91 274124 5687,075.18
HMerthumberland SUNBURY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 34,4538 530,456.05 33.0:88 581,385.58
Philadelphia TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HSP 58.8608 $3,727,556.55 55.0087  5£3,650,442.11

| denotes the hospital received a tabacco payment under the extraordinary cxpense approach. Sce Exhibit 1.

2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to recetve a tobacco payment.

3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be verified,

6 denotes that effective |1/24/14 the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) changed its name to the Departinent
of Human Services (DHS)

23



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 20 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

Ceunty Hospital = o
Nligninv- THE CHILDRENS HOME OF FITTSBUR;’
Allegheny THE CHILDRENS INSTITUTE OF FITT3BURGH
Fhiladelphia THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
Philadelphia THS-HAHNERMANN HOSPITAL

Philadelphia THS5-5T CHRISTOPHER'S HOSPITAL 2
Crawford TITUSVILLE HOSPITAL

Bradford TROY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 4

Blair TYROME HOSPITAL :

Fayatte UNIONTOWN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
Bedford UPMC BEDFORD

Mereer UPNMC HORIZON

Alleghsny UBKC MCKEESPORT

Alleghany UPMC Marcy

Yenange UPMC NORTHWEST

Allegheny UPMC PASSAVANT |

Allzgheny UFMC PRESBYTERIAN SHADYSIDE
Allegheny UPMC 5T MARGARET l

Mantgomery VALLEY FORGE MEDICAL CENTER

Warren WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL

Washington WASHINGTON HOSPITAL

Wayne WAYNE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSFITAL U

orw @ A5 Adjusted
Ut Scars DPW Payment UC care AG Paymant
74,6259 $80,389.95 74.8075 578.512.43
47 7493 318517531 37.862 $184,702.30
288007 $2,021,545.30 28.9566  $1,984,374.12
463512 31,510,569.10 453734 31,482,235.45
75.2599 50.00 5000
353744 551,950.70 24.6012 518,250.52
98.6375 547,425.68 10.1886 50.00
11,9661 30.00 11,8641 s0.00
26,2156 532154262 26.1857 5314,453.71
22,6613 543,266 36 23,1301 £23,072.51
20.159 $202,341.64 4198,139.57
28 3422 5430,587.99 28,21 5420,355 .65
27,8418 51,024,795.31 27.9857 51,016,028.02
20,6712 5200,028.77 20,558 519L,189.08
5.0%3 s0.00 5.1181 50.00
254235 $3,210,327.02 253925 53,133,38758
100823 50.00 10.0065 50.00
53,5072 5285,551.52 627513 537572182
6 4457 $1085,575.55 26.3531 5105,739.17
2001 5374,510.29 01686  5369,54054
18,477 000 18,4575 s0.00

I denotes the hospital received a tobacco payinent under the extraordinary expense approach, See Exhibit |
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify Lo receive a wbacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more date elements that were unable to be veritied.

4 denotes the hospital originally qualified for payment under uncompensated care approach, however, based
on results ol our review, the hospital does not qualify for payment.
6 denotes that eflective 11/24/14 the Department of Public Weltare (DPW) changed i1s name to the Deparliment
of Human Services (DHS)



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 21 of 25

Exhibit 4 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE RECALCULATIONS (Continued)

opw b AG Adjusted

County _Hns:ntal UC Scare DPW Paymant UL Zcore AG Payment
Franklin '..JA:NESBDRD HOSPITAL 18,7886 562,907.46 20.8279 564,795.15
Allegheny WEST PENN-ALLEGHENY GENERAL HOSPITAL 18.868 50.00 15,0253 50.00
Allegheny WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL 25.11583 5671,352.80 25,1891 5659,264.58
Alleghany WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL - FoRBES | 13.0861 50.00 13.087¢6 50.00
Westmoraland WESTMORELAND HOSPITAL l 17,9832 50.00 18.0831 50.00
Luzerne WILKES-BARRE GENERAL HOSPITAL .3 16.922 $0.00 14,3355 50.00
Lyeoming WILLIAMSPORT HOSPITAL | 17.68835 50.00 18.1365 50.00
Somarsaet WINDEER HOSPITAL ~ 16.1978 50.00 50.00
York YORK HOSPITAL 24,7793 51,038,974.59 51,017,2597.58

Totals: 547,954,150,92 £47,954,150.88

| denotes the hospital received a tobacco payment under the extraordinary expense approach. See Exhibit 1.
2 denotes the hospital did not qualify to receive a tabacco payment.
3 denotes the hospital had one or more data clements that were unable to be verified.

6 denotes that effective 11/24/14 the Department of Public Welfare (DI'W) changed its name to the Department of

Human Services (DHS)

25



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 22 of 25

EXHIBIT 5 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS

Hospital

DHS Original
Paynient

Auditor General
Recalculated
Pavment
Entitlement

DHS
Overpayment

Underpavment

ALBERT EINSTEIN MEDICAL CENTER $2,260,361.27 $2,228.976.98 $31,384.29
ALTOONA HOSPITAL $494,982.42 $482,932.77 $12,049.65
ARIA HEALTH $1,067.606.43 $1,059,609.80 §7,996.63
ARMSTRONG COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $192,917.03 $188,735.56 $4,181.47
BARNES KASSON COUNTY HOSPITAL $24,898.79 $24,344.05 $554.74
BELMONT CENTER FOR COMPREHENSIVE
TREATMENT $662,121.35 §508,080.97 $154,040.38
BRADFORD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $190.707.86 $185,154.76 $5.553.10
BRANDYWINE HOSPITAL $218,892.20 $0.00 $218,892.20
BROOKE GLEN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH $72,690.00 $72,690.00 $0.00
CHAMBERSBURG HOSPITAL $334,964.32 $321,816.20 $13,148.12
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PHILADELPHIA $1,552,788.88 $1,521,456.06 $31,332.82
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH OF UPMC $1,042,007.12 $1,017,407.95 $24,599.17_
COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER $387,218.62 $379,177.17 $8,041.45
CONEMAUGH VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $750,038.97 $734,243.93 $15.795.04
CROZER CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER $1,286.890.41 $1.276,826.29 $10,064.12
DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $406,819.18 $395,529.62 $11,280.56
DEVEREUX CHILDREN'S BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
CENTER $191.068.02 $189,149.44 $1.918.58
DIVINE PROVIDENCE WILLIAMSPORT $49,056.60 $51,386.71 ($2,330.11)
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $382,082.91 $374,238.70 $7,844.21
EAGLEVILLE HOSPITAL $130,096.47 $127,408.12 $2,688.35
FIRST HOSPITAL WYOMING VALLEY $203,435.17 $203,435.17 $0.00
FRIENDS HOSPITAL $902,440.14 $873,218.18 $29,221.96
GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER $935,353.64 $826,697.62 $108.656.02
GNADEN HUETTEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $92,349.24 $85,291.24 $7,058.00
HIGHLAND HOSPITAL AND HEALTH CENTER $123,888.34 $121,328.67 $2,559.67
HOSPITAL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA $1,833,461.08 $1,795,133.63 $38,327.45
1 C BLAIR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $96.918.78 $95,058.43 $1,860.35
JAMESON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $278,833.58 $273,042.99 $5,790.59
KENSINGTON HOSPITAL $195,801.74 $191,607.90 $4,193.84
KIDSPEACE $119,470.77 $119,470.77 $0.00
KIRKBRIDE PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL $234,835.52 $237,231.00 ($2,395.48)
LANCASTER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $145,748.07 $143.913.42 $1,834.65
LEHIGH VALLEY HOSPITAL CENTER $0.00 $1,143,384.56  (§1,143384.56)
LEWISTOWN HOSPITAL i $161,662.82 $170.470.13 (58,807.31)

26



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 23 of 25

EXHIBIT 5 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS (Continued)

Auditor General

Recaleulated DHS
DHS Original Payment Overpavment

Hospital Pavment Entitlement (Underpayment)
LOCK HAVEN HOSPITAL £39.296.89 $38,548.50 $£748.39
LOWER BUCKS HOSPITAL $225,417.50 $233,091.49 (57.673.99)
MAGEE REHAB HOSPITAL $192,292.54 $188,300.90 53,991.64
MAGEE WOMENS HOSPITAL $992,348.56 $971.185.67 £21,162.89
MEADVILLE MEDICAL CENTER $199.752.36 $201,017,05 (51.264.69)
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TOWANDA 537.696.63 $36,870.84 $825.79
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL YORK $135,396.23 $132,621.22 $2,775.01
MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER-FITZGERALD $518,420.25 $506,974.91 $11,445.34
MERCY HOSPITAL OF PHILADELFPHIA $880,045.44 $871.371.57 $17.673.87
MERCY SUBURBAN HOSPITAL $199,924.79 $195,817.90 $4,106.89
MILLCREEK COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $236.377.49 $236,37749 $0.00
MONTGOMERY COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICE. INC $373,324.10 $365,643.66 37,680.44
MONTGOMERY HOSPITAL £207,953.05 5203,436.06 $4,516.99
MOSES TAYLOR HOSPITAL $379,522.23 5372,193.97 $7.328.26
NASON HOSPITAL $54,299.34 $53,214.42 $1,084.92
NAZARETH HOSPITAL 50.00 $268.698.82 ($268,698.82)
NPHS-ST JOSEFPH HOSPITAL $1,231,612.33 $1,209,704.75 521,907.58
PENN PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CENTER UPHS $719,307.47 $704,457.71 514,849.76
PENN STATE MILTON S HERSHEY MEDICAL CENTER $969.357.66 5951,056.47 §18,301.19
PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL UPHS 51,112,135.02 $1,004,754.54 $17,380.48
PENNSYLVANIA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE $255476.28 3251,869.09 $3,607.19
PHILHAVEN HOSPITAL $327,353.63 £332,309.80 ($4.956.17)
PINNACLE HEALTH HOSPITALS £943,276.25 5926,006.78 $17.269.47
POCONO HOSPITAL $296,936.59 5293,849.68 $3.086.91
PUNXSUTAWNEY AREA HOSPITAL $47.007.50 546,031.28 $976.22
READING HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER $859,128.59 5839.926.96 519.201.63
ROBERT PACKER HOSPITAL $312,292.47 5311,540.59 §751.88
ROXBURY PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL $123,662.68 $72,054.58 §50.708.10
SACRED HEART HOSPITAL $240,202.93 $235,061.70 $5,141.23
SCHUYLKILL MEDICAL CENTER - SOUTH JACKSON $374,804.74 $370.149.73 54.655.01
SHARON REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER $306,419.82 3300,119.74 £6,300.08
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $90,482.53 $89.867.41 561512
SOMERSET HOSPITAL CENTER FOR HEALTH $118,990.64 $116,519.54 £2,471.10
SOUTHWEST REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER $98,259.63 $96,760.79 $1.498.84
STJOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER $367.512.43 $359,880.22 57.632.21

27



Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 24 of 25

EXHIBIT 5 - UNCOMPENSATED CARE OVER/UNDER PAYMENTS (Continued)

DHS Original

Auditor General

Recaleulated

Pavment

DHS
Overpayment

Hospital Payment Entitlement (Underpavment)

ST LUKES HOSPITAL BETHLEHEM $972,841.10 $950.699.54 $22.141.56
ST LUKES HOSPITAL QUAKERTOWN $80.231.31 $79.063.65 $1,167.66
ST VINCENT HEALTH CENTER £701,664.91 $687,075.18 $14,589.73
SUNBURY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $90,496.05 $81,985.50 $8,510.46
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL $3.727,559.55 $3,659.442.11 $68.117.44
THE CHILDRENS HOME OF PITTSBURGH $80,389.96 $78.912.43 $1,477.53
THE CHILDRENS INSTITUTE OF PITTSBURGH $188,175.41 $184,702.30 $3,473.11
THOMAS JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL $2,022,545.30 $1,984,374.12 £38,171.18
THS-HAHNEMANN HOSPITAL $1,510,569.10 5148223545 $28,333.65
TITUSVILLE HOSPITAL $51,950.70 $49,200.52 $2,660.18
TROY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL $547.425.68 $0.00 547,425 68
UNIONTOWN HOSPITAL $321,542.62 $314,493.71 $7.048.91
UPMC BEDFORD $43,266.36 $43,072.51 $193.85
UPMC HORIZON $202,341.64 $108,139.57 $4,202.07
UPMC MCKEESPORT $430.592.99 $420,355.69 $10,237.30
UPMC MERCY $1,034,795.31 $1,016,028.02 $18.767.29
UPMC NORTHWEST $200,028.77 $195,189.08 $4,839.69
UPMC PRESBYTERIAN SHADYSIDE $3.210,327.02 $3,139,897.55 $70,429 47
VALLEY FORGE MEDICAL CENTER $285,991.52 5276.721.82 $9,269.70
WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL $105,975.55 5104,739.17 $1,236.38
WASHINGTON HOSPITAL $374,510.89 5360.640.54 3487035
WAYNESBORO HOSPITAL $62,907.46 £64,795.15 (51,887.69)
WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL $671,352.80 $659,264.58 512,088.22
YORK HOSPITAL $1,038,974.59 $1,017.397.99 $21,576.60
TOTALS | $47.954,150.92 $47.954,150.89 $0.03




Case 5:18-cv-02157-JLS Document 1-4 Filed 05/22/18 Page 25 of 25

REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was initially distributed to:

The Honorable Tom W. Wolf
Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

The Honorable Christopher B. Craig
Acting State Treasurer
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Mr. Robert Gardner

Director

Bureau ot Fee-For-Service Programs
Department of Human Services

Ms. Tina Long

Director

Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Mr. Brendan Harris
Executive Deputy Secrelary
Department of Human Services

Mr, Joseph Martin

Executive Director

Pennsylvania Health Care Cost Containment
Council

Ms. Paula Bussard

Senior Vice President of Policy &
Regulatory Services

The Hospital and Healthsystem Association
of Pennsylvania

The Honorable Theodore Dallas
Acling Secretary
Department of Human Services

Ms. Anna Maria Kiehl

Chief Accounting Officer

Office of Comptroller Operations
Office of the Budget

Mr. R. Dennis Welker
Special Audit Services
Bureau of Audits
Office of the Budget

Ms. Trudy Oberholtzer

HSPS Supervisor

Division of Rate Setting

Bureau of Fee-For-Service Programs
Department of Human Services

Mr. Alexander Matolyak
Director

Division of Audit and Review
Department of Human Services

Ms. Leesa Allen

Acting Deputy Secretary

Office of Medical Assistance Programs
Department of Human Services

Hospitals Contained in this Report

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at www.PaAuditor.gov. Media questions
about the report can be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General, Office of
Cominunications, 23| Finance Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120; via email to: news@PaAuditor.gov.

20



ClassAction.org

This complaint is part of ClassAction.org's searchable class action lawsuit database and can be found in this
post: Lancaster General Hospital Accused of Submitting Invalid Claims to PA Hospital Reimbursement

Program



https://www.classaction.org/news/lancaster-general-hospital-accused-of-submitting-invalid-claims-to-pa-hospital-reimbursement-program
https://www.classaction.org/news/lancaster-general-hospital-accused-of-submitting-invalid-claims-to-pa-hospital-reimbursement-program



